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I INTRODUCTION

Petitioner Expedia’s Motion for Discretionary Review (“Motion” or
“Mot.”) begins by referencing the public interest in liability insurance and
continues with a lengthy recitation of the standérds for determining an
insurer’s duty to defend. But these are not the issues before this Court. The
sole question here is whether Expedia has satisfied the requirements of RAP
13.5(b), which delineates the circumstances in which this Court may grant
review of the Court of Appeals’ decision not to grant discretionary review of
an interlocutory Superior Court decision. As demonstrated below, Expedia
plainly fails to meet the requirements of that Rule. Accordingly, Expedia’s
Motion should be denied.

IL STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Expedia’s “Merchant Model” Dictates Its Occupancy Tax
Collection and Remittance Practices ’

Under Expedia’s “merchant model,” Expedia negotiates with
hotels to obtain access to rooms at a net rate and then makes those rooms
available to online customers for a total retail price consisting of: (i) the
net rate charged by the hotel, (ii) an amount retained by Expedia as a
“facilitation fee” for its online services, and (iii) an amount for “tax

recovery charges and other service fees,” with the unitemized “tax



recovery charge” portion based on the net rate. (A.25-27.)! Thus, if
Expedia were to sell a Los Angeles hotel room with a $70 net rate for a
total retail price of $100, Expedia would remit to the hotel $7§.80 G.e.,
$70 net rate + 14% of $70 in occupancy taxes, or $9.80 ) and retain the
remaining $20.20 as compensation for the transaction. (Id.; A.56.)

B. Tax Authorities Challenge the “Merchant Model”

In 2002 and 2003, some tax authorities began to question the
“merchant model,” suggesting that Expedia should be collecting and
remitting tax amounts.based on the total price charged to customers
instead of the net room price charged by the hotel. By the end of 2003,
Expedia had publicly disclosed this issue to sharcholders, engaged in
discussions with tax authorities in various jurisdictions to try to resolve it,
and established a reserve for potential payment of contingent occupancy
tax liabilities in the amount of $13.2 million. (S.A.68-70.)

Numerous tax authorities subsequently sued Expedia for allegedly
failing to remit, as a result of the operation of the “merchant model,” the
full amount of occupancy taxes owed. The City of Los Angeles filed the
first such suit in December 2004. (A.30-53.) Other tax authorities filed

about 25 additional suits against Expedia during 2005-2006. (S.A.1-7.)

'“A.___7 denotes citation to the Appendix to Petitioners’ Motion for Discretionary
Review. “SA.___ " denotes citation to the Supplemental Appendix filed along with this
Answer to Petitioners’ Motion for Discretionary Review.



All told, Expedia is litigating or has defended approximately 80 tax-
related lawsuits across the United States. (A.28.)

Most of the lawsuits seek to recover the difference between
amounfs collected by Expedia sufficient to pay occupancy taxes on the
total price charged to customers and the amount of taxes remitted based on
the net price. (F.g., A.43, S.A.8-43.) Some lawsuits seck only declaratory
relief. (E.g., S.A.44-52.) Expedia initiated several lawsuits, seeking to
abate tax assessments against it. (E.g., S.A.53-67.)

C. Expedia Obtains The Zurich Insurance Policies

During May 2004 — October 2009, Expedia-procured six Travel
Agents Professional Liability Insurance policies from Zurich. The policies
generally cover liability for “damages” arising out negligent acts or
omissions committed during the policy period in the course of travel
agency operations. (A.65-93.) The policies require the insurer to defend
any suit. against Expedia seeking such “damages.” Covered “damages” do
not include: puniti;/e, exemplary, or multiple damages; fines, penalties,
fees, or sanctions; matters deemed uninsurable; any form of non-
monetary, equitable, or injunctive relief; or restitution, return, or
disgorgement of any fees, funds, or profits. (A.87.) The policies require
the insured to notify the insurer of any negligent act or omission “as soon

as practicable” and of any claim or suit “immediately.” (A.91.)



D. Expedia Notifies Zurich of the Tax Authorities’ Claims and
Zurich Responds

Expedia tendered the City of Los Angeles complaint to Zurich on
June 10, 2005. Zurich’s June 27, 2005 response discussed various policy
provisions, including an exclusion precluding coverage for liability arising
from “the failure or inability to pay or collect money” for any reason, in
advising Expedia that “there is no coverage for this c¢laim under [the
applicable policy] .. ..” (A.96-98.) Zurich’s response also invited
Expedia to forward any additional information related to the claim that
Expedia believed should be reviewed. (Id.)

‘Zurich heard nothing further from Expedia regarding City of Los -
Angeles or any other tax-related lawsuit until November 2010, when
Expedia simultancously filed this coverage action and purported to tender
56 additional lawsuits initiated during 2005-2010. (A.99-106.) By that
time, many of the underlying lawsuits had been pending for years, and
more than two dozen had been fully adjudicated, settled, or substantially
litigated through the trial level. (S.A.71-84.) Zurich answered the
complaint and asserted various defenses. |

In September 2011, Expedia purported to tender six additional tax
related lawsuits. (A.107-108.) After Zurich denied coverage, Expedia

amended its complaint to add one of those six suits to the coverage action



and assert new bad faith, CPA, and coverage by estoppel claims. In
response, Zurich again asserted various defenses, including late notice and
resulting prejudice to Zurich, the known loss/loss in progress doctrines,
and material misrepresentations in applications/policy negotiations.

In January 2012, the trial court granted Zurich’s motion for
summary judgment as to four of the six Zurich policies based on the
“failure or inabilify to collect or pay money”’ exclusion. The trial court
denied Zurich’s motion for summary judgment as to the remaining two
policies but declined to find that Zurich owed a duty to defend as a matter
of law under those policies. (A117-121.)

E. Expedia Moves For Summary Judgment and, Subsequently,
For a Blanket Protective Order

On March 30, 2012, Expedia filed a Motion for Summary -
Judgment regarding its remaining coverage, bad faith, and CPA claims,
Expedia did so without héving responded fully to Zurich’s discovery
requests or produced a knowledgeable witness for deposition.”

On April 26, 2012, the trial court granted Zurich’s motion for a
Rule 56(f) continuance to permit Zurich to complete certain discovery and
present a complete factual record to the Court. (A.136-138.) Expedia
subsequently provided some additi;)nal discovery to Zurich but declined to

provide other discovery on grounds that the requested information is

2 The trial court granted Zurich’s motion to compel on Mar. 22, 2012, (S.A.85-87.)



potentially prejudicial to Expedia’s interests in the underlying actions.
Expedia then moved for a protective order to stop Zurich from pursuing
any additional discovery until the underlying lawsuits are resolved, while
allowing Expedia’s motion for summary judgment to proceed.

The trial court agreed that certain _discovery could potentially
prejudice Ekpedia’s interests in the underlying cases if allowed to proceed
at this time‘. (A.15.) The trial court did not agree, however, that all of
Zurich’s discovery was potentially prejudicial or that the requested
protective order was the appropriate remedy to address the overlap issues.
Instead, the trial court ruled “if there are problems with the discovery that -
we cannot sort out and Expedia feels that there is too much of an overlap
[ ] Expedia’s remedy should be a stay of this action.” (A.20.)

The trial court never concluded as a matter of law that extrinsic
evidence is relevant to a coverage determination; that issue was not before
it. (A.16.) Rather, the trial court based its ruling on fhe particular factual
circumstances presented, including Expedia’s failure in many cases to
tender the undérlying lawsuits to Zurich “for years,” during which time
Expedia elected to handle its own defense. (A.19.) It struck the trial court
as “fundamentally unfair and inconsistent with our system of trying to
resolve cases on the merits” to preclude Zurich from obtaining any

additional discovery, which the trial court deemed “appropriate for



[Zurich’s] defenses,” (A.19,21.) Staying the case until the underlying
actions are resolved would strike the right balance without resulting in any
“real prejudice” to Expedia because Expedia would be continuing its
longstanding defense strategy and would retain the ability to seek both
defense and indemnity from Zurich at a later time. (A.19-21.)

As an alternative to a complete stay, the trial court invited the
parties to try to establish a prospective discovery protocol, identifying
issues that may proceed without possible prejudice to Expedia at this time
and those issues that may not (with any impasse submitted to the trial
court). (A.22.) Expedia rejected this approach and sought discretionary
review of the trial court’s August 22, 2012 order. (S.A.95-97.)

F. The Court of Appeals Denies Discretionary Review

On March 11, 2013, the Court of Appeals found that Expedia
failed to carry the “heavy burden” of obtaining discretionary review.
(A.2.) Like the trial court, the Court of Appeals determined that the
blanket protective order and other relief sought by Expedia were not
warranted under the “unique circumstances” presented, “including
Expedia’s long-delayed tender.” (A.6.) In particular, the Court of
Appeals noted that “Washington does recognize a late tender rule if the
insurer can demonstrate the insured’s delay in tendering the defense

caused the insurer ‘actual and substantial’ prejudice” and that “[d]iscovery



related to such a show_ing of prejudice can be appropriate to the duty to
defend.” (Id.) The Court of Appeals also concluded that “Expedia
overstates the scope and impact of the trial court ruling.” Specifically, the
trial court’s order did not force Expedia to choose “between forgoing a
prompt determination of the duty to defend and giving up information that
necessarily will prejudice its underlying . . . litigation.” Rather, “the trial
court’s comments clearly invite[d] other efforts by the parties to refine and
narrow the scope of a protective order” and to “define what discovery
should be allowed in this pending litigation,” options deemed more
conducive to judicial economy. (A.6-8.)

III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE MOTION

A, Expedia Has Failed To Show That Discretionary Review Is
Warranted Under RAP 13.5(b)

In Washington, “[i]nterlocutory review is disfavored.” Minehart v.
Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc., 156 Wn. App. 457, 462,232 P.3d 591
(2010) (citing Maybury v. City of Seattle, 53 Wn.2d 716, 721, 336 P.2d
878 (1959)). This Court will grant discretionary review of an interlocutory
decision of the Court of Appeals only in the very limited circumstances
delineated in RAP 13.5(b). Expedia claims it is entitled to discretionary
review because the courts below obviously or probably erred, so far
departed from the usual course of proceedings in insurance coverage cases

as to call for the Supreme Court’s review, and/or substantially limited



Expedia’s freedom to act. See RAP 13.5(b)(1)-(3); Pet’rs’ Mot. for
Discretionary Review (“Mot.”) at 9-10. Expedia is wrong on all counts,

The Court of Appeals did not commit error (let alone “obvious” or
even “probable error”) that significantly departs from the required course
of proceedings, as the trial court order at issue was within the lower
court’s discretion and is supported both by the law and the specific factual
circumstances present here. But even assuming arguendo the Appeals
Court acted in error, its denial of discretionary review does not
. substantially limit Expedia’s freedom to act in any pertinent respect. The
Court of Appeals discusses various options for proceeding (as originally
identified by the trial court) that are reasonable under the circumstances
and specifically designed to avoid potential prejudice to Expedia in the
underlying actions. Because Expedia cannot meet the “heavy burden” of
obtaining discretionary review, its motion should be denied. See In re
Grove, 127 Wn.2d 221, 235, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).

1. The Court of Appeals Did Not Commit Obvious Error That

Significantly Departs from the Required Course of
Proceedings

Expedia’s efforts to establish discretionary review as required
under RAP 13.5(b)(1) and/or RAP 13.5(b)(3) fail in several key respects.

First, in asserting that the Court of Appeals committed “obvious

error” necessitating this Court’s review under RAP 13.5(b)(1), Expedia



omits a critical part of the test — namely, whether the supposedly obvious
error “would render further proceedings useless.” RAP 13.5(b)(1). The
reason for this omission is clear, as Expedia cannot make any such
showing.

As the Court of Appeals noted, the trial court’s order “expressly
suggested alternatives” to the blanket protective order sought by Expedia
and “clearly invite[d] othér efforts by the parties to reﬁn¢ and narrow the
scope of the protective order.” (A.6-7.) F ufther proceedings might well
have proven useful (and might still), with the parties potentially agreeing
on a narrowed scope of discovery and/or the trial judge revisiting her prior
rulings. Stated another way (as the Court of Appeals did), “[t]he issues
may continue to evolve in the trial court.” (A.8.) The only reason the
issues have not continued to evolve so far is Expedia’s unilateral refusal to
engage in the process outlined by the trial court. Having deliberately
manufactured these conditions, Expedia cannot now point to them as a
basis for suggesting that further proceedings would be useless.

Second, the Court of Appeals did not commit “obvious error” as
required under RAP 13.5(b)(1). A signiﬁcanf portion of Expedia’s Motion
consists of boilerplate Washington law (l;onceming the duty to defend.
(Mot. at 1-2, 11-13,) As Expedia acknowledges, the Court of Appeals

correctly cited to this same body of law in its order denying discretionary

10



revi.ew. (Mot. at 9; see also A.5-6.) The Court of Appeals did not
improperly conflate the duty to defend and the duty to indemnify as
Expedia erroneously suggests (Mot. at 10) but stated only, unremarkably,
that (i) Washington recognizes “a late tender rule if the insurer can
demonstrate the insured’s delay in tendering the defense caused the insurer
‘actual and substantial prejudice’” and (ii) “[d]iscovery related to such a
showing of prejudice can be appropriate to the duty to defend.” (A.6.)
(citing Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co., 137 Wn. App. 352,
361, 153 P.3d 877 (2007)). Indeed, since the Court of Appeals issued its
order denying discretionary review, this Court expressly has reaffirmed as
much. Nat’l Sur. Co. v. Immunex Corp., 297 P.3d 688, 697 (Wash, 2013),
According to Expedia, the Court of Appeals disregarded
Washington law in deciding the issues of when the duty to defend arises,
when it may be adjﬁdicated, and whether its a&judication may be delayed
by discovery. (Mot. at 13-14.) This is simply not the case. The Appeals
Court properly focused on whether the trial court committed reviewable
error, As the trial court expressly noted, Expedia requested an order
“providing that no further discovery or litigation be permifted, concerning
issues that overlap or are logically related to the matters and issues of the
underlying actions . ...” (A.14.) The trial court was neither asked to

decide nor decided, as a matter of law, whether extrinsic evidence is

11



relevant to a determination of coverage (A.16), and the Court of Appeals
did not take it upon itself sua sponte to answer these questions either.?
Third, there is nothing to suggest that the Court of Appeals “has S0
far departed from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings . .
. as to call for the exercise of [this Court’s] jurisdiction” under RAP
13.5(b)(3). As noted, discovery concerning bad faith (one subject of
Expedia’s motion for summary judgment) and late notice issues (which
4

Zurich raised as a defense) is common in coverage cases.

Fourth, and finally, Expedia maintains that the Court of Appeals

? Expedia cites exclusively to boilerplate concerning the “eight corners” rule and ignores
those cases in which Washington courts, based on the particular factual circumstances
presented, considered limited evidence outside the policies and the pleadings in
determining coverage. See, e.g., Overton v, Consol. Ins. Co,, 145 Wn,2d 417,38 P.3d
322 (2002) (upholding insurer’s refusal to defend insured based on extrinsic evidence
showing insured knew of soil contamination before purchasing insurance); Campbell v,
Ticor Title Ins. Co., 166 Wn.2d 466, 475, 209 P.3d 859 (2009) (title insurer had no duty
to defend policyholder where policy excluded coverage for easements not disclosed by
public record or arising after issuance of policy); Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven, 97 Wn. App.
417, 428-32, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999) (upholding denial of duty to defend based on late
notice defense based on extrinsic evidence); Hartford Fire Ins, Co. v. Leahy, T14 T,
Supp. 2d 1104, 1111-12 (W.D. Wash, 2011) (finding insurer could consider putative
insured’s deposition testimony in underlying tort litigation to determine whether insurer
had duty to defend; “[b]efore the general principle regarding the duty to defend applies, it
must be shown that the person claiming coverage is, in fact, an insured.”); Trinity
Universal Ins. Co. v. Northland Ins. Co., No. C07-0884-JCC, 2008 WL 4386760 (W.D,
Wash. Sept. 23, 2008) (denying duty to defend based on insured’s knowledge of property
damage prior to policy inception, shown by statements outside relevant pleading);
Travelers Indem. Co. v, Realvest Corp., No. 3:09-cv-05369 RBL, 2012 WL 5410048, at
*3 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 6, 2012) (granting summary judgment that insurer had no duty to
defend because it insured defendant only with respect 1o a business he solely owned and
“the evidence is undisputed that [defendant] was not at any time.the sole owner of
[pertinent] businesses . . . .”). As the trial judge indicated, however, she was not asked to
rule on the merits of this issue and did not do so. (A.16.)

* See, e.g., Overton, 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002) (insured’s deposition testimony
‘was insufficient to create genuine issue of material fact concerning when insured received
notice of soil contamination that ultimately resulted in a claim).

12



denied discretionary review based on a finding that there is something
“unique about a late notice defense.” (Mot. at 15-16 (internal quotation
marks omitted).) It was not the inherent uniqueness of a late notice
defense, however, that swayed the reviewing panel. The Court of Appeals
found that it was within the trial court’s discretion to rule as it did based
on the unique factual circumstances presented in this case, which the
appellate court absolutely was permitted to do.

Although the Court of Appeals may not grant discretionary review
unless one of the four subparts of RAP 2.3(b) is satisfied, that court is under
no obligation to grant review even if one of those tests is met. See RAP
2.3(b) (“discretionary review may be accepted only in the following
circumstances”) (emphasis added). Rather, the Court of Appeals is free to
exercise its “discretion[]” to decide, in any given case,vthat it is appropriate to
await final judgment even if interlocutéry review might have been
permissible under RAP 2.3(b).”

2, The Coutt of Appeals Did Not Commit Probable Error By
Denying Review, Either

Having failed to establish that the Court of Appeals either
committed “obvious error” or impermissibly departed from the accepted

and usual course of judicial proceedings (RAP 13.5(b)(1), (b)(3)), Expedia

5 As for the suggestion that Expedia’s tender was not “long delayed” (Mot at 16), the
record plainly and in great detail indicates otherwise. See §ILD., infia.

13



next turns to RAP 13.5(b)(2) and asserts the Court of Appeals committed
“probable error.” Expedia’s argument in this regard is equally unavailing,

Trial court rulings like the one at issue here are firmly committed
to the trial court’s discretion. See, e.g., ‘Rhinehart v, Seaitle Times Co., 98
Wn.2d 226, 232, 654 P.2d 673 (1982) (undef CR 26(c), providing for
protective orders, “the trial court exercises a broad discretion to manage
the discovery process in a fashion that will implement the goal of full
disclosure of relevant information and at the same time afford the
participahts protection against harmful side effects”); Coggle v. Snow, 56
Wn. App. 499, 504, 784 P.2d 554 (1990) (ruling on a motion for
continuance is within the discretion of the trial court and reversible only
for a manifest abuse of discretion).® A trial court abuses its discretion by
exercising it on untenable grounds or for untenable reasons. Minehart,
156 Wn. App. at 463 (internal citation omitted). “[E]ven where an
appellate court disagrees with a trial court, it may not substitute its
judgment for that of the trial court unless the basis for the trial court’s
ruling is untenable.” Id.

Applying these principles here, it is plain the Court of Appeals did
not commit probable error in denying discretionary review. The appellate

court properly refused to second guess the trial court, which at the time of

S See also 2A Karl B, 'I‘egland,'Washington Practice; Rules Practice, at 6 (7th ed. 2011)
(“Discovery orders are seldom reviewed by way of discretionary review.”)

14



its ruling had sifted through literally thousands of pages of briefing and
record matetials and held numerous hearings related to the parties’
respective positions in this case. Based on all of the information before it,
the trial court determined Zurich should be allowed to proceed with
discovery deemed necessary and appropriate to facilitating a decision on
the merits, but it also expressly addressed Expedia’s concerns about
potential prejudice by suggesting various options (including a complete
stay of the case until the underlying actions are complete or working to
fashion a mutually agreeable protective order). (A.13-22.) Making these
kinds of calls is a trial judge’s job. See, e.g., Rhinehart, 98 Wn.2d at 256.
Contrary to Expedia’s assertion, moreover, the Court of Appeals
correctly noted (more than once) that Expedia’s concerns regarding
overlapping discovery were “overstated.” (A.6,7.) Expedia complains
that it is being forced to select between two unpalatable alternatives:
“forego[ing] the duty to defend while the underlying cases are ongoing . . .
or expos[ing] itself to potential prejudice in those cases.” (Mot. at 19.)
RAP 13.5(b) contains no language, however, suggesting a party’s mere
litigation preference is sufficient to meet the strict criteria for discretionary
review. Further, Expedia has not presented any Washington or other
authority finding the options for proceeding with discovery outlined by the

trial court are harmful to insureds. To the contrary, one of Expedia’s

15



principal out-of-state authorities describes the option of staying a coverage
action while underlying lawsuits are pending as an appropriate way to
“eliminate the risk of inconsistent factual determinations that could
prejudice the insured . . . .” Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Court, 6
Cal. 4th 287, 301, 861 P.2d 1153 (1993).

Expedia obviously disagrees with the rulings below. But
discretionary review anticipates there is something more than simply that
the trial judge got it wrong. Geoffrey Crooks, Discretionary Review of
Trial Court becisions Under the Washington Rules of Appellaie
Procedure, 61 Wash, L. Rev. 1541, 1546-47 (Oct. 1986). Expedia has not
shown that the trial court’s ruling was based on untenable grounds, as it
must to demonstrate “probable error” by the Court of Appeals. See |
Minehart, 156 Wn. App. at 463-64; RAP 2.3(b)(2). In light of Expedia’s
failgre in this regard, its motion for discretionary review should be denied.

3. The Appeals Court’s Order Does Not Limit Expedia’s
Freedom to Act In Any Meaningful Way, If At All

Leaving aside the probable error standard, Expedia fails to
establish that the Court of Appeals’ order substantially limits its freedom
to act as required by RAP 13.5(b)(2). According to Expedia, the
challenged order does so by “forcing” Expedia to proceed with

overlapping and prejudicial discovery, (Mot. at 18 (emphasis added).)

16



This is not even an accurate description of what the order requires,
however, let alone evidence that Expedia’s freedom to act has been
curtailed in a manner warrénting discretionary review.

As an initial matter, as the Appeals Court acknowledged, the trial
court “recognized the potential for prejudice to Expedia in 'the underlying
litigation, but was not convinced that all proposed discovery should be
restricted.” (A.6.) To solve these issues while affording appropriate
protection to Expedia, the trial court suggested the parties confer regarding
a prospective discovery protocol, with the trial court resolving any
remaining disputes; (A.21-22.) Expedia conveniently glosses over these
facts and fails to address why a ruling offering options for non-
overlapping, non-prejudicial discovery to proceed demands immediate
appellate attention, either by the Court of Appealé or thié Court.

More significantly, the record makes abundantly clear that no one
is “forcing” Expedia to do anything, Certainly no one “forced” Expedia to
wait five years before providing notice to Zurich and filing this coverage
lawsuit at a time when the dozens of undetlying cases it was litigating
remained active and ongoing. That timing was Expedia’s choice alone. In
addition, proceeding with the option of staying the underlying case (one of
the alternatives discussed in the trial court’s ruling) would ensure that

Expedia is not “forced” to respond to any of Zurich’s discovery, whether
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potentially overlapping or not. Expedia’s rejection of this option is its
prerogative, but it does not somehow transform the rulings below into
ones that “force” Expedia to proceed with certain discovery or otherwise
materially limit Expedia’s freedom to act.”

Even assuming that the Court of Appeals erred (which, as
discussed above, it did not), a decision that affects at most only the
internal workings of the lawsuit does not qualify for review under RAP
13(b)(2). See Crooks, supra, at 1546 (discussing RAP 2.3(b)(2)). Such is
- the case here.

B. Delaying Appeal Until After a Final Determination of the

Merits is an Adequate Remedy and Satisfies Judicial Economy
Concerns

In a last ditch effort to demonstrate the extraordinary remedy of
interlocutory review is warranted here, Expedia asserts that “[o]nly review
at this stage of fhe case can provide Expedia with a full and adequate
remedy.” (Mot at 20.) Expedia’s failure to provide colorable legal or

factual support for its position dooms this argument as well.

7 Expedia’s contention that it “is further prejudiced by the prospect that it could be forced
to take coniradictory positions in this case and in the underlying lawsuits” (Mot. at 19
n.3) is unsupported, Expedia complains that “Zurich seeks to compel Expedia to identify
potentially negligent acts that caused the damages the underlying plaintiffs are pursuing.”
(Id.) In an effort to show how. there could be a potential for coverage under the policies,
Expedia itself voluntarily advised the trial court of various ways that it might have
committed a negligent act, (S.A.91-94,) Zurich’s related discovery seeks to explore
Expedia’s allegation of its own negligence (which is required for coverage). Expedia
cannot now accuse Zurich or the Court of Appeals of forcing it to take any contradictory
positions in the underlying lawsuits.
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For one thing, Expedia’s singular reliance on Oliver v. American
Motors Corp. is misplaced. In Oliver, this Court considered whether
appeal was an adequate remedy to review an order dismissing one of two
products liability defendants on jurisdictional grounds, where the plaintiff
would have to try the case on the merits as to the remaining defendant
before he could appeal and then, if successful, pursue a second trial on the
merits against the previously dismissed defendant., 70 Wn.2d 875, 878-79,
425 P.2d 647 (1967). Central to the Court’s decision was that the “right”
at issue (i.e., jurisdiction) was granted by statute and “independent of the
merit of the case,” such that “a litigant should not be put to the hazard,
delay, and expense of a trial upon the merits as a prerequisite to the
assertion of the right.” Id, (internal citation and quotation marks omitted).
Unlike in Oliver, the “rights” claimed by Expedia here are not independent
from, but go directly to, the heart of this insurance coverage case.

For another, the facts do not support Expedia’s assertion that
discretionary review is necessary to preserve its supposedly “guaranteed
rights” to a prompt resolution oh its terms or its preferred form of a
protective order precluding further discovery. (Mot. at 20.) Given that
Expedia waited years before simultaneously tendering the bulk of the
underlying actions and initiating this lawsuit — at which time Expedia had

either settled or litigated to the dispositive motion stage or beyond more
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than two dozen of the underlying cases — its professed concern about delay
.simply does not ring true. Nor has the Court of Appeals’ denial of‘
discretionary review denied Expedia any needed “protection.” To the
contrary, in accordance with the trial court’s order, Expedia may seek to
stay the entire case unﬁl any potential risk of prejudice has passed, or the
parties can fashion a discovery protocol to allow non-prejudicial discovery
and other proéeedings to proceed in the interim.

Either way, Expedia may continue with the defense strategy it
unilaterally has controlled for years and may seek o recover defense (and
indemnity) from Zurich at a later time. Because there is no risk of undue
prejudice or unfair dep;'ivation to Expedia, judicial economy is served by
“avoidance of a piecemeal appeal in this setting.” (A.8.)

IV. CONCLUSION

Because Expedia has failed to satisfy the strict criteria for
discretionary review under RAP 13.5(b), its motion should be denied.
Respectfully submitted this 9" day of May, 2013,

FORSBERY & UMLAUF, P.S,

&f/fﬂ/ Y

Mlchael Hooks, WSBA #24153
Attorneys for Defendams/Respondents
Steadfast Insurance Co. and

Zurwh American Insurance Co.
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charging customers for taxes and lfees. The- C(‘)mplainl seeks certification of a statewide class of all Califorhia
tesidents who were dssessed a chiarge for “taxes/féss™ wihien booking tooms through the defendants and alleges
violation of Section 17200 of the-California Business and Professions Code and common-law conversion. The
comiplaint seeks the imposition ol a constigetive trust on monies received from the plaintiffelass, as well as damages
in an unspecified amount, disgorgement, restitation and injunctive relief: On July 1, 2005, plaintiffs filed an amended
complaint, adchng elaims pursuant to California’s Consumer Legal Remedies Act, 61y1l Code Section 1750 et seq .,
and-claims for breach of contract and the fmplied duty of gooy faith and fair dealing, On December 2, 2005, the
Courtordered limited. discovery and ordered that metions challenging the amended complaint would be coordinated
with any similar motions filed in the Cify of'Los Angeles action.

City of Los dngeles Lzl:gatlon On December 30, 2004, the eity of Los Angeles filed a purpoued class action in
California state contt against a nutber-of internet travel gompanhies, ineluding Hotels:cont; Expedia Washington and
Hotwire. City of Los Angeles, California, on.Behalf of Iiself and Al Others Simtlarly Situated v Hotels.eom, L.P.
et al. , Nig, BC326693 (Superior Court, Los Angeles County), The complaint alleges that the defendants are
unpiopeﬂy charging and/ot failing to pay hdtel oGcupaney taxes, The wmplamt seeks certificadon of a staewide
slass of all California citiey anid counties:that have enacted uniform transient deeupatiey-tax ordinances sffectives on
or after December 30, 1990. The complaint.alleges violation of those mdmances, violation:of section 17200 of the
California Business and Professions:-Code, and comimon-law conversion. The complaint seeks 4 declaratory judgment
that the defendants. arg subject to hotel occupancy taxes on the hotel rate-charged to consumers and impesition of a

consiryctive trust-on all monies owed by the defendants to the government; as-well as disgorgement, restitution,
interest and penalties, On September 26,.2005, the court sustained a.detninieon the basis of migjoinder and granted
plaintiff leave to gmend its gomplaint. On February 8, 2006, the city of T.og Angeles filed asecond amended
complaint. On July 12, 2006, the Jawsuit filed by the cﬂy of San Diggo was coordinated with this lawsuit. A Jemuriet
seeledng to dismiss the seeond amended complaintis set for eariug on Margh 1, 2007. On. Jatuary 17, 2007, the
deféndants filed additional demurrers and a motion to strike class allegations,

City of Fatrview Heights, Hinots Litigation.  On October 5, 2005, the city of Faitview Heights, 1llinois filed a
putported state wide class agtion in state court agcunst a number of Infernet iravel gompanies, including Hotels.com,
Hotwire and Expedia. Washiigton, City-of Fairview Heights, indivicually and on behdlfof all others sinitlarly
situaded v. Orbits; Tnc,, et ol ., No. 8510576 (Clreuit Court for the Twentieth Judictal Cirguit, 8 -Clair County), The
coniplaint-alleges that the defandants Tiave failed to Bay to'the city hetel oCeupdiicy taxes ag reqL111ed by munieipal
ordinancs, The coniplainf purports to assert slaims for violation of that ordinance, vielation of the consumer
protection act, conyersion and wnjust encichment. The complaint seeks denages and otherrelisf in anunspeeified
amourt, On November 28, 2005, defetidants remoyed this agtion to the United Statos Diistiiet Court foi the Southisrii
Distriet of linois. On Jaiaiy L7, 2006, the defendaits moved to distiviss-fhie gomiplaing. On July 12, 20086, the Court
granted in-part and denied in part defendants’ motion to dismiss, Certification discovery-is ongoing,

City of Findlay, Ohio Litigation. On October 25, 20085, the cny of Findlay, Ohio filed a purporfed state wide
class acfipn in state court against anymber-of internet u'we,l ‘companies, meluding. Hotels.eom, Hotwire and Expedm
Waghington, City of Findllay v. Hotsls. eom, L.P., &t al ,, Ng, 2005-CV-673 (Cotrtof Coinnign Pleag of Hangock
County, Ohio). The complaini alleges that the defendants: have failed to pay to the city hotel occupancy taxes as
tequited by-municipal ordinatiee. The soinplaint puiporis to dssert olatiis foi vialation of that gidiiidncs, viglation of
the-coiisurmer proteetion dct; eotiversion imposition of a.construotive trust and declaratory relief. The cotmplaint seelks
damages and other reliefin an unspecified amount. On November 22, 2003, defentdants temoved the case to the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio. On Jcmuzuy 30 2006, the-defendants movid to dismiss
tlie-case, On July 26, 2006, the Court grantad in part and denied in part defendants’ motion te:dismiss. Discovety is
ongoing,

Cily of Chicago Litigation. On November 1, 2005, the city of Chicago, Illinois filed an action in staie court.
against-a number of internef travel companies; 1ncludmg Hotels.com, Hotwire and Bxpedia Washington, City of
Chicago, Mineis v. Hotels.com, L.P., ef al ,No, 2005 L051003 (Circuit Coytt of Cook Coynty), The complaint
alleges that the defendants have faﬂed to pay to. the city the hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal
ordinange, The complaint purports to assert claims for violation of that ordinanes, conversion,
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imposition of a consiruetive teust and demand for & legal accounting. The-complaiiit seeks: damages, testitution,
disgorgement, finies, penalties and.other telisfin an unspecified amourit. Oif January 31, 2006, the. defendants moved
to dismiss-the complamt A hearing on defendants* motion-to dismiss was held on Janu'uy 16, 2007. The Court:
anticipates issuing & raling.on that metion on or-about April 5, 2007,

City of Rome; Georgia, Lzrzgcz/zan On November 18; 2005, the city of Rome, Georgia, Hart County, Georgia,
and the city of Cartersville, Georgia filed apurpotted state WldB clagg action i the United States Distiict Court for
the Northern Distriet of Georgia against:a nymber of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and
Bxpedia Washington. City of Rome, Georgia, et.al: v: Hotels.com, L.P,, et al; No, 4,05-CV-249 (1.8, District Court,
Notthern Iistiict of Georgia, Rome Division), The CQmplamt alleges that the defendants have Thiled to pay to the
county and cifies the hiotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint purports to
assett glaims for violation of exeiseand sales and uge tax ordinances, conversion, unjust entichinent, imposition of a
constructive trust; declaratory relief and injunctive telief. The complaintsesks damages and other relief in an
unspecified amount, On Februar y 6, 2006, the dcfcndants moved to dismiss the complaint. On May 9; 2006, the
Court granted in pagt axid Jenied in pﬂll deldndants” motion 0 Jismiss. On June 8, 2006, plaintify” fled an dmended
complaint adding 16 irore municipalitiss and political subdivisors as-named plaititiffs. C‘emﬁcahon discovery is
ongoing.

Piit Connty, Norvth Carplina Litigation, On Deeember 1, 2005, Pitt County; North Carolina filed a pucported
state- wide clasy action in state coutt aghitist a-nutibeér-of 1ntemet travel gompardes; including Hotels:com, Hotwire
and Bapedia Washington, Pitt C'mmry et al, v Hotels.oom, L.P. et al, No, 05-CV8-3017(State of Notth Carolina,
Pitt County, General Court of Tystice; Superior Court Dmslon) The complaint alleges that the defendants haye
failed to pay to the ¢ity hatel accommodations taxes ag requited by municipal ordinance, Tlie complamt putports 1o
assert elaiis Tor violation of that exdinatics, vielation.of the deceptive tiade practices et, conversion, imipositiof of a.
constructive trust and a declaratory Judgmem that defendants have engaged in unlawful buamess practices, The
eomiplaiit sgsks dama; d osthery b ified aimoant, On Febitary 13, 20086, the defendants témaved
the #etion fo the United States District Court for fhe: Bastern District of North Caroling. On March 14,2006, the
dcfendant led a mgtlon lo srmss the eomplamt Defendants mmoved lhe case to fedelal eomt on F ebl uary 13

1ulmg on that mouo.n

C’izy o[‘San Dieg@, C&li}’bmia Liri' azian 'O'n"Fe'brualy 9, 2 ’006 the city df'San D'ieg’o Califomi'a ﬁled an-action

Washmgton Cn‘y of Scin Di ego 9, _ . 1t_he County of San Dlego) The
woiplaink alleges that the defendants have.faﬂed to pay tn the uty hotel accmnmc)dauous taxes a8 1equned by
mumnigipal .1 3 s o
Jeetion 17200 of the C _fg1_ n 1a Busmess and. ofessmn g Cede convelsﬁon 1mp081110n Of a COnsuuctwe tlust and
declaratory. judgment. The complaint seeks damages and other relisf.in an unspecified amount, On Jaly 12, 2006, this
lawsuitf was coordinated with-the City of Los Angeles lawsuit (No. DC326693, Superior Court of the State of
Califoriiia, Los Angéles County, Centrdl Disteict),

Orange County, Florida Litigation, “On Mareh 13,2006, Orange County, Florida filed an action in state court
against a nutber of internet fravel companies, including Hotels.con, Hitwire and Expedia Washington. See Orange
County et al v. Expedia, Inc., et al,, 2006-CA-2104 Div. 39 (Gircuit Court Ninth Judicial District, Orange County,
FL). The complaint alleges that the-defendaits have failed to pay the county hotel accarmodations taxes as required
by murticipal erdinance, The complaint seeks a declaratory judgiient regarding the county s 1ight to auditand collect
tax on certain of the defendants’® hotel room transactions, The case was removed to federal eourt on April 13, 2006.
The federal coiirt temanded the case to state cotitt-on Augost %, 2006. On Febraary 2, 2007, the Court g1fmted
deferidants” motion to digmiss. On February 9, 2007, the County filed _a,moﬂdn;for'réhearingk whicly fs'pending.

City of Adante, Georgin Litigarlon. -On March 29, 20086, the city-of Atlanta, Georgia filed suit against a number
of internet travel companies, ineluding Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington, See City of Atlanta,

Georgia v. Hotels,com; L.P, etal. , 2006- CV—114732 (Supeﬂm Court of Fulton County, Geargia), The complaint
alleges that the defendanis have [mled to pay to the ity hotel accommodations taxes as required by
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niurieipal ordinances. The complaint putpotts to-assert claims for violation of the ordinance, conversion, unjust
efirichment, imposition of & construotive tiust, declaratory judgment andan équitable accounting, The complairt
seeks damages and other relief in an unspecified amount. The defendants answered on: June: 5, 2006. On.

December 11, 2006, the Court divmissed the lawsuit. The city of Atlanta filed a notice of dppeal on Janvary 10,2007,

City of Charleston; South Capoling Litigation:  On April 26,2008, the city of Charlgston, South Carolina iled
suit.in state coutt against a nuimberof internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwite and Expedia
Washingion. See City of Charleston, South Garoling v. Hotels.com, et al. , 2:06-CV-01646-PMD (United States
Distriet Gourt, Distriet of South Carolina, Charleston Division). The case was removed-to foderal court on May 31,
2006, The coniplaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the ity hotel agcommodations taxes ag required
by municipal ordinance. The gomplaint purports to assert claims for violation of that ordinance, gonversion,
cohstiuctive trust-and legal acsounting, The complaint secks datages iti an ungpecified amount. The delendants
angwered on July 7, 2006, On Kugust 22,2006, Hotels.cotn GP, LLC was voluntarily dismissed. The Cout entered a
scheduling order on August 25, 2006, providing for a trial in August 2007, Discovery is ongoing,

C’n;y of San Antonie, Texas Litigation. ‘On May §, 2006, flie cuy of Saw:Axutanio filed a putative statewide class
action in federal court against a number of internet uavel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Bxpedia
Washingtor, See Ciry e;j “Sait dntonio, et al. v. Hotels.com, LD, et al. , SAO6CA0381 (United States District Coutt,
Western District-of Texas, San Antonio: Divigion). The complaint. allegas that the defendants have-failed to pay to the
city hotel ageominadations taxes 4s fequited by munmlpai ardftigtice, The complaitit purports to asseit claimg for
violation:of that srdinance, comrmon-law conversion, and declaratory judgtuent. The complaint seeks damages in an
unspecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. The defendants filed a motion to dismiss on June 30, 2006. On
August: 28, 2006, the plainitiffs filed a-motion for'class certificatioti. Both the motioft to-dismisg anid motlon for ¢lass
B Llﬁcahon ave pending,

City of Gallup, Nev Mexico Litigation. On May 17,2006, the ¢ity of Gallup, New Mexico filed a putitive
statewids class action in stats vourt against a number of internet tiavel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire
and Bxpedia Washington, See City of Gallup, New Mexico, et al. v, Hotels.com; L.P., etgl. ,CIV-06-0549 JC/RLP
(United States Digtrict Conrt, Distiict of Neve Mexico), Tlie pase was rethoved to federal court.on June 23, 2006, The
co:mplami allages that the defendants have failed fo pay 1o the city hotel accommodations taxes. as tequir ed by

i ditances. The complaitit purports to-assett claims for violation of thosé erdinances, ¢onveision, and
declmatm y wdgment. The complaint sesks damages inan unspecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. On
July 31, 2006, the-defendants filed a motion fo dismiss. On Janvary 30, 2007, the Court granted in part and denjed in
phrt ¢ efendants mation to disiiss. Certification discovery is underway,

Town of Mt Pleasant, South. Carolina Litigation. On May 23,2006, the Town of Mount Pleasant, Soyth
Carolina Filed suit i state courtagaingt 4 number of internet travel compames fncluding Hotels,com, Hotwire and
Expedia Washmgton See Town of Mount Pleasont, Stuth Caroliva v. Hotel.com, ¢t al. , 2-06-CV-020987-PMD
(Umted States Distrigt Court, District-of South Carglina, Charleston Division), The case wasremaved to federal
conrt on July 21, 2006, The.complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the.city hotel accommodations
faxes as 1equu ed by munieipal ordinance. The omplaint purpiorts 10 assert claims for violation of that-ordinance,
conversion; gongtruetive trust-and legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages in an-unspeeified amount: The
defendanits answeted the complaint on September 15, 2006, On August 22, 2006, Hotels.com GP, LLC was
voluntarily dismissed. Discovery is ongoing,

Coluritbus; Georgia Litigation. On May 30; 2006, the city of Colunibus, Georgia filed suit against Expedia, Inc.
and on June 7, 2006 filed suit against Hotels.com — boih in state court, See Columbus, Georgia v Hotels.com; B,
et al, , 4306~ CV 807 Columbizs, Georgid v Expedio, Ine. , 4:06-CY-79 (United States Distriot Court, Middle District
of Ge01 ‘gid, Columbus Diivision). The.cases - were 1emoved to federal court on July 12, 2006 During this same time
period, the city of Columbus filed sitnilar lawsyits against other internet fravel oompanies The complaints allege that
the defendants have failed to.pay the ity hotel accommodations taxes as requited by municipal-ordinance. The
complaints purport to assert claims for
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violation of that ordinanice, unjust enighment, imposition of a-ganstrustive trust, equitable accounting, and
declatatoty judgntent. The complaint seeks damages i an ungpecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. The
lawsuits were removed 1o federal court on July 12, 2006. Defondants filed answers-on Tuly 26, 2006. Mofions fo
rermand are pending,

Lake County, Indiana Gonvention-and Visitors Bureau Litigation. On lune 12, 2006, the Lake County
Convention and Visitors Bureau, Tne. and Marshall Courity filed a putative statewide claes action. in federal couit on
behalf ofthemselves-and all othier similarly situated political subdivisions inthe state of Indiana against & number of
internet travel- companies, including Hotels.cony, Hotwire and Bxpedia Washington. See:Lake Cowztv Convention
anel Visitors Burean, Tnc., etal. v. Hotels.com, LP , 2:06-€V-207 (United States District Court forihe Northewi
District of Indiang, Hammond. Division), The cmnpla:int alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to
municipalities hotsl accommedations taxes agrequited by municipal ordinances, The-complaint purports to-agsert
claims for violation of those ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a consiructive trust, and
declaratory judgment, The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount, On August. 17, 2006, the planmffs
filed.4n amended complaint, The defendants filed a motion to diginiss, which is pending,

City of Orange, Texas Litigation. On July 18, 2000, the city of Orange, Texas filed a putative statewide plass

actlon in tcdeIaL comt agamSt 4 numbe] of mtemet t1aVe1 compames, mcludm Totels.com, Hotwire and Expedia

to pqy to mumclpalltles holel accommod'mons mxes as 1equ11ed by rnumcipal oichnames The compl'imt pmpmts 1o
assert claings for vielation of those ordinances, conversion, civil conspiraey, and declaratory judgment, The:
complamt sesks datagss it an unspecified amount. Defetidants filed a thotion to dismiss on September 12, 2006,
which-is pending.

Gity of Jacksonville, Flovida Litigation. InJuly 20086, the.city of Jagksonville, Florida fled 4 putative statewide
Glass action in state cotrtagainst wntinitber-of Tnteriet tlavel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwite and Bxpedia
Washinglon. See Gity of Jacksonville, Floride, etul. w Hotels.com, LP, ef al. ; 2006-CA-005392-XXXX-MA
{Circyit Court, Fouith Judietal Circyit, In:and For Duval County, Elovida), 7 .ie complaint aleges that the defendants
have failed to. pay to municipalities hotel accommodations faxes as 1equir'efd\by municipal ordinances, The complaiiit
purparts 1o agsert claims for violation of thoge ordinatices, onversiot, unjust edrichmett, impogition ofa
construetive trust; and, declaratory judgment, The cormplaiot seeks damages in-an unspeeified. amount, O »
September 22, 2006, the defendants filed 3 motion to stay the case in deference to the Leon County lawsuit, That
otion: is pending.

Leon County, Florida Litigation: On July 27, 2006, Leon County, Florida filed a putative statewide class action
in federal courtagaingt a number of internet travel companies, incliding Hotels.com, Hotwite and Expedia
‘Washington. See Laon County, ef al, v. Butels,com, vt dl. , 06-CV-21878 (United States Distiict. Court, Bouthetn
District of Florida), The complamt alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the munmpalmes h tel
accommodation taxes as required by faynicipal erdinances. The complaint purports to assert claims for violation of
those ordinances, The complaint seeks damages: in an unspecified amount. On Februaty 7, 2007, the Court held a.
hearing on defendanis’ motion to dismiss. On Bebruary 20, 2007; the County informed 1he defendants thatit-will be
filinga notlee to-voluntarily dismiss the lawsuit,

Cities of Columbus and Dayton, Ohio. Litigation. On August 8, 2006, the eity of Columbus, Oliio and the ity
of Dayton, Oliio, filed # putative statewide class action inr fedetal court against a number-of internet travel companies,
mcludmg Heotels.com; Hotwire and hxpeclla Washington. See City of Columbus, ei al. v, Hotels.com, LP., et.al. ,
2:06-6y-00677 (United States District Court, Southsra District of Ohie), The.complaint alleges that the def‘endants
have failed to pay to counties and cities.in Ohio totel accommodation taxes as required by local srdinanges. The
compiam’r purports to assert claims for violation of those ordinances, unjust entichment, violation of the dostine of
money had and Teceived, conversion, deelaratory judgment, and seeks imposition of a construetive trust. The
complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount, Defendants filed a motion to dismiss on Septeniber 2.5, 2006 and
a.motion to transfer venug to the Northern District of Ohio on
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September 27, 2006. The motion to-dismiss is:pending. On January 8, 2007, the magistrate judge récommended that
the case be transferred to the Notthern District of Ohio.

North Myrtle Beach Litigation. On August 28, 2006, the city of'North Myrile Beacli, South Cavelina filed a
lawsyit in state court against s nomber ofinternet travel companies, including Hotels.cot, Hotwite, and Bxpedia
Waslunglon‘ See City of North Myrile Beach v. Hotels.com, et gl. ,4: 06-gv -03063-RBH (United States District
Coutt, District of South Catolina, Florenee Division). The compl'nnt allépes that the defendants have failed to pay
the hoicl aceommodlation taxes as required by lTocal ordinances. The vomplaint purports to assert claims for violation
of those-ardinances; as'well as a claim for conversion, imposition of a. constructive trust, and demand for an.
accounting, On October 27, 2006, the cass was removed 1o federal court, On December 1, 2006, the defondeants filed
amotion to dismiss, which is. pendmg

Miami-Dade County, Florida Litigation. On Seplember 21, 2006, Miami-Dade County, filed a lawsuit in gtate
court against.a number of internet travel compenies, incluting, Hotels wom, Hotwite, and Expedia Washington, Seg
Miami=Dade County v, Internetwork Publishing Corp,, et al. ,06-19187 CA 05 (Circuit Court of the 11th Judicial
Cireuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida). The: complamt alleges that the defenidants have failed to pay the
county hotel accommodation faxes as required by loeal erdinanve. The complaint purports to assert claims for
violation of that ordinance, vielations of Floiida’s deceptive and unfair tiade practices 4ct, breach of fidueiary aiid.
agency duty, urjust enrichment, equitable assounting, injunctive relief, and declaratory judgment. The complamt
seckg daages in an urispecified amount. The defendarits filed a motion to distiss. Thie Court held.a igaring on
defendants” motion on January 17, 2007, during whichthe Court indicated that it was going ta enter a.ovder
dismissing six of the seven clalms blought by the County: On January 18, 2007, the-County filed « notiee of
voluntary dismissal of the lawsuit.

1' mnvvﬂle/.fe)jérmn C’aunry Meim Governmeut K’enrurlcy L;rzga"‘ 7,

Coull f01 lhe estem Dlstuct of Kehn c,ky, Lolllsvﬂle DlVlEal()]‘l) The c() #int Alleges that the defendalm have
failed to pay-the counties and cities in Kentucky hotel accommodation: taxes asrequired by local ordinances. The
complaint purports to assert ¢laims for violation of those orditianced, unjust snrichtent, rioney liad afd: recewed,
conversion, intposition ofa constructive trust, and declaratory judgment. The coniplaint seeks damiages fn.en
unspeeified amount, On December 22, 2006, the defendants filed a mation to dismiss, which is pending.

Nasseni C‘mmty, New York Litigation, Oiv Qutobgi- 24, 2006, the Counity of Wassau, New Yark filed 4 putstive
statewide class action in federal court against-a number of mtemet iravel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire,
and Bxpedia Washingtoti, See Nassau County, New York; et al. v. Hotels.coim, LP.s ¢t of. , (United States District
Cownt, Bastern: District of New York). The'complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay cities, couiities
and local governments in New York hotel ascommedation taxes as required by local erdinanges. The complaint
purports to assert claitng for vislations of those ordinances, as well a3 elaits forconversion, unjyst entichment, aid
imposition of-a consiructive trust. The defendants filed a.motion to dismiss o Janivary 31, 2007, The County*s
deadline to respond to the motion 4s Apyil 2, 2007,

Cumberland Gounty, North Caraling Litigation. On December-4, 20086, the County of Cumberland, North
Carolina filed 4 lawsuit in state court against a nutaber of internst travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwirs,
and Bxpudia Washington. See Cumberland County v. Hotels.com, L.P., etal, , 06 CVS 10630 (General Court of
Justice, Superior Court Division, Camberland County), The complaml alleges that the defendants have failed to pay
the: County hotel acgommedation thxes as iequited by local ordinance, The C()mplaim purports to asgertelaims for
violation: of thelocal ordinance, as well a3 claims for decl"uatoly judgment or injunction, conversion, imposition of a
constructive trust, demdnd for an accounting, unfair and deceptive trade-practices, and agency. The defendiits filed a
motion to. dismiss on February 12, 2007,

Branson, Missouri Litigation. On December 28, 2006, the city-of Branson, Missouri filed a lawsuit in state
court againsta number of internet travel companies, including Heotels,com, Hotwire; and Bxpedia Washingtoi, See
City of Branson, MO v. Hotels.com, L.P., etal. , 106CC5164 (Circuit Court of Greens County, Missouri). The
complaint alleges that the defendants have f‘uled to pay the ¢ity hotel gegdmmodation thxes as
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tequited by lpgal grdinance. The complami purports 16 assert.olaiis for vilation of the loeal ordiriance, as well ag
claims for declamtory judgment; vonveision, and demarid for an accounting, The deadling foi  defendarits to tespond
1o the fawsuit has not yet been established.

Buneombe Comnty Litigation. ‘On February 1, 2007, Buncombe County, Norih Carolina filsd 4 lawsuit in state
court againsta number of internet travel compames, mc]utdm<ar Hotels.com, Hotwirs, and Expedla Wasjnngton See
Bzmcombe Couity v. Hotels.com, et g, ,"T CV 00585 (Gene1al Court of Justice, Superior Coutt Division, Buncotmbe
County, North. Carolina), The complalnt dlleges that the defendants have failed io pay the county hotel
agcommodation faxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint purports fo assert claims for violation of the.
local sidinance; as well a3 claims for-declarator y Judgment, The deadline fordefendants to respond tothie lawsuit has
not yet been established.

Dare County, North Carolina Litigation, -On Tanuaiy 26, 2007, Dare County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in
state-court agains! 4 number ol internet fravel companies, ing ludmg Hotels com, Hotwire, and Bxpedia Washington..
See Dare County v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al. , 07 CVS 56 (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Divigion, Dare
County, North Carolitva). The: cmnplamt alleges that the deféndants have failed to pay the county hotet
accommodation-taxes as required by local ordinance. The comphmt purports to assert.claims for vielation of the
ocal ordinance, as wellas claims for-declaratory judgment, injunstion, conversion, consteuctive trist, accounting,
unfairand deceptive trade practices and agency. The deadline for defendants to respond to the lawsuit hasnot yet
beeti sstablishéd.

The Company believes that the olaims in all of the lawsuits relating to hotel occupancy taxes tack merit and will
continus to defeid vigorsusly against them,

Worldspan Litigation. On July 26, 2006, Expedia filed a lawsuit against Worldspan, L.P. in state court in
Waghingfon seeking.a eplaralmy judgfnenl and oihier relief, regarding the righits and obhgauons of Bxpedia and.
Worldspart under the parties’ June 2001 Amended and Restated Development Agreement and the parties* CRS
Marketing, Services and Development Agreement and all amendments theveto. See. Bxpedia. Inc. vi Worldspan, L.P.,
(Kiiig County Superior Court). Worldspati ansypered the. lawsuit on Augiigt 15, 2006, deivying the allspations,
Discovery is ongaing. ' ' )

Part 1 Ttem 4. Subsission of Mutiers 1o d Vote qf Security Holders
Therte were no matters submitted to a vote of our security holders during the: fourth quarker of 2006,
Paxt IL Ttem. 5. Marlet for Registrant’s Cominoii Equity, Related Stockholder Matters aind Isstior Purohases of
Eyguity Securiies
Market Information
Ouir ommon stock has been giioted on NASDAQ underthe ticker symbal “EXPE” since August ¥, 2005, Prior
to that time, theis was no pliblic'market for-our commet stogk. Our Clags B common stock is Hot listed and thers is
no established public trtading market. As of February 15, 2007, there were approgimately’

our common $tock and e closing price ol out-comimon stock was $22.30 on NASDAQ A% bof Fébl hm y'iS 2007
there were six. holders ofrecord of our Class B sonimon stock, sach of wlich iy an affiliate of Liberty,

Thie following table sets forth the inta~day high and low prices pershare for out common stock. during the
periods indicated:

High Liow
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MUSCOEEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

e

FHOED

COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, )
' ) M EY 30 P 1 9g
Plaintiff, )
v. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. &A% v~ [794-77
) ;
EXPEDIA, INC. )
)
Defendant. )

VERIFIED COMPLAINT SEEKING DECLARATORY JUDGMENT,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND OTHER EQUITABLE REMEDIES

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Columbus, Georgia (héreinafter sometimes referred
to as “Columbus”), and files this its Complaint seeking Declaratory Judgment,
Injunctive Relief and Other Equitable Remedies against Defendant Expedia, Inc.

(hereinafter referred to as “Defendant”), and shows as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

Defendant is an online seller and/or reseller of hotel rooms to the general
public, and Defendant collected but failed to remit taxes'due and owed t(.) Plaintiff
and the appropriate governmental authorities 611 such transactions. |

Defendant is in the business of furnishing, renting, selling, and/or reselling,
to the public, hotel rooms, Ilodgings, or aocommodaﬁons within the territorial lumts
~ of Columbus, Muscogee County, Georgia, and within the taxing authority of thé
| Consolidated City-County Government of Columbus, Georgia.' *Defendant

contracts with franchise hoteliers (operators) and independent local hoteliers to
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purchase room inventory, and/or sell, rent, aﬁd/or act ag an agent for operators in
the advertising, promotion and booking of hetel/metel rooms, lodgings, of.
accommedations,

The Plaintiff is a consolidated ;:ity-county government formed under the
laws of the State of Georgia operating as the Consolidafced City-County
Government of Columbus, Georgia. Plaintiff, Columbus, is authorized to levy and
collect a hotel/motel occupancy excise tax upon the firnishing for value to the
public of any local room or rooms, lodgings, or accommodations within the
territorial limits of Columbus, Georgia, pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 48-13-50; which
authority was impl_emented'throug'h Columbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-102, er
seq. (attached hereto as Exhibit “A”). ‘Pursuant to the aforesaid authority,
Columbus ‘;ilnposed an excise tax in the amount of seven percent of the chargel to
the public ﬁpon the furnishing for valﬁe any, room or rooms or lodging or
accommodations, . . .” Cc;lumbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-112. Hotel operators
are required to collect the aforesaid excise tax from the public/occupant at time of
sale or occupancy, Columbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-112. Defendant herein
has the duty to collect the subject excise tax by statute, ordinance, contract, and/or
uhdertal«:ing.. At a11> times material hereto, the Defendant colleﬁ:ted hotel/motel”
taxes as a percentagg of what the Defendant charéed the public .for local
hotel/motel rooms. At all times material hereto, Defendant failéd to,:'remit the full

amount of hotel/motel taxes collected and owed to the Plaintiff. - Wherefore,

2
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Plaintiff seeks Declaratory Judgment, Injunctive Relief, and Other Equitable
Remedies against Defendant.

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

1.

Coiﬁmbus is a cénsolidated city-county gOVemﬁlent organized under the
laws of the State of Ge’c)rgia‘and whose principal business offices are located at
100 10 Street, Coluﬁbus, Georgia 31901.

2.

Defendant Expedia, Inc. is a Washington cofporation with principal business
offices located at 13810 SE Eastgate Way, Suite 400, Bellevue, WA, 98005.
Defendant is registered to do business in the State of Georgia and does substantial
business in the State of Georgia. Defendant may be 'prbperly served with process
through its registered agent for service of process, to 'Wit: National Registered
Agents, Inc., 3761 Venture Drive, buluth, GA 30096.

B 3,

Defendant is in the business of furnishing, renting, selling, and/or reselling
to the publie, hotel rooms, lodgings, or aocommodaﬁozas within the territorial limits
of Columbus, Muscogee County, Georgia, and Within‘the taxing authority of the
. Consolidated City-County Government of Columbus, Georgia. Defendant
coﬁtracts with franchise hoteliers (operators) and independent local 'hoteﬁéi‘s to
purchase room inventory located within the city limits and taxing authority of the

2
J
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City of Columbus, and/or sell, rent, and/or aet as agent for operators in the
advertising, promotion and booking of botel/motel rooms, lodgings, or
accomumnodations. Defendant advertises for rent and does in fact rent hotel rooms
which are subject to the excise tax at issue herein, undertake and have the duty to

collect the total tax due, and collect dr should collect the full amount of the excise

tax due. Defendant generates revenues from the renting, 'char‘ging of service fees,

collecﬁon of taxes, and failure to femit the total tax due associated with the hotel
rooms located within Columbus at issue in this lawsuit. Defendant performs
services for hotels/motels vwﬂ:nn Coluinbus and derives revenues therefrom. By
virtue of these facts, and the additional facts .alleged herein, Defendant is subject to
the jutisdiction of this Court.
4,
The levy of the excise tax, use, possession and/or ‘qccupanc'y of hotel foomé,

and other acts, omissions, wrongs, and injuries. at issue in this case occurred in

Muscogee County, Georgia. Accordingly, venue is proper pursuant to O.C.G.A. §

14-2-510(b)(3) and O.C.G.A. § 14-2-510(b)(4).
FACTS
5.
O.C.GA. § 48-13-50, “Bxcise Tax on rooms, lodgings, and
acpommodaﬁons,"’ authorizes each county and municipality in Georgia to levy

excise taxes for the purpeses of promoting, attracting, stimulating, and developing

4
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conventions and touriém in counties and municipalities. Municipalities may levy
and collect an excise tax upon the furnishing for value to the public of any room or
rooms furnished by any person' or Jegal entity licensed by, or required to pay
business or occupation taxes to, the municipality for operating a hotel or similgr
facility. O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51(a)(1)(A).
| | 6.

Every person or entity subject to a tax levied as provided above shall be

lisble for the tax at the applicable rate on the lodging charges actually collected or, -

“4f the amount of taxes collected from the hotel or motel guest is i excess of the

total amount that should have been collected, the total amount actually collected

must be remitted.” O.C.G.A. § 48~13-51(a)(1)(B)(1) (emphasis added).

7.

At all times materiﬁl hereto, Columbus, pur;uanf to the authority of
O0.C.G.A. § 48-13-51, as implemented by the Columbus Code of ‘Ordinances,
§8 19-110, et seq., levied an excise tax of seven percent of the value of hotel/motel |
rooms on the occupants of said hotel/motel rooms located within its tax disﬁict
(Seé Bxhibit “A”, Columbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-110, ef seq.). The amount
of this transient occupancy and/or excise tax, which is the amount Defendant is
requiréd to remit, is calculated as a percentage of the price each consumer oéoupant

pays Defendant for a hotel room. O.C.G.A. §§ 4-13-51, ef seq.
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8.
Section 19-111, captioned Imposition and Rate of Tax, of the Columbus
Code of Ordinances states in part:

There is hereby imposed an excise tax in the amount of seven (7)
percent of the charge to the public upon the fiunishing for value of
any room or rooms or lodging or accommodations furnished by any
person licensed by or required to pay business or occupation taxes to
Columbus for operating a hotel within the meaning of this article.”

! Salient definitions contained in the Columbus Code of Ordinances are as-

follows:

(b) Operaror. Any person operating a hotel in Columbus,
including, but not limited to, the owner or proprietor of such premises,
lessee, sublessee, lender in possession, licensee or any other person
otherwise operating such hotel.

(¢) Occupant. Any person who, for a consideration, uses,
possesses, or has the right to use or possess any room in a hotel under
any lease, concession, permit, right of access, license to use or other
agreement, or otherwise.

.
2

(e) Hotel. Any siructure or any portion of a structure, including
any lodging house, roominghouse, dormitory, Turkish bath, bachelor
- hotel, studio hotel, motel, motor hotel, auto court, inn, public club, or
. private club, containing guest rooms and which is occupied, or is -
intended or designed for occupancy, by guests, whether rent is paid in
money, goods, labor, or otherwise. It does not include any jail,
hospttal, asylum, sanitarium, orphanage, prison, detention, or other
buildings in which human beings are housed and detained under legal
restraint. '
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9.

At all times material hereto, Columbus, pursuant to the authority of
OLC.G.A. § 48-13-51, as implemented by the Columbus Code of Ordinances,
§8 19-110, el seq., requires every operator renting l;otel/motel rooms to register
with the director of the department of finance of Columbus (hereinafier
“Director”).

10.

‘At all times material hereto, Columbus, pursuantl to the authority of
0.C.G.A. § 48-13-51, as implemented by the Columbus Code of Ordinances,
§8 19—1i0, et seq., requires every operator renting hotel/r_notel rooms to collect the

hotel/motel tax from the occupant and remit said tax to the Director on or before

the twentieth day of the month following the month the tax was collected. -

(f) Guest Room. A room occupied, or intended, arranged, or
designed for occupancy, by one or more occupants for the purpose of
living quarters or résidential use.

(g) Remt. The consideration received for occupancy valued in
money, whether received in money or otherwise, including all
receipts, cash, credits, and property or services of any kind or nature,
and also the amount for which credit is allowed by the operator to the
occupant, without any deduction therefrom whatsoever. '

()  Columbus. 'The consolidated city-county government of
Columbus, Georgia. : I

(k) Tax. The tax imposed by this article.
7
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11.

At all times materia] hereto, Columbus, pursuant to the authority of
O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51, as implemented by the Columbus Code of Ordinances,
§§ 19-112 aﬁd 19-115, requires every operator renting hotel/motel rooms to file
with the Director a return setting out the amount of gross rent collected and the
amount of tax collected or due.

12.
Defendant is an owner and/or operator of a business that furnishes, rents,

sells or resells hotel/motel rooms to ‘occupants through an internet website.

Defendant owns and/or operates aproprietary website, www.Expedia.com.
wevery 1§

Defendant obtaihs its supplyref -hotel rooms utilizing three methods. The

first method involves the Defendant contracting with “brick and mortar® hotels for

~ an allotment of rooms with guaranteed dvailability that may be purchased for a
predetermined wholesale rate; buﬂﬁﬁso’ld&ooms may be returned to the “brick and
mortar” hotel within a contracted spécified period of time. The second method is
where the Defendant purchases-théhetel/motel rooms ou&ight in bulk from l“brick
and mortar” hoteliers. And-the third*method is where the Defendant sells
Ahotel/motel rooms that ére available to-them through an electronic distribution
management system without a previously negotiated contract with the “brick and

mortar” hotels. =~ . e
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14,

Regardless of the manner by which the Defendant obtains its inventory, the
business model employed by Defendant is the same. Defendant sells the -
hotel/motel room to the occupant at a markup from the wholesale price paid to the
hotel operator and adds a “taxes and feeg” bundle to the marked-up rental .rate to
'éover all applicable taxes.

15,

Customers who use Defendz_mt’s website are invited to search for hotel/motel
rooms by location, date, price, amenities and other vé,riables.' .The result of the
. search is a menu of avaﬂable hotel/motel rooms at specific quoted rental rates,

16.

In addition to the rental quotes, Defendant’s website provides detailed
information about the hotel, as well as directions to the hotel, lists of nearby
attractions, reviews and customer comments.

17.

Once a customer selects the hotel/motel room that he or she desires, the

custormer i3 taken to a booking screeﬁ where the quoted room rate is presented and

the customer is informed that an additional charge for “taxes and fees” is required.
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18.

In order for the customier o purchase the room, he or she must provide valid
credit card information, whereby the Defendant immediately chafges to that card
the rental rate for the room plus the amounf for “taxes and fees.”

19.

Defendant collects all applicable taxes from their customers as a percentage
of the value (price) paid by the custﬁmer at the time the credit card is charged for
the rental éf the hotel/motel room.

20.

Defendant’s website does not, at any point, itemize the components of “taxes
and fees” for the customer, nor does it identify the applicable taxes that are éctually
remitted to the taxing authority or inform the customer of the applicable tax rate.

21.

At check-in, the occupant presents a credit cérd. to the “brick and mortar”
hotel/motel for incidental costs only, i.e., mini-bar, long distance phone calls,
movies, etc., which the occupant may incur that were not a part of the contracted
rental price the occupant paid to the Defendant.

22.
At a predetelmined. and/or contracted period of time after the occupant has

checked-out of the hotel/motel room, Defendant pays the “brick and mortar”™ hotels

10
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the wholesale price of Ithe room and remits taxes only as a percentage of the
wholesale réom price.
23.

Defendant retains the unremitted amount. of taxes coiiected from the
occupant.

24..

By way of example, Defendant contracts with a Columbus hotel to purchase
rooms and/or sell rooms for the hotel at a price of $50.00. A customef using
- Defendant’s website pays Defendant $1Q0.00 for the room. Defendant charges the
c;l;stomer’s credif card $100.00 plus an aﬁomt for “taxes and fees”. The
approx.imété charge the Defendant adds as “taxes and fees” to cover all applicable
taxes for a room in a Columbus hotel is approxﬁnately 17% of the Defendant’s'
rental rate. For ﬂﬁs example, Defendant would charge the customer’s credit card
$117.00 for the room rental. At some point afler the customer checks out of the
room, the Defendént would remit back to the hotel the $50.00 for the wholesale
price of the room plus $3.50 for the hofel/motel tax. The $3.50 1b.eing the 7%
hotel/motel tax applied to the $50.00 wholesale price of the room. Defendant
retains the additional taxes collected baséd on the $100:00 room rate.

25.

Defendant has publicly admitted that it does not pay taxes on the full rental

rate it chargés occupants. In public ﬁ]mg;a made by the Defendant, it

11
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- acknowledges that it only remits taxes back to the “brick and mortar” hotels for the
amount of the wholesale price of the room.
26.

Defendant Expedia, Inc., in its Form 10-Q filed with the Se;‘;urities and
Exchange Commission covering the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003,
stated: .

We are currently conducting an on-going review and interpretation of

the laws in various states and jurisdictions relating state and local

sales and hotel occupancy taxes... The current business practice is

that the hotels collect and remit these taxes to the various tax

authorities based on the amounts collected by the hotels. Consistent

with this practice, we recover the taxes from customers and remit the

taxes to the hotel operators for payment to the appropriate tax

authorities. Several jurisdictions have stated that they may take the

position that the tax is also applicable to our gross profit on merchant:

hotel transactions. We have not paid nor agree to pay such taxes...

27.

Based on the foregoing, Defendant did, at ;ill times material hereto, and
continues to intentionally violate O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51, and Columbus Code of = |
Ordinances §§ 19-1-02, et seq.

28.

Defendant is an entity that collects and continues to collect the subject

excise tax and accordingly is charged with the legal duty to remit the tax to the

governing authority imposing the tax (Columbus) pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 48-13-

51(a)(1)B)(3i). Defendant is further charged with the duty to remit “he tax at the
12
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applicable rate [7%] on the lodging charges actually coliac:ted or, if the ameunt of 1
“taxes collected from the hotel or motel guest is in excess of the total amount that
should have been collected, the total amouht actually collected must be reinitted.’5
0.C.G.A. § 48-13-51(a)(1)(B). .
. . ‘
" Defendant does not advise Columbus or hotel customers as to the amount of
hotel/mote] excise tax that is actually collected. In addition, Defendant retains a
_portion of the tax collected aé revenue,
30.

Further, Defendant is in violation ‘of Columbus Code of Ordinance

§§ 19-110, et seq., as follows:

(a) At all times material hereto, Defendant collected hotel/motel taxes
from occupants of hotel/motel rooms located in Columbus’ tax district based oﬁ
the total value of the room, but failed to remit fhe full anﬁount of taxes collected.

(b) Atall times material heréto, Defendant failed to fegister as an operator
with the Director as required by § 19-114 of the Columbus Code of Orciinances;
and |

(c) Defendant failed to make returns as required by § 19-115 of the

Columbus Code of Ordﬁnanoes.

13
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 DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

31.
Defendant’s denial of the applicability of O.C.G.A. §§ 48-13-51, et seq., and
Columbus Code of Ordinances §§ 19-102, ef seq., its conduct of providing, renting,
usin;g, possessing or furnishing hotel rooms and collecting applicable hotel/mote]
oocupancly excise tax asscf;oiated therewith, failure 'to remit hotel/motel taxes
| already owed to Columbus, continued failure to remit the full amount of applicable
taxes owed, failure to register'and make filing pursuant to §§ 19-110 and 10-115 of
the Columbus Code of Ordinances, failure to make financial records available to

Plaintiff pursuant to § 118(c) of the Columbus Code of Ordinances, and failure to
remit the .fuli amount of hotel/motel excise tax charged to consumers have created
an actual qutigiable controversy between Defendant and Columbus.

Moreover, Defenddnt through its aforesaid conduct has attempted to create a
situation of uncertainty and inéequrity with respect to the rights, status, and legal
relationshibs of the paﬁies regarding the hotel/motel excise tax at iséue herein that
should be resolved through declaratory judgment.

This Court hag the authofity, upon petition, to declare the rights and other
legal relations of in“cere;sted parties in cases of actual controversy and in any civil .
case in which it appears to ﬁle Court that the ends of justice require and that such

declaration should be made for the guidance and protection of the petitioners..
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32,

Accordingly, Columbus seeks a declaratory judgment pursuant to O.C.G.A. -
§8§ 9-4-1, et seq., declaring that: | |

(8) Defendant’s (*;onduct, as deém’bed herein, relating to the business.of
furnishing, renting, selling, using, possessing and/or reselling, to the public, hotel
rooms, lodgings, or aocoModations within -the territorial limits of Columbus,
Muscogee County, Georgia, and within the taxing authdrity of the Consolidated
City-County Govemniént of Columbus, Georgia, and the collection of hotel/motel
excise tax associated therewith is subject to:

(1) O.C.G.A.§48-13-51; and

(2)  Columbus Code of Ordinances, §§ 19-102 through 19-109;

(b) Defendant is an online seller and/or reseller of hotel rooms to the.
general public;

(¢) Defendant charges and collects hotel/motel excise tax from members
of the public, who rent the hotel rooms from Defendant based on the full marked-
up room charge;

(d) Defendant, as the entity coilecting the hotel/motel excise tax leﬁed
pursuant ‘tr) O0.LCGA. §§ 48~13;;5 1, et seq., violated and continues fo Viola‘ce
O.C.G.A, § 48-13-51(a)(D)(B)(1), by failing to properly identify, categorize, collect,
and remit the tax COIiected to the Plaintiff, Columbus, which is the govemjng

authority which imposed the subject tax;

15
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(e) Defen&ant is an operator of hotels and motels as defined in the
Colﬁmbus Code of Ordinances; |

@ Defendant is an operator that furnishes hotel/motel rooms in
accordance with §§ 19-110, ef seq., of the Columbus Code of Ordinances;

(g) Defendant violated and ‘contiliues to violate Columbus Code of
Ordinances §§ 19-110, et seq.,_bj failing to remit to Plaintiff the full amount of
exise tax payable pursuant to said ordinance;

(h)  Defendant Viplated and continpes to violate §§ 19-114 and 19-115 of |
the Columbus Code of Ordinances by failing to register and make filings; and

(i) Defendant violated and continues to violate § 19-118(c) of the
Columbus Code of OfAinances by failing to make available for examination its
Eoolcs, papers, records, financial reports, equipment and other facilities to the
Director, or to a person authorized by the Director.

PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION

33,

Defendant has deprived and is continuing to deprive Columbus the
hotel/motel tax revenues that are statutorily al]odated to tourism-related attractions
anci projects that serve a vital publfc purpose. | Defendant’s failure to pay
hoteUmotél taxes threatens to ero&e Columbus’ tax base, as tourism development
funds are necessary to attract new visitors and conventions, which in turn provide

multiple sources of new revenue and funding for public projects. " Defendant has

16
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also violéted and continues to violate reporting requirements in an attempt to
conceal from both Columbus and the public its misappropriation of tax funds.
| 34,

Columbus is likely to prevail on the merits in this case. Defendant’s conduct
violates O.C.G.A. §§ 48-13-51, et seq., ai;d. the applicaEle city ordinance,
Columbus Code Ordinance §§ 19-110, ef seq., because it is required to collect the
‘full amount of hotel/motel taﬁes due from their customers, and actually does
collect an amount in “taxes and fees” sufficient to cover the proper amount of tax,
but does not remit, either directly or indirectly, the proper amount of occupancy tax
to Columbus. |

| 35.

Columbus will be substantially and.irreparably harmed if a preliminary and
petmanent injunction is not issued requiring Defendant to register and make ﬁliﬁgs
as required by Code §§ 19-114 and 19-115, respectively, and to remit hotel/motel
taxes based on thp full consideration paid by customers to Defendant for the right
to oceupy hotel/motel rooms in Columbus, The funds misappropriated and held by
Defendant are public funds that are designated for use to finance existing tourist
aﬁd trade aftractions, and to promote and develop new opportunities for tourism
and trade. Funds Sollected pursuant to the hotel/motel tax are specifically tied to
certain tourism-related expenditures, all of which are intended to furthér the public

interest. Any harm caused by a shortfall of such tax funds, and by the Defendant’s
17
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ongoing aud open failure to remit taxes as they come due, cannot be sufficiently
cured by a later money award.
36.

Columbus has no adequate remedy at law for Defendant’s failure to remit
the full amount of applicable taxes owed and their concealment of the same.
Columbus has and will continue to lose opportunity that is/may be creai‘ed from the
" use of th.lS tax revenue. |

| 37.

The ‘threa.tened injury to Columbus, along withA the substantial injury
suffered by -Columbus’ ta_xpayérs ‘and the public at large due to‘Defendant’s
misappropriation of public funds and their concealment of its tax collection
practices from their customers, subétantiaﬂy outweighs any threatened harm that a

‘ preliminary and pel.maﬁent inj'unction could concg:ivably.do to Defendant.

| | 38.

Accordingly, Columbus seeks a preliminary and permanent injunction
requiring Defendant to: (1) remit hotel/motel taxes to.the Director based on the full
value paid by'clllstomers for thé rental of hotel/motel rooms in Columbus; (2)
requiring Defendant to immediately register as an operator of hotels/motels with
the Difeotor as required by the Columbus dee of Or&inances; and (3) requiring
Defendant to immediately file monthly reports regarding hotel/motgl taxes with the

Director as reqixiréd by the Columbus Code of Ordinances,
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VIOLATIONS OF OCCUPANCY TAX LAWS AND ORDINANCES

39.

Defendant is in vielation of‘O.C.G.‘A. 8§ 48—13-5‘0, et seq., and Columbus
Co&e of Ordinances §§ 19-110, ef segq.

40.

Columbus is authorized under O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51 et seq. to levy and
collect, and pursuant to this authority levies and collects a tax on the ﬁwnishjﬁg for
value to the public 'rooms furnished by hotels, motels and/or other proprietors of
lodging establishmerits as enumerated in said statute. Colﬁmbus levies and collects
a tax of seven (7%) percent of the total rental rate paid by the hotel .occupant.
Columbus Code of Ordinanoces §§ 19-110, ef seq.

| 41.

Pursuant to the aforesaid authority, Defendant ‘is required;, either as an
operator -of hotels, motels éfnd. other lodging establishments in Columbus for
purposes of administering the hotel/motel tax, or as an agent of operators, to collect

and remit taxes in the amount of seven (7%) percent of the total rental rate paid by .

- the hotel occupant in order to secure the right to occupy the hotel/motel room,

42,
Altematively, even if the Defendant is not deemed an operator and therefore
not required to collect tax, the fact that it undertakes to, and does in fact collect all
of the applicable taﬁ;es owed, and yet does not remit the appropriaté amount of tax
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constitutes an mdependgnt violation of the statutes and ordinances, and the
amounts actually collected are owed to Columbus.
43,

Defendant has violated the abbve statutes and ordinances by failing to remit
to Columbus the full amount due and owed to it. Defendant’s underpayment of tax
constitutesva debt owed by Defendant to Plaintiff, Columbus is entitled to collect
from Deferidarit the deficiency between the fotal amount of tax appiicable' to all of
Defendant’s sales and rentals of hotél/motel rooms located in Columbus and the
amount of tax actually remitied in connection with Defendant’s sales and rentals of

| such hotel/motel rooms.
| 44,

In addition, Defendant is liable for interest at »a rate of three~fourths of one

percént per month as provided in Columbus Code of Ordinances § 19-117(b), as

-well as attorney fees, and costs.

UNJUST ENRICHMENT/MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED
45,
| 'As a result of Defendant’s acts and omissions alleged herein, Defendant has
unjustly received and retained a benéﬁt' to the detriment of Columbus and its
1~esidents,‘ and Defendant’s re;tention of this benefit violates fundamental principles

of justice, equity and good conscience. The specific sum of money by which

20
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Defendant has been unjustly enﬁc‘hed can only be identified from information and
records in Defendant’s pessession and control.
46.

Columbus is entitléd to the return of all amounts owed to it, as determined
through an accounting of the amounts by which the Défendant uhjﬁstl? enriched
itself. | |

Defendaﬁt cpncealed the amount of hotel/motel taxes actu‘él}.y collected but
n;)t remitted to Columbus by failing to file require& returns. Accordingly, the exact
amount of réooverable'taxes', penalties and interest cannot be determined without

an equitable accounting as demanded by Plaintiff herein.

IMPOSITION OF CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST
| a7
At all times material hereto, Columbus’ tax revenues were/are in the
possession and uﬁder the control of Defendant. Defendant has taken this property
for its own use and benefit, thereby depriving Columbus of the use and benefit
thereof. Columbus and its residents have been depﬁved of monies as the result of
Defendant’s unlawful control over said monies.
| 48.
Through its 10-Q filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission for
the quarter-ended March. 31, 2003, Expedia, Inc., disclosed that it was maintaining

a reserve for lighility for unpaid hotel/motel taxes:
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Several jurisdictions have stated that they may take the position that

the tax is also applicable to our gross profit on merchant hotel

transactions. We have not paid nor agree to pay such taxes but have a

reserve for potential payment. We evaluate our risk on a quarterly

basis and, based on our assessment, we adjust the reserve and revenue

accordingly.

49,

By virtue of Defendant’s wrongful and inequitable actions, Defendant holds
‘unpaid taxes as constructive trustee for the benefit of the Plaintiff. Columbus
requests that this Court impose and/or construct a trust of the taxes collected (or
which should have been collected) and not remitted and further order Defendant to
transfer possession of said monies to Plaintiff, along with statutory interest on said

funds from the date on which Columbus obtained the right to payment.

DEMAND FOR EQUITABLE, ACCOUNTING

50. |
j:)efendant' was under a legal obligaﬁon, 15u;*suaﬁt to O.C.G.A. § 48-13-51
and §§ 19-110, et seq., of the Columbus Code of Ordinances, to collect and remit
taxes to Columbus on the full amount of vaiue received by t11ém in exchange for
the right to furnish hotel/motel rooms in Columbus. |
| 51,
- Defendant has failed to remit to Columbus the full amounts of tax due and

owed.
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52.

Furthermore, as an operator for purposes of Columbus’ hotel/motel tax,
Defendant was and is obligated to‘ register with the Director, to maintain books,
records, receipts and other papers 1‘elating to its collection of tax, and to file
‘monthly tax returns indicating, émong other things, the gross rent, taxable rent, and
~ tax actually collected or due for hotel/motel rooms rented during the monthly
period. Defendant has failed to register and to submit the monthly tax returns
described above. |

53.

The amounts collected by Defendant, or which should have been coﬁécted
on behalf of Columbus, but not remitted are _and should be held in opnstructive
trust for the beneﬁtlof Columbus. Defendant bas commingled these announts with
its own funds, thus rendering an equitable accounting necessary 1o detefmine the
correct amount that is éwed.. Furthermore, the determination of the amount of
taxes owed to Columbus is frustrated by Defendant’s concealment of data from
numerous transactions between Defendant and hotels, as well as concealment of
records of befendant’s rental trénsactions with bocupants involving hotel/motel
rooms located in Columbus. .

54.

For these reasons, Columbus is entitled to an equitable accounting of

Defendant regarding the number of hotel/motel rooms it has rentéd in Columbus,
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the total value received by Defendant for such renfcéls, the amount of taxes acm_ally
collected, the amount of taxes actually remitted either directly or indirectly to
Columbus, and the amount received 'by the hotel in connection wiﬂ1 each
“hotel/motel room rental. This accounting should encompass the entire time period
during which Defendant has failed to remit taxes on the full rental rate and value it
received for the sale of hotel/motél rooms as describéd in this Complatinth

WHEREFORE, based on the aforesaid, Columbﬁs, Georgia demands
judgment against Defendant and prays as follows:

a.  That summons issﬁe and service be perfected upon Defendant
Ex'pedia; Inc., via its registered agent, requiring said Defendant to appear before
the Court within the time required by law and to answer this Complaint;

b.  That Plaintiff have judgmeﬁt' in its favor and égaihst Defendant, the
total on éll counts, including statutory penalﬁes' and interest, not to exceed Seventy
Four Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 ($74,500.00) Dollars;

¢.  That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant declaring that
Defendant is an operatof Of, hotels/motels as defined by the Columbus Code of
Ordinances; |

d.  That Plaintiff have judgmeht against Defehdant deolmf'm,g.,r that

Defendant furnishes hotel/motel rooms for value in Columbus, Georgia in

accordance with the Columbus Code of Ordinances;
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e That Plainti{f have judgment against Defendant directing Defendant to
~ register and make filings in accordance with the Columbus Code of Ordinanées; |

£ That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant directing that

Defendant make available for examination its books, papers, records, financial .

repo_rts, equipment and other facilities in accordance with the Columbus Code of
Ordinances;

g.  That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant declaring that
Defendant is liable for uﬁpaid hotel/motel taxes based on the full value that is paid
by customers to Defendant for the rental of hotel/motel rooms in Columbus;

h.  That Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant directing Defendant,
going forward from the time of such judgr,nent,' fo remit hotel/motel/ taxes based on
the full value paid by customers to Defendant for the rental of hotel/motd rooms In
Columbus; -

L. That' this Court enter a .preliminaly and peﬁ:nanent injunction
requiring Defendant to remit hotel/mofel taxes to the Director as the tax applies to
the full value received by Defendant for the rental rate paid by its customers;

1. That this Court enter a preliminary and permanent injunction

requiring Defendant to immediately register as an operator of hotels/motels with

the Director as required by-the Columbus Code of Ordinances;
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k. ‘That this Court enter a preliminary and permanent injunction
requiring Defendant to immediately file monthly reports regarding hotel/motel
taxes with the Director as required by the Columbus Code of Ordinances;

. That this Couwrt order Defendant to conduct an accdunt‘m’g to
determine the apprépriate amount of taxes due and owed to Plaintiff;

m. That this Court enter judgment fér Plaintiff and against Defendant
finding that Defendant is holding in tritst taxes due and owed to Plajn’giff; |

n.  That this Court order Defendant to disgorge all monies held in trust by

Defendant; and
o.  That this Court grant Columbus such other and further relief as this
Court may deem just and proper. |
Respectfully submitted, this 30 day of May, 2006.

POPE, MCGLAMRY, KILPATRICK,

M(})il/{(lf O}[Z WD LLP

C. Neal Pope

Georgia Bar No. 583769
Wade H. Tomlinson
Georgia Bar No. 714605
Alan G. Snipes

Georgia Bar No. 665781
1111 Bay Avenue, Suite 450
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Columbus, Georgia 31901
(706) 324-0050

Fax (706) 327-1536
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$uas " ANATION AND LICHNSES ' § 18120
Baos, 19~102--—19~1&9. Raserved,

AR'H[QLE VEI EOTELMQ‘I‘EL OUOUBANCY
EXOISHE TAXY

Sea, 16-110, Deﬁniﬁum. ‘
The following words, terme mnd pikvaper ghell, for the mrposes

af this erticls and exceph where the contesh nlaarly inﬁinntas A
dIIfaranii mesning, be defined e follows:

(8) Person. Anindiviinel, frm, perinerahip, joint adventure, -

sepoctation, socisl dub, fraternal organivation, joint stock
company, corperatinn, nowprofit corporetion or ooopera-
tive nonprofit membershin, atebe, trost, businesy frunf,
racsiver, trustee, synfients, or any ofher group oo emobi-
netion actbap ae & wmit, the pharal as well es the singular
mumber, excepiing the Tintted States of Awerice, the
Biete of Guorge, and oy polific] pubdtvision of either

- fhersefupon whidh Colembus Is without powsr to fmposs
the tax herefo, provided.

(b) Olparodor, Any person operabing & hotgl inumhus,
tndnding, bot nob Yodted o, the owoer or prapmaimr of
woch promines, logsss, soblesses, lender in possserivn,

Heengee or zoy ofher person ofherwize uper:aizmg soach
hokel,

() Ocoupont.buy person’ who, v & ﬂCUlEld.EI‘E."Z}.(m, msea,
possesses, br has the wight tn nee Ar posEERs aXy robm m
& hotel vnder my lemse, concwssion, permit, right of
donerg, Hoense to wse or other agreemant, or ctheryiss.

(1) Oceuponay, The use or possesston, or the Tight to the wee

or puasegsion of Bny oom. gy aparbment in a hote] op the
rightt to the mse or poseesion, of the furdiahings or to the
servioee and aeosmmotationy aneompenying fhe nes and
PUEREREIN uf’ﬁ’na TODYIL,

XBidibor's note—Crd, o, 76128, § 1, sduphed Moy, 2, 1876, smended Ch. 15
by adding peovisions desinested an Ark VI 6§ 19-100—35371 The =it
redusignate] anch provisions s Axt, VIIT, §8 18.210-—10-150, in view of the fack

fhat g Aok VI hnd pmqnualy been pdded o G)L 18 by Ord. Mo, 7688, enscied
Ont, 14, 1875

Bapp, B, 78 ' agd,
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'8 18110

(s

o

OCLUMBOR.OGDE * - © isam

Hotel, Anysiructhre orasyportion of & Shrudrs, indind-
img any lodging honss, renminghouse, dumnitory, fordbeh
batih, bachelorhotel, utndio holel, motel, motur hokel, auto
eourt, dnn, pblis alub T pma‘ﬁe oleth, contatning guest
roome snd which is odoupisd, or s &n&en&aﬂ nr Beslmmed
forr ooumpaney; by gossts, whether reod ivpeid in monssy,

goods, jeboy, or ofberwise. T dbes mob inclede any jail, ©

hogpitel, seylom, amnrtarmm, erphenags, prison, deben-
tion, or vther buildings in which human ‘beings are
hooeed and ﬂaﬁamed wnfler lepnl ragtraib, .

Guest room. A room cotupied, or intended, mangeﬂ, or

Assigned for oeoupanity, by e or mare obmipEnts for ﬁla
+ purpose of ving quartars or repidential use,

' Rentt, Tha conmiferation recatved $or toeupaney valned in

mponsy, ‘whether receivell in monsy or otherwise, ndud.
ing o]l rensipis, cush, cradity, aod propecty or.eervices of

) a.-myk:‘m& or nrture, sodalee the ameumnt for which Eredit
_in allowed by the opsrator fo the pbopant, without any

o om

o
6
w

o

()

"dednotion therefrom Whateosver,

Permanen resident. Any oorupenk a5 of & piven date who

haes or hall have ohoupied or has or hall have the right

of pecupeney of eny Fuest Toom in & hetel for gt least ten
(10 comseoutive days next preceding snch.date,

Return, Any return ﬁlaﬂ, or ratuirad tn be filed an herate
provided. -

Columbys, The nonsolidatad cmj)rvuouniw guvammant of
Cohembios, Benrgia, :

Thr, The tey Impored by thie sriidle,

'Monshly peried, A:u;gr e (1) of the “bwelve (12) culendar

mgihe,

Due dute, F::m;u the fwextiath day after the cluae of the
muntidy period for wisich tax is to be computed.

(Ordl, Wo. 76-126, § 1, 11-25-78; Ord, No, 75-145, § 1, 1%-23-Th,
Oxd, Nn, 86-, §1 1-16-88)

Bee. 18111 Impesition snd rate of hax,

There it hereby imposed en exdss fax i fhe bt of Beven
(7) pereant of the charge o the public wpon the furndsling for

Brpp No, 70 2342
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TR AR ATION AND LIOHNEES - § 18144

. valus of aoy Toom or rooms.or lodging or accommofations
Frnished by sny person Huensed by or regrired to pay business o
‘uwupaiuon taxes tn Cobobug for opersbing 2 hotel withia the

meaning of Hip eriide. o accordense with the' provisioos, of:

0.0.6A 8§ éS«lE-El. thin tex shell becume effsctive on July 1,

1867; and, peior to that time end pelor to ench fiscsl yosr

i:haraaﬁeg the Ocbunbue Counedl shell adopt & hodgst plen
spauifying how the expendinre Taquirements of O.0.G.A. § 48-
'18-51 will he mek Prinr o July 1, 1887, the exnise thx imposed by
this maciion will continas t& be imposed at e rate of s (6) pereent,
(Ord. No. 75-128, § 1, 11-25.76; Ord. No, 91-66, 7-8-81; Ovd, We.
#1-78, B-6-81; Ord. No, 96-84, §-7-96; Ord. No. 87-48, 5-18-97)

See. 19-118, Oollection of tax by oparator; receiph to ooems’

pant; rales for coliestion schedules,

Hyery operptor meintaining & plaaa of bueiness in Oplronbus, |

L] pmwd&d in the nerh preveding sestiom, And rentng gness
rooms iu Colombus, 506 axsmpted wndér sectin 19-118 of this
erticle ghall anllset g téx of foree {8) per uantum o the Emunm% of
rent from the ocowpaot,

(0ot Ne. 75126, § 1, 11-25-76)

See. 19-&13, Hrempiions,

Mo ta:x: shall ba mpuaad haraun&m

{a) Upon 2 permanest remident.
.« (Ozd. Mo, 75-126, $ 1, 11-5-75)

Boe. 19-114. Regislration of operetor form and contemnts;
. certifivate of authority.

Bvery person engaging or sbout t0 engrge in bosmsss ay an
operator of & botel m Colombus ghell fremedistdly register with
the diverior of the department; of fineoee pf Ouhiovas (herained
tar raferrsd to ae the “divector"), on e forum provided by ssid
diractor, Pereone engaged in such bustness must so register nob
later thun thirky (80) Bays efter the date this artide beeumes
sffective wnd the tax is tmposed #x set forth in seetion 18-111, bt
ruch privilege of registration. after the fmposition of sarh tee hall
nob relieve @ny peraon. fom ﬂ:;gs chfigation of paymeant or collec-

' Binpp. M, 70 2548
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m_m .Y COTOME QoD b 39905

t&nu of e mm, axmi affariie &wﬁa aff Supttinn, Eherant, n;ggnmﬂeas ‘

- of registration, Budh remietnadim shell rel foril, the npme wnder
_wiidh mudly pexson imppdechs husiess. op dptends bo. iremesch
. busineps, the lonabion, of his pluce oy plamen of busingss, ang sush

other isfurmetien whish, wodld fecliieie fhe collestan, of thé tex

gk the directer may ragoine, The m&,gasﬁnaﬂgﬂm; ghall e, Kpned by
 the owner if & metwsl persony in cese of evemeyship by an

apsnviation. or partnerehip, by & memberor pariner; in, fhe case of
ownership by & conporafisn, by an offivgn, The firetier shall, atier
such registration, issue withent dhayes & osrificats. of authorkiy
10 eath opsrator o eollect the tix fois $he nuevpant. A, Bapamts

registration ghell by remrived Far sndh plaos of buginess of e -
. operebbr, Beck neriifioeks shall shats Hhe J.wama and lncafion of the

buminess fo whick it is appleshls,
(O:rd. Mo, 76426, § 1, u*zma),

Sec. 19- 115. Detezmmaimnl relmrns an&pameﬂﬁs. :

(=} J,}ug dtde oftu:ces...é]l rxnomEd of sueh hewes Hhafbe fus zof,

" payable to fhe Grectir merthly on or befove fhe twextieth dey of
_ the next month following endh Tespective monthly peviod.

(B) Returny-iime of filing persois reguired o file: comtents. On
or before the twantisth duy of the month following eadh menthly -

period, & return for the preceding monthiy period ehell be fed
with the director showing the grogs.vent, pent fvm permement
vesidents; taxahle rent, smomat of tax slleeled or ofherwise dus

for fhe related period, and kuch other informetion pe may e .

roqudraf by the ﬁﬂeuhnr
{c) Gallemnn ;fee allowead upamz}nrs. Dpemturs oollecting the

't shall be allowed 1 percentae of fhe tax. doe and paid aod

ghnll be reimbursed in fhe fom of & dedustion from the emount
paid to the dirertor, i eaid fax is mob delinguant at the time of
-payment. Tohe rate of the deduction shall be ‘the same raie

‘mutherized for deduotions from stete teay vnder the CGsurgis .

Retallers' and Cousumers' Bales and Use Tax Aok, approved
February 20, 185 (Gﬂ Laws, 1851, p. 860), re now mrheraafher
- pmended,

(Oxd. Nao. 75126, §1 11.25-75; Ord, Nm ‘?S»JAE §B 12»23 =T,
" Ord, No. 968, § 2, 116-56)

By, Mo, 40 . 2544
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pumam TATATION AND TACENERS - g18m8

Sen. 18318, Defiviency ‘determinations.

() Revomputaiton of dax authuni&y to muke; bosis of recompn- -

tation. the diventor is not satisfied withthe refuom or retoons of
fhe tex or the smovms of the tax reguired to he paid to Onlumbus

by any person, he mey compute and determine the smemmb

reqmé&tu be paif upon the basis of any information within, bis

pogsession or that mey come into his posssesion. One (1) or more "

 deficiency determinations mey he made of the smovnt due for cma
{1) or mitre monthly pariod,

{b) Interest on deficienty, The mmmnt of the daterminanon .

- ghall baar interest af the xate of thrua-fourthe of one percent (%
of 1%) per mpnth, or fackion thersof from the dus date of taxes.

{o) Notice of determinotion; saroice oft The Aivector or his
deazgnsi:ad representatives shall pive o the opersior wribhen
notite of s determinetlon, The notice muy be served persanslly
or by mail; if by meil much serviee £hell be addressed to the
opErator o is ddress BE &pperTa in the recurds of the Firactor,
Hervire by meil i compléts when delivare&by certified mafl with

‘& reseiph sipned by aﬁﬁ:reaaee.

E . {The nevt page 1s 2d41]
HBupp, ¥, 70 2848 \
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§ 19-mg - mxmmn AND mcmvsms ) § 18128
L1y

(d) Time within 'w}mch noties of daﬁozamy daﬂemmatzm
to be mailsd. Breept in the case of fallure fo male & rebur,
gvery noties of o deffelency determination ghell be xoailed
within three (8) yesrs efter the twentieth day of the ol
ender menth followhy the goarberly paxiod for which the
smont 35 proposed to be determined, or within fbres () yeary
aiter the rebuxn is filed, whichevar period shonld lesh explve,

(Ord. Ne. 75126, § 1, 11-25.95; Ord. No. 75145, § 8, 12-28-75)

See. 19-117. Determination if no retwm wunde.

{a) Belimaote of pross receipls, I any persen fajls to male
& reborn, the divector shall mekes an estimate of the amomt
of the gross rensipts af the person, or as the cope may be,
of the amomnt of the tobel ventels In Columbas which are

subject to tux. The estinante shall be made for the peried ar .

periode in respect to which the person fafled 4o melke the

"ratwen and shall be based upon ey informetion widdh 8 or

may eome into the possession of the direstor, Wiritten notice
ehell be given 4o the mewner preserfbed $n section 19-116

(e,

(b) Imberest pn owmount found dus. The smoant of tha e~
terroination shall besr Inferest nt the rate of fhres-Fourkhs of
one.per eenb (84, of 1%) per meonth, or Fraction theraof, from:
‘the twenbieth day uf the month following the quirterly period,
for which the smount or any porfion theren? should have
been returned, wntd] the dade of peyment. (Oxd, Mo. TE-126,
§ 1, 112575 3 Ord. Wo. T6-145, § 8, 12-23.75)

Hee. 218118, Aﬁmimsimhnn of avtiels.

{8} Awthority of direstor. The firector sball adwminisber
ant enfores the provisions of this avticls for the eollechion of

. of the tax imposed by this article.

(b) Beeords reguired from. operefors, stu.; form. Tvery
opergior venting guest rooms in Colombus-to o person shall
keep sueh repords, reeefphs, invoises, and ofher perfiyent
papars in sudh form ap the divector mey require.

2441
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& 15218 - COLIMETR oopyg . § 1m0

(e) Heommination of voporde; uwdits, The director or auy
person suthorized in writing by fhe direchor muy exemine

+the hoolks, papers, records, Tinaneisl yeportz, eguipment and | |

other facilities of any oparater rending pnest roome to & peow
gon and mny operater lable for the tex, in order to verify the
anomeasy of any return made, or if oo refow i mede by the
operator, Yo ascerbeln and drtermine the amound requlted to
be paid.

{d) Auﬁhnriﬁy to reguire reparta, atmtmﬁ& In adm;mstra—

. tinn of $he provigions of ks article, the direstor mzy reguire -

the Sliag of reports by any nersons or class of pereons having

in such pepson’s or pecsuny’ posession or cuglody informetion

relating 4o rentals of goest rooms which are subject to the
tex, The reporis Ehsll be filed with the direcior when re-
guired by the direstor and shull set forfh the renia] a'hamged
for esdl peeupancy, the date or dates of atoppansy, snd sush
other informstion g the divector may regmire, (Ord. No.
75126, § 1, 11-25-75)

Ber. 19-148. Viclations,

by pereon viblsling sny of the provisdons of fhis srticle

'shall be deemed guilty of an offenss and vpon convielion

thereof ghall be pumished as provided in sestion 1-8 of the
Cods of Ordmenees of Oulwmbug, Each sneh pereon ghall be
puilty of & sepurate offanse for esch and svery dmy doving
any portion of whick any violalion of any provision of the
griicle i committed, contimmed, or permitted by sach per-

son, &nd shall be promdehed aecordingly. Any operator or any

other person who fails. £o repister ey remuired hereln, or
‘to furmieh goy reburn regrived 4o b6 made, wr who fails or
refuner to fornish & supplernendsl reforn or other dats re-
wwired by the direwfor or 'whe reuders 2 fnise or frewdulent
retory ghell be dearned puilhy of an offtwes and wpon convies
finn theveaf shell be punished s afure&azﬁ. {Ond. Mo, 75126,
§ 1 11~2'6-’ZE) ‘

Bee. 18120, mﬁi&&ﬁm af ‘taxe

() Aection for taw; time for. A% any time within thees (8)

years sfter any ey or eny ewopnt of fax reguived to be
2449
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§1gam0 . AT ATTON AT T ICTNETE § 16180

wollentad hacomes dns and payehle end ob oy time within fhree
{8) yenre after the delinguensy of sny tex or eny emennt of tax
raquired to be collected, the direstor may bring mn acfiom n &
court of competant jreiadickion in the name of Ooluombus to enl-
leeh the mmount delingnent together with interest, onrh fees,

. filing fees, ebtorney's foos oo ofher logal faas mmden‘s therebt,

. () Duty of susessenrs ur essipnees vf aperator to withhold fex

‘frompurchase mangy I eny opesator liehle for eny amomnt under

this arigle selles oot his business or qnits the business, his sooe
versnrs or aspigns shall withhold soffielend of the porehase prics
o cover such emount nutEl the former owner produsss & recaipd
from the divechar shewing that ha hax baan paid or & certificate
ebating thet no amowat i due. :

© Liobility for failure to wzﬁzhold cernﬂmte of ‘notice of‘mnaum!
dug; time to enjbree sugeessor'e lubility, ¥ the prcshessr of &
business fails to withheld purchase price as required, he shell be
persgnally Hable for the payment of the Emrmni: required to h&
withheld by him t0 the exbent of fhe purdhase priee,

(@) Tos eredit or interest paid mare thiar anes o erroneoesty or,
Hlegully collested Whenever the smommt of sny tex or inkErest
has been peid more thaw noee, or has been erronsously or e
pally eoflestad or recetved by Cobembus wnder $ids article, i may

he offzet 'by $he dirsctop, I the operator or persun. 8etermines fhat,

‘he has overpmﬁ or paid rpore than onos, wbm]: faczt hp,s nok bgm
detmninaﬂby the Birector, he will have thyas (8) years fram dsite
of payment: 4o e & dlaim in wriling stetiog the specific pround
nphm, widsh dleim is formded. The claim. shedl be pudited. IF the

© eleim 5 approved by the direstor, the exesss pmowd paid Oo-
hrmbug wugy be credited on any smouots then Gug snd pryrhle -

from the person by whom i was peid, or his administrators op
sxeetors, (Ord. No. 75128, § 3, 11-B8975) '

Begs. 19-121-18-130, ﬁagm¢

Bupp. No. 24 2443 -
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MUSCOGEE COUNTY , GEORGIA

COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, )
Plaintiff, g
v. % CIVIL ACTION NO, Sueé -V ~[194-7
EXPEDIA, INC., 3
Defendant. | ;
VERIFICATION

Before an officer authorized by law to administer oaths ‘éppeared Isaiah
Hugley, who on oath, states that he is the City Manager for Columbus, Gleorgia,
that he is authorized to veﬁﬁf the facts contained in the foregoing Verified
Complaint Seekill;c,?r Declaratory Judgment, Injunctive Relief, and Other Equitable
: Relﬁedies? and that the facts contained therein are true and correct to the best of his

knowledge and belief.

~ . .
This 30 day of /7 G , 2006.

Tsaish Hugley |
City Manager

Sworn to and subscribed before me,
this 30, day of M% , 2006,

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Bxpires: "W EORMSSONEPRES N0V 7, 2006

[NOTARIAL SEAY]
28
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
THE NINTH JUDIGIAL CIRCUIT, [N AND
FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

‘ CASE NO.: 06-CA-2104
ORANGE COUNTY and

MARTHA O. HAYNIE, ORANGE
COUNTY COMPTROLLER,

Plaintiffs,
v,

EXPEDIA, INC., ORBITZ, LLC and
ORBITZ, INC., -

Defendants.
/

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Plaintiffs sue the Defendants in this Amended Complaint as follows:

1. This is an action fora declaratory judgment, brought pursuant to Chapter 86,

Florida Statutes,

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction of this action pursuant to §86.011,
Florida Statutes. See, e.g., Reid v. Kirk, 257 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972) (Local government had

standing to seek a decree resolving the appropriate range of tax assessments for grazing

land in Palm Beach County); Riviere v. Orlando Parking Commission, 74 So. 2d 694 (Fla. '

1954) (City may seek declaratory judgment concerning whether state statutes limited its
authority to acquire land); Stafe Dept. Of Revenue v. Ray Construction, 667 So. 2d 859,
862-3 (Fla. 1% DCA 1996) (Declaratory action permitted to resolve question of tax law with

respect 1o land sales not yet subjected to audit and assessment by the DOR).
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3. The purpose of a declaratory action Is to "render practical help_ih ending
controversies which have not yet reached the stage wheré other legal help is immediately
avallable." See, State Dept. Of Education v. Glasser., 622 So. 2d 1003, 1006 (Fla. 2d:
DCA 1882), reversed on other grounds 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983); Jackson v. Federal
Insurance Co., 643 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 4" DCA 1994).

4, The Plaintiffs seek a declaratory judgment regarding whether the difference
between the amount charged to the Defendants at wholesale, and the price charged by the
Defendants to their customers, at retall, is subject to the Tourist Development Tax (“TDf")
levied in Orange County under the atthority of §125.0104, Florida Statutes.

PARTIES
5. Plaintiff, ORANGE COUNTY, is a body corporate and a political subdivision
established'by and authorized to bring this suit under §125.15, Florida Statutes, and
Article |, 5101 , and Article VI, §706, Orange County Charter.

B. Plaintiff, MARTHA O. HAYNIE, is the COMPTROLLER of ORANGE
COUNTY (hereinafter “COMPTROLLER”), and s an elected c}ons’ﬁtutional officer
empowered to audit, enforce, assess and collect the local option TDT in Orange County,
Florida. Tﬁe position of COMPTROLLER was established by speciai act of the Florida
Legislature in Chapter 72-461, Laws of Florida. |

1. Defendant, EXPEDIA, INC. (hereinafter "EXPEDIA"), is a'foreign corporation
authorized to transact business in Florida, and transacting business in O'range County,

Florida.
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8. Defendants, ORBITZ, INC. and ORBITZ, LLC,‘(.collectiveiy “ORBITZ"), are
foreign corpbrations transacting business in Orange County, Florida.

| THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX

8 - By ordinaﬁce, ORANGE COUNTY has enacted the local option TDT pursuant
to §125.0104, Florida Statutes. |

10.  Inits ordinance, ORANGE COUNTY has appointed the COMPTROLLER as
the official respohsible to audit, enforce, assess and collect the TDT.

11, TbT is levied at the rates set out in §§25-136 and 25-136.1, Orange County
lCche of Ordinances, on the total amount of the consideration received by a “dealer”, (as
this term is defined in law, including in §212.06(2)(j), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12A-
1.060(3); Florida’ Administrative Code), for the letting of hotel accommodations in Ora_hge
County, Florida,

'12.‘ It is the intent of the Florida Legislature to tax each and every rental unless
the transaction is made specifically exempt in Chapter 212. See, §§125.0104(3)(a) and
212.21(2), Florida Statutes. ' |

13.  The TDT Is due from and payable by every person who lets for consideration
- accommodations in a hotel for a term of six months or less. Section 125.0104(3)(a),
Florida Statutes.

14, The provisions of Chapter 212, including the legal principies governing the
fransient rental tax under §212.03, Florida Statutes are applicable and binding upon the
Plaintiffs in the administration and enforcement of tﬁis tax. Section 1 25.01‘ 04(3)(g); Florida

Statutes.
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15.  Section 212.03(1), Florida Statutes provides that tax is levied on “the total
rental charged for ... living quarters or sleeping or housekeeping accommodations by the
person charging or collecting the rental”. |

16.  The TDT is levied for the benefit of Orange County.

17. The COMPTROLLER has a legal duty to faithfully and fairly administer the
TDT in accordance with legal requiremehts, and can find no exemption that would exempt
fromthe levy of TDT any part of the total conéideration charged at retail by the Defendants
'for the letting of accommodations in Orange County, Florida,

THE DEFENDANTS’ BUSINESS METHODROLOGY

18.  The Defendants negotiate with hotels in Orange County, Florida a discounted
or" whoieséle” price for which the Defendants purchase room nights at such hotels,

19. Defendants resell the fooms they have contracted fo acquire at wholesale
rates o enq-use guests at a marked up rate or “retail” charge.

20. . The Defendants pay the TDT only on the discouﬁ‘;ed or wholesale price for
the room, and do not remit the TDT on the differenée between the wholesale price and the
retail price. |

21,  The Defendants are “letting for consideration” hotel accommodations and,
alternatively, 'gfant licenses for the right to use hotel accommodations.

22.  The Defendants are “dealers” for the TDT under Florida law, and receive the
consideration paid by the .hote! guest for the right fo use hotel or transient rental

accommodations.
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AN ACTUAL DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY EXISTS

23. : The Defendants are industry leaders in what is refefred to as the “dot.com”
hospitality induétry, whereby hotel rooms are let via Internet transactions.

24.  The Plaintiffs are charged with the responsibility to determine whether
particular business transactions are subject to the TDT.

25.  Under the Plaintiffs’ interpretation of Florida !éw, the Defendants should
collect and remit the TDT on the total considéraftion péid. The Defendants, however,
disagree with the Pléintiffs’ interpretation of the law, and do not collect and remit the TDT
on the difference between the wholesale price they pay for hote!. rooms énd the retail price
they charge to guests for the right to use such accormmeodations.

26. Defendants interpret the relevant taxlaw to the effect that the TDT is not due
on this difference between the wholesaie and the retail prices.

27. Defendants have not registered as dealers for the TDT, and accordingly,
there'is no statute of limitation for their lfability for past taxes due the Plaintiffs.

28.  Anaudit 6f the books and records of the Defendants-will be timle consuming
and burdensome for all parties, and will substantially impact the limited resources of the
Plaintiffs, particularly given the absence of a statute of Iimitat_ion. | |

29, P!aintiffé have a right fo seek a declaratory judgment from this Court
. regarding the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties under the subject tax '
-laws, because there is an actual present dispute among the parties regarding whether or

not the TDT is due on the difference between the wholesale and retail prices.’

30.  As'aresult of the Defendants’ vigorou's objections to the application of the

tax to the subject transactions, ‘the Pl.aintiffs are in doubt concerning whether, under the

.5
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applicable tax laws, the difference between the wholesale and retail prices is or is not
subject to the TDT,

31, In10Q statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the
Defendants have acknowledged this dispute exists cancerning whether or not the TDT is
due on this difference between the wholesale and retail prices.

32, EXPEDIA'S Form 10Q filed with the SEC on or about May 15, 2003, states
in pertinent part as follows:

“Several jurisdictions have stated that they may take the
position that the tax is also applicable to [Expedia's] gross
profit on merchant hotel transactions and one of them has
contacted [Expedia) regarding whether hotel occupancy taxes
should be remitted on [Expedia's] revenues from its merchant
hotel transactions. [Expedia)] has not paid nor agreed to pay
such taxes but has a reserve for potential payment.”

33.  ORBITZ's form 10Q filed with the SEC on or about August 11, 2004, states
in pertinent part as follows:

*Some state and local jurisdictions could rule that we are
subject to hotel occupancy taxes on the gross profit and could
seek to collect such taxes, either retroactively or prospectively
or both."

34.  There is a bona fide dispute among the parties concerning the applicability
of the TDT, the parties are in doubt regarding the question of whether TDT is due on the
difference between the wholesale and retail prices, and there is a practical need for the
declaratory relief sought in this action.

35.  ltis the intention of the Plaintiffs, if the QUestions presented in this action are

answered in the affirmative, to nofice the Defendants for audit and to afford the Defendants

“all of their rights as auditees under Florida law, including the protest and appeal

-6-
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procedures culminating in a final assesshent subject to the procedural ﬁghts afforded the.
Defendants.under §72.011, Florida Statutes.

36. The public interest will be served by the issuance of the declaratory relief
sought in this acﬁon.

37.  Plaintiffs do not seek a mere advisory ruling nor are they asking this Court
to merely affirm their conclusion that the TDT is due on the subject transaction, because
the Defendants vigorously dispute their liability for the TDT under the applicable tax laws,
and the Plaintiffs assume the Defendants maintain their position in good falth. Ses, e.g.,
Price v. Tyler, 890 So. 2d 246 (Fla, 2004) (Permitting declaration of rights related to an-
easement notwithstanding the plaintiff had an inter;ﬁretation regarding such rights); Hrynkiw
v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co., 844 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 5" DCA 2003) (Declaratory relief
regarding rights under insurance policy allowed, notwithstanding the plaintiff's interpretation
of the policy).

38.  Accordingly, the Plaintiffs have a boﬁa fide doubt regarding the applicability
of the tax laws to the transaction in guestion, .nc')twithstar.xding that the Plaintiffs have

concluded that the proper inferpretation of the tax laws is that the TDT is due on the
| difference between the wholesale and retail pricés.-

39.‘ Plaintiffs have a real need for the declaratory relief sought and will be injured
if the relief is not afforded. The injury to be avoided Is bbth the waste of public funds and
the potential of causing financial harm to the Defendants that would result from an audit
of the Defendants, should the questions presented in this action be deferred, and later
answered in favor of the Defendants following a full audit, protest and proceedings under

§72.011, Florida Statutes.
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DECLARATORY RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE PLAINTIFFS

40.  Plaintiffs request a declaratory judgment as follows:

a. Whether, under the applicable statutes, the Defendants are dealers

for the TDT for the consideration they receive for the rental or letting

' ofthe right to use hetel accommodations in Orange County, Florida.

b. Whether the difference between the wholesale prices the Defendants

pay to the hotels and the retail p.rices the Defendants charge the

guests is subject to the TDT levied in and by Orange County, Florida.

C. ‘Whether the Defendants should collebt and remit to the

COMPTROLLER the TDT due on the total consideration paid for hotel
rentals at retail.

41.  An expedited declara’cbry judgment is requested as permitted by §86.111,
Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for a declaratory judgment with respect fo the
questions set out in paragraph 40 of this Amended Gomplaint, for all other relief this Court
determines is appropriate, including supplemehtai relief as allowed by Chapter 86, Florida
Statutes, and for an expedited determination of these questions.

USHER L. BROWN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 321461

BROWN, GARGANESE, WEISS &
D'AGRESTA, P.A.

Post Office Box 2873 _
225 East Robinson Street, Suite 660
Orlando, Florida 32802-2873

Telephone: (407) 425-9566
Facsimile: (407)425-8596
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THOMAS B. DRAGE, JR., ESQUIRE
Fiorida Bar No. 173070
Orange County Attorney
Orange County Attorney’s Office
201 South Rosalind Avenue, 3™ Floor
Orlando, Florida 32801

" Telephone: {407) 836-7332
Facsimile: (407) 836-5888°

KAYE COLLIE, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 260193
General Counsel -

Office of the COMPTROLLER
Post Office Box 38

Orando, Florida 32802

201 South Rosalind Avenue
Ortando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 836-5628
Facsimile: (407) 836-8356
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been

furnished by U.S, Mail this ' 2t day of March, 2007 to: David Cannella, Esq., P.O. Box

- 1171, Orlando, FL 32802-1171; James P. Karen, Esq. and Deborah 8. Sloan, Esq., Jones -

Day, 2727 N. Harwood, Dallas, TX 75201; and F’aﬁl . Chronis, Esq. and Elizabeth B,

Herrington, Esq., McDermott, Will & Emery, LLP, 227 West Monroe St., Chicago, 1L 60606,

USHER L. BROWN, ESQUIRE

G:\Docs\Orange County ComplrollerExpedia, comPleadings\amended complaint 03_12 07.wpd

Supplemental Appendix - 52



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

EXPEDIA, INC,,
Plaintiff,
v o CASE NO.
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA and

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, NEA
a state agency, :
Defendants. AL

— =
= _*_, Tax
COMPLAINT e

Pursuant to Chapter 72, Florida Statutes, Plaintiff Expedia, Inc. (“Expedia”) hereby
assests its Complaint against Defendants Broward County, Florida (“Broward County”) and the
Departmenf of Revenue of the State of Florida (the “Department”) (collectively, the

“Defendants™), and shows the Court as follows:

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES

1, Expedia is a corporation organized under Washington law with its principal place
of business in Bellevue, Washington,

2, Broward County is a county existing under thé laws of the State of Florida,
Broward County imposes and administers the Broward County Tourist Development Tax (the
“Tourist Development Tax™ or “TDT”) authorized by section 125.0104 of the Florida Statutes.

3. The Department is an agency of the State of Florida lawfully created and
organized pursuant to section 20.21 of the Florida Statutes, This action is brought under section

72.011(1) of the Florida Statutes to contest Broward County’s assessment of its TDT, which was
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enacted under Florida Statutes section 125.0104. Browatd County has elected under Flovida
Statutes section 125.0104(10) to administer the TDT locally, Flerida Statutes section 72.031(1)
therefore requires that this action name the Department as a defendant together with the County.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this action, and venue is proper in this Coutt,
FLA. STAT, § 72.011(1)(2), (4)(a).

5. Expedia contests the validity of the Notice of Audit Assesément Tourist
Development Tax (the “Assessment”) issued on March 31, 2009 by Broward County for the
period of Ji aﬁuary 1, 2000 through December 31, 2001 and September 1, 2007 thtough June 30,
2008. A true and correct copy of the Assessment is attached hereto as Fxhibit A,

6. Tﬁis Court has jurisdiction under section 72,011(1)(a) of the Elorida Statuies
because Expedia is contésting the legality of the assessment of TDT by Broward County

imposed under the authority granted by Flotida Statutes section 125.0104,

7. Broward County Ordinance section 31 1/2-20(5) provides for an informal dispute

tesolution proceeding to attempt to resolve challenges fo' assessiments of the TDT. |

| 8. On April 29, 2009, Expedia filed a Notice of Dispute with the Manager of the
Tourist Development Tax Section of 'the Broward County Finance and Adminisirative Services
Department, which invoked the informal dispute resolution process.

9, On june 26, 2009, the Manager of the Tourist Development Tax Section of the
Broward County Finance and Administrative .Services Department issued a Notice of Decision
overtuling Expedia’s objections to the Assessment made in the Notice of Dispute, A tfueand
cortect copy of the Notice of Decision for Expedia is attached ag Exhibit B.

10, The Assessment became final under Broward County Ordinance section 31 1/2-
20(4)(a)2 when the Notice of Decision was mailed on Tune 26, 2009,

D
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11, Expediais informed thﬁt Broward County engaged outside counsel on a
contingency fee basis to assist in the audit and assessment of the TDT against Expedia, Expedia
is mformed that Broward County disclosed to outside counsel the information Expedia provided
to Broward County during the audit process. Quiside counsel are not empioyees of Broward
County or the Florida Department of Revenue,

12, Undet Florida Statutes section 72.011(2)(z), this action is timely filed.

13, Asrequired by Florida Statutes section 72.011(1)(b), prior fo filing this
Complaint, Expedia complied with the registration 1'equi1‘ex‘nents contained in Florida Statutes
secfion 125.0104 by submitting registration applications to Broward County pursnant to Broward
County Ordinance section 31 1/2-16(10) and Florida Statutes seoﬁon 212.18. Becanse the
gravamen of this action is Expedia’s conteftion that it is not subject to the TDT and that the
imposition of the TDT on Bxpedia violates Florida and fede;‘ai law, the registration applications
were submitted to Broward County under profest. Expedia did not thereby and does not now
admit that it is subject to the TDT. o

| 14.  Expedia contests fhe entire amount of the Assessment,

15.  Asfinancial secutity for this action, Expedia attaches hereto a surety bond for the
amount of its Assessment-endorsed by a surety company authorized to do business in Flotida and
conditioned wpon payment in full of any judgment in favor of the County, including taxes, costs,
penalties, and interest. The original surety bond for Expedia is attached as Exhibit C,

16,  Expedia has complied with the bond requirement for nonresident plaintiffs sot
forth in Florida Statutes section 57,011 |

| 17. Eﬁpedig has exhausted all required administrative remedies and has otherwise

satisfied all prerequisites necessary for the filing of this action,
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BACKGROUND

18,  Expediais an Intler%let travel company that provides customers with the ability to
search for and reserve air travel, hotel accommodations, car rentals, crlaises, touts, and other
travel-related services via the Internet.

19.  Bxpedia contracts with hotels for the ability to make room resérvations available
to customers through its weblsite. 'Using Expedié’s online services, customers are able to locate
and identify room availability at numerous hotels, compare the rates and amenities of those
hotels, and ultimately make a reservation at the customer’s chosen hotel, Before Internet travel

companies made their services available on the Internet, a customer wishing te make a hotel

room reservation in a partionlar area cither had to enlist the help of a travel agent or had to use a

map and/or telephone book to determine which hotels were located in the area, contact the hotels
~ to compate tates, amenities, and availability, and make a room reservation, Expedia’s services
provide an alternative and more convenient way to research and reserve hotel accommodations.

Merchant Model

20, Expedia facilitates hotel room reservatién’s under what is commonly referred to as
the “merchént model,” a model that has been used by travel agents, tour operators and other.
travel facilttators fqr devades, Under the merchant model, a customer uses Expedia’s website to
search for hotel tooms based on ctiteria such as daté, Jocation, and amenitics. On its website,
Expedia provides the customer with a list of available rooms by specific hotels that meet the
customer’s stated criteria, and the customer selects his or her desired hotel accommodations and
provides Expedia with identification and payment information, Etpedia then charges the
customer’s eredit card the amount that will be paid to the hote! after the stay fs concluded, plus

compensation for Expedia’s costs, fees, and services.

e
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21, The amount that is charged to the customer’s credit card consists of: (a) the room
rate set by the hotel pursuant o a contract with Bxpedia (the “Net Rate™); (b) an amouﬁt of matk-
* up for Bxpedia on the Net R,ate to compensate Expedia for its services, including supplying
extensive content on its website; () a “service feé” as partial compensatiqn for Expedia’s
bobking sei*vices; and (d) an “anﬁcipated tax recovery amount,” whicﬁ is an estimated améunt of
hotel occupanoy taxes that the customer will owe when he takes possession of the hotel room
that is caleulated by multiplying the Net Rate by the tax rate that the hotel provides to Bxpedia.

22, When the customer’s credii card is charged, Expedia transmits the custemer’s
request for hotel accommodations to the operator of the hotel, and the hote! reserves a room in
the name of the guest. The operator of the hotel does not book rooms in Expedia’s name,

23, Bxpedia does not have any posséssory or ownership interest in any hotel rooins
and does not bear any inventory risk for rooms that are not reserved by customers,

24,  Expedia does not buy or rent rooms for resale or re-rental,

25.  Upon arrival at the hotel for check-in, the customer provides the hotel with
identification. The hotel conduets its seéurity and checlkLin procedures and then assigns the
customer a specific room and access to that room,

26.  The hotel provides the guest with accommodations, and the guest p éys the hotel
directly for any incidental services oonémned (e.&., telephone charges, movie rentals, mini-bar
usage, efc.) when the guest checks out.

27.  When the guest checks out, the hotel invoices Expedia for the Net Rate and the
taxes applicable to the Net Rate, as calculated by the hotél, The hotel’s invoice or charge to
Exﬁedia typically includes separately itemized state and local sales or occupancy tax based upon

the Net Rate,

- - 5.
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28 Bxpedia then pays the hotel’s invoice, includingl the amount invoiced for state and
local taxes, Espedia retaing fhé remainder as compensation for its services in fucilitating the
room reservation,

29, The hotel collects and romits the hotel occupancy taxes to the appropriate taﬁng
Jurisdiction.

TaE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX AND RELATED FLORIDA STATUTES
AND ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

30.  Broward County imposes the TDT under § 31 1/2-16 of the Broward County
Code. | |

31, The TDT is authorized by the “Local Option Tout;ist Development Act” (the
“Enabling Aot”) provided in Florida Staﬁltesh section 125 .AO 104,

32, The Enabling Act permits a county to impoée the TDT on the privilege of renting, |
leasing or letting for consideration aﬁy living quarters or accommodations in any hotel,
-apartment hotel, motel, resort motel, apartment, apartment motel, roominghouse, mobile home '
park, recreational vehicle 'park, or condominium for a term of six months or less, FLA. STAT. §
125.0104(3)e). |

33, The Enabling Act permits counties levying the TDT to adopt an ordinance
providing for collection and administration of the TDT. FLA. STAT. § 125.0104(10).

34, Broward County has adopted an ordinance providing for local collection and
administration of the TD;I‘. BROWARD COUNTY CODE § 31 1/2-16(7)-(14).

35..  Broward County has elested to undertake the respgnsibi]ity of auditing ‘ghe
records and accounts of dealers undéi‘ the TDT. BROWARD County CODE § 31 1/2-16(16).

36.  Because Broward County has provided for Iocal collection and administration of
the TDT and because it has e_lected to audit and enforce the TDT, Broward Couaty is bound by

-6
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the adminisirative rales promulgated by the Department under Florida Statutes
sections 125.0104(3)(k) and 212.03. FLA. STAT. § 125.0104(10)(c).

37, The TDT is a privilege tax imposed on persons engaged in the business of renting,
leasing or letting for consideration any living quarters in a hotel, apartment hotel, motel, resort
. motel, apartment; apartment motel, roominghouse, mobile home park, recreational vehicle park,
tourist or frailer camp, or condominium for a term of six months or less. BROWARD COUNTY
CoDE § 31 1/2-16(1).

38.  The TDT is to be paid by the lessee, tenant or custorr;er and is to be charged by
“the person receiving the consideration for the lease or rental.” BROWARD County CoDE § 31
1/2-16 (6). The TDT is imposed on the “total rental charged every person who rents, leages or
lets for consideration.” BROWARD COUNTY Copg § 31 1/2-16(1).

COUNTI
EXPEDIA IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX

39.  The allegations contained in paragraphs 1-38 are hereby incoxporated by
reference.

40, Expedia does not and ilas not engaged in the busin’ess of renting, leasing, or
letting accénnmdations Withi.n Broward County. Expedia does not own, operate, manage, or
control any hotels or hotel rooms within Broward County or anywhete else. Expedia does not
bear any inventory risk for hotél rooms that are not reserved by customers. |

41,  BExpedia does not buy 61' rent rooms for resale or re-rental.

42, Upon arrival at the hotel for check-in, the customer provides the hotel with
identification, The hotel conducts its security and check-in procedures and then assigns the

customer a specific room and access to that room,
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43.  Thehotel ﬁrovides‘ the ggé&t with accommodations, and the guest pays the hotel
directly for any incidental services consumed (e.g, telephone charges, movie rentals, mini-bar
usage, ete,) when the guest checks out.

| 44,  Because Expedia has not engaged in the business of renting, leasing, or letting
A- accommodations in Broward County, it is not subject fo the TDT.

45, The Enabling Act and the regulations issued pursuant to the Enabling Act ate
clear that only the hotels or motels providing accommodations must collect and remit the TDT
because th;y are the ones who recetve the consideration for leases or rentals. |

46.  Because each hote! has charged the amount each hotel has demanded as
consideration for the hotel’s rental of the room to the guest who books through Expedia’s
websites, plus the amount of the TDT dus on the amount charged by the hotel, the fall amount of
TDT owed with respect to acqumnodatioﬁs teserved through Expedia’s website has already been
remitted to Broward County by the hotels.

47 . The Assessment is unlawful and contrary to the Broward County Code and to the
Enabling Act and to the regulations promulgated fhereﬁzider. Th;a Assessment is therefore
mvalid. |

COUNT I
COMMERCE CLAUSE VIOLATION

48.  The allegations of paragraphs 1-38 are hereby incorporated by reference.

49,  Bxpedia’s provi‘sion of online hotel reservation services involves an inferstate
transaction, Expedia has no facilities of any kind in Broward County or the State of Flprida.-
The people who book and reserve hotel rooms using Expedia’s website are located all over the

world: The hotels receive the reservations at their headquarters which are located either in

Florida or other states,
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50.  The United States Constitution provides Congress with the power to “1'egulate
Commerce with Foreign };Iations, and among the several States,” U.S, CoNst. art. I, § 8, cl. 3,
In addition to being an affinmative grant of power, the C(lnnmerce Clause also has a “neéative
sweep” tthe “Dormant Commerce Cléuse’_’)'.

51, The Commerce Clause prevents inferstate commerce from being subjected to
more burdensome state regulation or taxation than cormumerce that does not cross state
boundaries. The Comtmetcs Clause prohibils certain state actions that inferfore with interstate
comimerce.

52, Atax violates the Commerce Clause unless it “is appliéd to an activity with a
gsubstantial nexus” with the taxing jurisdiction. For local taxes, the relevant inquiry is whether
the taxpayer has a substantial physical presence within the locality, not the state. Quill Corp. v.
North Dakota, 504 U.8. 298, 309 (1992).

53.  Expedia lacks substantial nexus with Broward County sufficient to impose the
TDT or to impose an obligation to collect the TDT. |

54,  EBgpedia’s provision of hotel Ieservatioﬁ services are completed outside of
Browar‘d County and outside of the State of Florida. Broward County lacks substantial nexus
with. Bxpedia’s services and does not have the power to tax the transaction,

55, A state or Jocal tax complies with the Dormant Costmnerce Clause only if the “tax
(1) is applied to an activity with substantial nexus with the taxing State, (2) is fairly apportioned,
3) does not discriminate against interstate commercé, and (4) is fairly'related fo the services
provided by the State.” Cor‘;zpfere Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.8. 274, 285 (1977); Quil,
504 U.S. at 309. For any tax fo withstand constitutional scrutiny, it must satisfy all four prongs

of the Complete Auto test, .
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56. A jurisdiction may tax only that portien of the revenues from the intgrstate
activity which reasonably reﬂecté the in-state component of the activity being taxed.

57. Beoause Expedia’s services are performed, and the h‘anéactioﬁs with its customers
are consummated, outside of Broward County, the Cqunty’s attempt to impose the TDT upon the
amounts Expedia retains ié unconstitutional. The Assessment attempts to tax the value of
activity occurring outside the C;)unty and thus violates the Commerce Clause.

58 The Assessment is unlawful and contrary to the Comerce Clause of the United
States. Constitution and is therefore invalid,

COUNT 01
DUE PROCESS VIOLATION

59, The allegations of paragraphs 1-38 are hereby incorporated by reference.

60.  The Due Process Clause of the United States Constitution rcquireé that a
legislative body provide meaningful standards to guide the application of its laws.

61,  The Assessment is an unprecedented application of the TDT fo an online fravel
intermediary. The TDT, by its terms, fails to give Exped'ia notice of its applicability.

62,  The TDT is void for vagueness because it fails to éive adequate noticevof the
asserted TDT. Therefore, the Assessment is invalid,

. COUNTIV
BREACH OF CONFIDENTIALITY

63, The allegations of paragraphs 1-38 ate hereby incorporated by reference,

64,  Florida Statutes section 213.053(2) pro{rid'es that “[a]ll information contained in
returns, reports, accounts, or declarations received by the department, including investigative
reports” is confidential 'caxpayér jnformation, Seotion 213,053 expressly appliés to county

governments., FLA. STAT. § 213.053(1)(a).
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65.  Broward County diSGlOS@(i Eﬁpedia’s information ebtained during the cowrse of
the audit to outside counsel, who were not officets or employees of Broward County.

66.  DBroward County thus violated the confidentiality provisions of Florida Statutes
section 213,053, and the resulting Assessment is therefore invalid, |

COUNT Y
FUNDAMENTAL BIAS OF THE ASSESSMENT

67, " The allegations of paragraphs 1;38 are hereby incorporated by reference. -

68.  Thereisa stan(iard of neufrality that must be met by attorneys representing the
government in matters that affect public interest,

69.  The collection of taxes implicates a public interest against the abuse of such
~ power if carried out under terms that would create a financial interest in any amount assessed or
collected fm; those ivolved in.the enforcement and collection,

70.  Expedia is informed and believes that Broward County engaged outside counsel
on a contingency fee basis to assist in the audit and assessment of the TDT,

71,  The Assessment is fundamentally biased by the ﬁnanoml interest the County’s
outside counsel had in the assessment and collection of the TDT. 'I‘he Assessment is

consequently invalid,

COUNT VI
INTERNET TAX FREEDOM ACT

AND SUPREMACY CLAUSE VIOLATION

‘72, 'The allegations of paragraphs 1-38 are hereby incorporated by reference.

73.  The Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution prowdes in pertment
part, that “T{]his Constitution, and the Laws of the United States which shall be made in

* Pursuance thereof . ., shall be the supreme Law of the Land; and the Judges in every State shall
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be bound thergby, any Thing h} the Constitution or Laws of any State to the Contrary
notwithstanding,” U.S. Congr. art VI, ¢l. 2.

.74. In 1998, Congress enacted the Internet Tax Freedom Act (the “ITFA™), Pub, L.
No, 105277, 112 Stat. 2681-716 (1998), which was subsequently amended by Pub. L. No, 107~
75, 115 Stat, 703 (2001); Pub, 'L. No, 108-435, 118AS'ta.t. 2615 (2004); and by Pub, L. No. 110-
108, 121 Stat, 1024 (2007),

75,  TheITFA prohibits state and local governments from imposing discriminatory
taxes on electronic commerce.. JTFA § 1101(a)(2). The ITEA’s prohibition of discriminatory
taxes is infended to prevent trapsaotioﬁs carried out on the Internet from being singled out for
higher taxes than similar transactions that are carried out with fraditional, non-electronic
methods,

76,  The transactions by vwlﬁch Expedia allows visitors to reserve and pay for hotel
accommodations through its website constitute “electronic commerce” pnder ITFA § 1105(3).

‘77, Expedia is informed and believes that for many years travel agents, tour operatozs
and other {ravel intermediaries have engaged in Browafd' County in the provision of services
stmilar to those provided by Expedia with respect to hotel accommodations but have not used
electronic commerce in the provision of that service., Such persons have made agreements with
Broward County hotels to facilitate the making of hotel rooi reservations by guests, with such
guests ioaying a négofiated rate agreed upon with the hotels. Such persons have coileofed
amounts from the guests in excess of such lnégotiated rate, Théy have remitted the negotiated
rate to the hotel, together with the amiount of the TDT due on such rate. They have retained as

compensation for their services the amount collected from the guest in excess of the negotiated
rate,
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78.  TFor example, Expedia is informed and believes that many travel agents have
collected paymenf in advance from hotel guests of amounts in excess of the rate agreed upon
between the travel agent and the hotel and ha{fe remitted payment of the negotiated rate to the

hotel together with the' amount of the TDT dﬁe on such rate. Such travel agents have retainéd as
compensation for their services the amounts collected in excess of the negotiated rate.

79, Furthermc;re, Exp‘edia is informed and believes that persons known as
“aggregators” have provided phckages of travel services including hotel accommodations.
Unlike Expedia, an aggregator actnally takes the risk that a hotel room will net be sold. The
aggregator receives payr':nent from fhe guest and remits the negotiated rate to the hotell, together
with thé TDT due on such rate, Such agglegators have retained as compensation for their
services the amounts collected in excess of the negotiated rate.

| 80, Expedia is informed and believes that Broward County has never attempted to
require the travel providers referred to in paragraphs 77 through 79 to remit the TDT on the
amounts they receive and retain in excess of the negotiated rate remitted to the hotel.

81,  Undes the merchant model, Bxpedia recél‘ves and retains amounnts from guests that
exceed the Net Rate. Expedia remits the Net Rate to the hotelé, together with the applioable
taxes due on the Net Rate. The Assessment imposes the TDT on the amounts that Expedia
retained in excess of the sum of the Net Rate plus taxes on the Net Rate. Expedia’s business is
dependent on electtonic commerce. Beca'use Browatd County has not attempted fo impose the
DT oﬁ amounts-that exceed the sum of the rate negotiated by other travel providers plus taxes
on such rate retained by similar travel providers who do not use electronic commerce, the

Assessment represents the imposition of a tax that is not generally imposed and legally
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collectible by Browatd County on trénsactions involving similar propetty, goods, services, ot
information accomplished through other means, in violation of ITFA § 1105(2)(A)().

82, The Assessment also has the effect of imposing the TDT on Expedia at a rate
higher than the rate generally imposed and legally collectible by Broward County on transactions
involving similar services accomplished through other means, in violation of ITFA § ‘
11052)(A)GE).

83.  The Assessment futther represents the imposition of an obligation to collect or
pay the TDT on a different pefson or entity than in the case of transactions involving similar
property, goods, services, or information accomplished through other means in violation of ITFA
§ 1105(2)(A)(1).

84.  The Assessment is unlawful and contrary to the ITFA and to the Supremacy
Clause of the United States Cojnstimtion and is therefore invalid.

COUNT VII
PENALTIES SHOULD BE ABATED

85.  The allegations of paragraphs 1-38 are incorporated by reference.

86. . Under Florida law, noncompliance penalties may‘be abated when noncompliance
is due fo reasonable cause and not to willful negligence, willful neglect, or fraud, FLA, STAT. §
213.21(3).

87.  Expedia did not collect and remit the TDT based on the reasonable belief that the
company is not subject to the TDT, To the extent Expedia’s activities constitute noncompliance
with the TDT, any such nonconmphance was due to reasonable cause,

88,  The imposition of penalties in the Assessment is improper, and the penalties

should be abated,
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PRAVER FOR RELIER

WHEREFORE, EXPEDIA respectfully requests that this Coutt enter an Order:

. Abating the Assessment in full;

2. Awarding Expedia its costs herein; and
3. Providing such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.
Dated: August 25, 2009 Respectfolly submitted,

S SLt, |,

James P, Katen, Esq. (motion to be admitted
pro hac vice (o be filed)

Texas Bar No, 11098700

David Cowling, Bsq: (motion to be admiited
pro hace vice to be filed)

Texas Bar No, 04932600

Weston Loegering, Esq, (motion to be admitted
pro hac vice fo be filed)

Texas Bar No, 12481550

Joneg Day

2727 N, Harwood Street

Dallas, Texas 75201-1515

Telephone: (214) 220-3939

Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

At & ooty

Mark Holcomb, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0500811

Madsen Goldman & Holcomb, LLP
1705 Metropolitan Boulevard, Ste. 10
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 :
Telephone: (850) 523-0400
Facsimile: (850) 523-0401
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increase in the volatility factor, and a one year increase in the weighted average expected life of the options would be $9.4 million,
$12.3 million, and $16.2 million, respectively. The Company also issues restricted stock units. For restricted stock units issued, the
accounting charge is measured at the grant date and amortized ratably as non-cash compensation over the vesting term,

. The prevailing accounting guidance applied by Hotels.com and Expedia with respect to the presentation of reverme on a gross
versus a net basis is contained in Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements”, as later
clarified by Emerging TIssues Task Force No. 99-19, "Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as an Agent (ETTF 99-
19)." The consensus of this literature is that the presentation of revenue as "the gross amount billed to a customer because it has
earned revenue from the sale of goods or services or the net amount retained (that is, the amount billed to a customer less the
amount paid to a supplict) because it has catned a comumission ot fee" is a matter of judgment that depends on the relevant facts
and circumstances, If the conclusion drawn is that JACT performs as an agent or a broker without assuming the risks and rewards
of ownership of goods, revenue should be reported on a net basis. In making an evaluation of this issue, some of the factors that
should be considered are: whether IACT is the primary obligor in the arrangement—strong indicator; whether IACT has general
inventory risk (belore cuslomer order is placed or upon customer return)—strong indicator; and whether IACT has latilude in
establishing price.

EITF 99-19 clearly indicates that the evaluations of these factors, which at times can be contradictory, are subject to significant
Judgment and subjcctivity. The positions taken by Hotels.com and Expedia reflect their interpretation of their respective fact
patterns as well as their qualitative weighing of the indicators outlined in EITF 99-19, Sec Note 2 "Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies," Revenue Recognition, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for discussion of the factors
considered by Hotels.com and Expedia in artiving at their conclusions,

For comparison purposes, in order to provide the reader with a more complete discussion on this topic, we present IACT pro forma
information under the assumption of both companies presenting revenne on a net basis and both companies presenting revenue on
a gross basis.

Assuming that both companies presented merchant revenue on a net basis, IACT's pro forma net revenues for the years ended
December 31, 2003 and 2002 would have been $1.67 billion and $907.0 million, respectively.

Eflective for the first quarler 2004, TAC will begin reporting revenue for Hotels.com business on a net basis rather (han on a gross
basis due to changes in business practices at Hotels.com that were implemented around the beginning of 2004, The change in
business practices conforms Hotels.com with other IACT businesses in regards to its merchant hotel business and thus requires a
change in its revenue presentation on a prospective basis,

68

g Some states and localities impose a transient occupancy or accommodation tax, or a form of sales tax, on the use or occupancy of
hotel accommodations. Hotel operators generally collect and remit these taxes (o the various tax authorities. Consisient with this
practice, when a customer books a room through one of the TACT's travel setvices, the hotel charges taxes based on the room rate
paid to the hotel and TACT recovers an equivalent amount from the customer. IACT does not collect or remit taxes on the portion
of the customer payment it retains, and some jurisdictions have questioned IACT's practice in this regard. While the applicable tax
provisions vary among the jurisdictions, IACT believes it generally has sound arguments that it is not required to collect and remit
such taxes. IACT is engaged in discussions with tax authorities in various jurisdictions to resolve this issue, but the ultimate
resolution in any particular jurisdiction cannot be determined at this time, IAC does not believe, however, that the amount of
liability of TACT on account of this issue, if any, will have a material adverse effect on its past or future financial results.

TACT has established a reserve with respect to potential occupancy tax liability for prior periods, consistent with applicable
accouniing principles and in light of all current facts and circuinstances. IACT's reserves represent its best estimate ol (he
contingent liability related to occupancy tax in respect of prior periods. A variety of factors could affect the amount of the liability
(both past and future), which factors include, but are not limited to, the process of moving Expedia and Hotels.com toward
common business practices, increasing cooperation between them as a result of the acquisition by IAC of the publicly-held shares
of Expedia and Hotels.com in 2003 (including whether to pursue joint resolutions with one or more jurisdictions), the number of,
and amount of revenue represented by, jurisdictions that ultimately assert a claim and prevail in assessing such additional tax or
negotiate a settlement, changes in statutes and the timing of all of the foregoing. IAC notes that there are more than 7,000 taxing
jurisdictions, and it is not feasible to analyze the statutes, regulations and judicial and administrative rulings in every jurisdiction.
Rather, TACT has obtained the advice of state and local tax experts with respect to tax laws of certain states and local jurisdictions
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that represent a large portion of [ACT's hotel revenue. In addition, IACT continues to engage in a dialog with and receive feedback
from certain state and local tax authorities. IAC will continue to monitor the issue closely and provide additional disclosure, as
well as adjust the level of reserves, as developments warrant, The reserve balance at December 31, 2003 is $13.2 million as
compared (0 $10.4 million at December 31, 2002,

It is possible that some jurisdictions may introduce new legislation regarding the imposition of occupancy taxes on businesses that
arrange booking of hotel accommodations, but to date the Company is aware of only one jurisdiction that has introduced such
Icgislation, and its passage faces opposition and uncertainty.
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Seasonality

IAC's businesses are subject to the effects of seasonality with revenues typically lowest in the first quarter of the year and highest in the
fourth quarter, primarily as a tesult of seasonality at our travel business as well as Entertainment Publications and, to a lesser extent, HSN,

Our travel business experiences seasonal fluctuations, reflecting seasonal trends for the products and services offered. For example,
traditional leisure travel supplier and agency bookings typically are highest in the first two calendar quarters of the year as consumers plan and
purchase their spring and summer travel and then the number of bookings flattens in the last two calendar quarters of the year, Because revenue
in our merchant business is recognized when the travel takes place rather than when it is booked, our revenue growth typically lags our bookings

growth by a month or two. As a result, revenue as a percent of gross bookings is typically lowest in the first quarter of the year and highest in the
fourth quarter.

Our results may also be affected by seasonal fluctuations in the inventory made available to us by our travel suppliets. For instance, during
seasonal periods when demand is high, suppliers may impose blackouts for their inventory that prohibit us from selling their inventory during
such periods.

Interval's revenues from existing members are influenced by the seasonal nature of planned family travel with the first quarter generally
experiencing the strongest sales and the fourth quarter generally experiencing weaker sales,

Seasonality also impacts IAC's Electronic Retailing segment but not to the same extent it impacts the retail industry in general.

Ticketing operations revenues are impacted by fluctuations in the availability of events for sale to the public, which vary depending upon
scheduling by the client. The second quarter of the year generally experiences the most ticket on-sales for events.

Entertainment Publication's revenues are significantly seasonal with the majority of the company's revenues and profitability experienced in
the fourth quarter, consistent with school fundraising schedules.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, "Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Chatacteristics of Both Liabilities and
Equity." This pronouncement establishes standards for how an issuer classifies and measures certain financial instruments with characteristics of
both liabilities and equity. It requires that an issuer classify a financial instrument that is within its scope as a liability (or an asset in some
circumstances). Many of those instruments were previously classified as equity. This Statement is effective for financial instruments entered into

or modified after May 31, 2003, We adopted SFAS 150 effective July 1, 2003 and the adoption did not have an effect on the Company's financial
statements.
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

In addition to historical information, this Annual Report on Form 10-K contains "forward-looking statcments" within the meaning of the
P g
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approximately $184 million. On July 8, 2009, Expedia reached an agreement in principle on a proposed settlement of all claims
with the plaintiffs, Plaintiffs filed a Motion for Preliminary Approval of the proposed settlement and the settlement was approved
on December 1, 2009. The distribution of cash payments and coupons to class members was completed on June 1, 2010. Coupons
may continue to be redeemed through June 2011.

Hotwire. On April 19, 2005, three actions filed against Hotwire, Inc. were consolidated and now are pending under the
caption Bruce Deaton v. Hotwire, Inc. et al., Case No. CGC-05-437631, in the Superior Court of the State of California, County of
San Francisco. The consolidated complaint, which was amended on February 17, 2006, alleges that Hotwire is improperly
charging and/or failing to pay hotel occupancy taxes and engaging in other deceptive practices in charging customers for taxes and
fees. The complaint seeks certification of a nationwide class of all persons who were assessed a charge for “taxes/fees” when
booking rooms through Hotwire. The amended complaint alleges violation of Section 17200 of the California Business and
Professions Code, violation of the California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, and breach of contract, and seeks imposition of a
constructive trust on monies received from the plaintiff class, as well as damages in an unspecified amount, disgorgement,
restitution, interest and penalties. On March 15, 2007, the court certified a class of all residents of the United States to whom
Hotwire charged “taxes/fees™ for the facilitation of reservations for stand-alone hotel rooms on its website. The court has not yet
required that Hotwire provide notice to the potential class members. The parties have reached a settlement that was approved by
the court on December 8, 2009. Coupons issued pursuant to the settlement may continue to be redeemed until April 2011,

Consumer Class Action Litigation

Consumer Case against Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire. On December 8, 2008, a putative class action was filed in
federal court in New York State against Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire, Similar lawsuits were filed at or about the same time
against Priceline and Travelocity. See Matthew R. Chiste, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., No. 08 CV 10676 (United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York). The complaint alleges that the defendants are improperly charging and/or failing to
pay hotel occupancy taxes and engaging in other deceptive practices in charging customers for taxes and fees. The complaint seeks
certification of a nationwide class of all persons who booked a hotel room in New York City through the defendants. The
complaint asserts claims for deceptive business practices, conversion, breach of fiduciary duty and breach of contract and seeks a
declaratory judgment, injunctive relief and damages in an unspecified amount, but exceeding $5 million. On November 15, 2010,
defendants’ motion to dismiss was granted in part and the bulk of the plaintiff’s claims were dismissed. Expedia filed a Motion for
Reconsideration seeking to have the remainder of the case dismissed, which was denied.

Consumer Case against Expedia Canada.  On June 26, 2009, a class action suit against Expedia Canada Corporation was
filed in Ontario, Canada, alleging that disclosures related to “taxes and setvice fees” were deceptive. See Magill v. Expedia
Canada Corporation and Expedia.ca, CV-09-381919-00LP (Ontario Superior Court of Justice). The complaint asserts claims
under the Competition Act and Consumer Protection Act as well as claims of unjust enrichment, restitution, constructive trust,
accounting and disgorgement and breach of contract. It seeks damages in the amount of CA$50 million for the class as well as
interest, fees and alternate damages measures. On September 24, 2010, the court added Expedia, Inc. as a defendant and dismissed
many of the plaintiff’s claims with leave to amend. The class period was also limited. The plaintiff filed an amended statement of
claim on January 7, 2011,

Litigation Relating to Hotel Occupancy Taxes
Actions Filed by Individual States, Cities and Counties

City of Los Angeles Litigation. On December 30, 2004, the city of Los Angeles filed a purported class action in California
state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. City of Los Angeles,
California, on Behalf of Itself and All- Others Similarly Situated v. Hotels.com, L.P. et al., No. BC326693 (Superior Court, Los
Angeles County). The complaint alleges that the defendants are
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improperly charging and/or failing to pay hotel occupancy taxes. The complaint seeks certification of a statewide class of all
California cities and counties that have enacted uniform transient occupancy-tax ordinances effective on or after December 30,
1990. The complaint alleges violation of those ordinances, violation of Section 17200 of the California Business and Professions
Code, and common-law conversion. The complaint also seeks a declaratory judgment that the defendants are subject to hotel
occupancy taxes on the hotel rate charged to consumers and imposition of a constructive trust on all monies owed by the
defendants to the government, as well as disgorgement, restitution, interest and penalties. On July 26, 2007, the court signed an
order staying the lawsuit until the cities have exhausted their administrative remedies. The case is coordinated with the cases in
San Diego, Anaheim, Santa Monica and San Francisco. On September 9, 2009, the City of Los Angeles issued assessments
totaling $29.5 million against Expedia companies (Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire). An administrative hearing challenging the
assessments was held on December 3, 2009. On September 16, 2010, the assessment review officer approved the assessments. A
second level administrative review hearing was held in December 2010.

Columbus-Findlay, Ohio Litigation. On October 25, 2005, the city of Findlay, Ohio filed a purported statewide class action
in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Findlay v.
Hotels.com, L.P., et al., No. 2005-CV-673 (Court of Common Pleas of Hancock County, Ohio). On August 8, 2006, the city of
Columbus, Ohio and the city of Dayton, Ohio, filed a putative statewide class action in federal court against a number of internet
travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington. City of Columbus, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al.,
2:06-CV-00677 (United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio). The complaints allege that the defendants have failed to
pay to the city hotel occupancy taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaints include claims for violation of hotel
occupancy tax ordinances, violation of the consumer protection act, conversion, imposition of a constructive trust and declaratory
relief, The Findlay lawsuit was removed to federal court and consolidated with the case brought by Columbus and Dayton. On
July 26, 2006, the court held that defendants were not subject to the payment of taxes under the hotel occupancy tax ordinances
and granted in part and denied in part defendants’ motion to dismiss. The cities of Toledo, Northwood, Rossford, Maumee, the
Franklin County Convention Facilities Authority and the Perrysburg Township and Springfield Township have been added as
plaintiffs in the lawsuit. Class certification was never granted. On November 18, 2010, the court ruled on the remaining claim and
held that defendants have not collected taxes that have not been remitted and entered judgment in favor of the online travel
companies. Plaintiffs have appealed.

City of Chicago Litigation. On November 1, 2005, the city of Chicago, Illinois filed an action in state court against a
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Chicago, lllinois v. Hotels.com, L.P., et
al., No. 2005 1051003 (Circuit Court of Cook County). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city the
hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of that ordinance,
conversion, imposition of a constructive trust and demand for a legal accounting, The complaint seeks damages, restitution,
disgorgement, fines, penalties and other relief in an unspecified amount. The parties have filed cross-motions for summary
judgment.

City of Rome, Georgia Litigation. On November 18, 2003, the city of Rome, Georgia, Hart County, Georgia, and the city of
Cartersville, Georgia filed a purported statewide class action in federal court against a number of internet travel companies,
including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Rome, Georgia, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., No, 4:05-CV-249
(U.S. District Court, Notthern District of Georgia, Rome Division). The complaint alieges that the defendants have failed to pay to
the county and cities the hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims for
violation of excise and sales and use tax ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, declaratory
relief and injunctive relief. The complaint seeks damages and other relief in an unspecified amount. On May 9, 2006, the court
granted in part and denied in part defendants’ motion to dismiss. On June 8, 2006, plaintiffs filed an amended complaint adding
sixteen more municipalities and political subdivisions as named plaintiffs. On May 10, 2007, the court stayed the litigation,
concluding that the plaintiffs must exhaust their administrative remedies before continuing to litigate their tax claims. On July 10,
2009, the court lifted the stay of the litigation. Plaintiffs have file a motion for class certification.
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City of San Diego, California Litigation. On February 9, 2006, the city of San Diego, California filed an action in state
court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of San Diego v. Hotels.com,
L.P. et al,, Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4472 (Superior Court for the County of San Diego). The complaint
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance, The
complaint asserts claims for violation of that ordinance, for violation of Section 17200 of the California Business and Professions
Code, conversion, imposition of a constructive trust and declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages and other relief in an
unspecified amount. An amended complaint was filed on March 8, 2007. The case was stayed pending exhaustion of
administrative procedures. In November 2008, the city completed its audit and assessed hotel occupancy taxes against each of the
named online travel companies. The online travel companies challenged thosc assessments through an administrative appeals
process. The first hearing on those challenges occurred on June 19, 2009. On July 28, 2009, the hearing board affirmed the
assessments. The online travel companies appealed, and following further administrative hearings during the week of January 11,
2010, the hearing officer held that the online travel companies are liable for hotel accommodations taxes, including assessments
totaling $16.5 million for the Expedia companies. The online travel companies filed a petition for writ of mandate and cross-
complaint in August 2010. This case is coordinated with the Anaheim, San Francisco, Santa Monica and Los Angeles lawsuits.

Orange County, Florida Litigation. On March 13, 2006, Orange County, Florida filed an action in state court against a
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. Orange County et al v. Expedia, Inc., et al.,
2006-CA-2104 Div. 39 (Circuit Court Ninth Judicial District, Orange County, FL). The complaint alleges that the defendants have
failed to pay the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint seeks a declaratory
judgment regarding the county’s right to audit and collect tax on certain of the defendants’ hotel room transactions, On March 9,
2007, the plaintiff filed an amended complaint. Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment was denied on January 20, 2011,

City of Atlanta, Georgia Litigation. On March 29, 2006, the city of Atlanta, Georgia filed suit against a number of internet
travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Atlanta, Georgia v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., 2006-CV -
114732 (Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel
accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the ordinance,
conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, declaratory judgment and an equitable accounting, The
complaint seeks damages and other relief in an unspecified amount. Plaintiff’s first amended complaint was filed on October 23,
2009. On July 22, 2010, the court ruled on the parties’ cross-motions for summary judgment and held that online travel companies
are not innkeepers required to collect and remit taxes under the Atlanta ordinance. The court also issued an injunction requiring the
payment of taxes in the future on the grounds that the online travel companies are third-party tax collectors. Both parties have
appealed.

City of Charleston, South Carolina Litigation. On April 26, 2006, the city of Charleston, South Carolina filed suit in state
court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia Washington. City of Charleston,
South Carolina v. Hotels.com, et al., 2:06-CV-01646-PMD (United States District Court, District of South Carolina, Charleston
Division). The case was removed to federal court on May 31, 2006. The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay
the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of that
ordinance, conversion, constructive trust and legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On
April 26, 2007, the court entered an order consolidating the lawsuits filed by the City of Charleston and the Town of Mt. Pleasant.
The parties executed a settlement agreement in October 2010 and the case has been dismissed.

City of San Antonio, Texas Litigation. On May 8, 2006, the city of San Antonio filed a putative statewide class action in
federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. See City of San Antonio,
et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., SAOGCA0381 (United States District Court, Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division).
The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal
ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of that ordinance, common-law conversion, and declaratory judgment. The
complaint seeks damages in
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an unspecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. On October 30, 2009, a jury verdict was entered finding that defendant
online travel companies “control hotels,” and awarding approximately $15 million for historical damages against the Expedia
companies. The jury also found that defendants were not liable for conversion or punitive damages. The final amount of the
judgment against the Expedia companies has not been determined. In further proceedings, the court will determine, among other
things, whether the tax is actually due on the amounts that the online companies retained for their services and the amount, if any,
of penalties and interest, which could be significant.

City of Gallup, New Mexico Litigation. On May 17, 20006, the city of Gallup, New Mexico filed a putative statewide class
action in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Gallup,
New Mexico, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., CIV-06-0549 JC/RLP (United States District Court, District of New Mexico). The
case was removed to federal court on June 23, 2006. The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel
accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts claims for violation of those ordinances,
conversion, and declaratory judgment. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount, restitution and disgorgement. On
April 18, 2007, the court granted plaintiffs’ motion to dismiss its own lawsuit, On July 6, 2007, the city of Gallup refiled its
lawsuit. Plaintiff filed its first amended complaint on January 16, 2009. The court certified the class on July 7, 2009. On March 1,
2010, the court denied the city’s motion for summary judgment and held that the online travel companies do not have tax
obligations under the city’s ordinance and that defendants have not collected taxes that have not been remitted.

Town of Mount Pleasant, South Carolina Litigation. On May 23, 2006, the town of Mount Pleasant, South Carolina filed
suit in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. Town of Mount
Pleasant, South Carolina v. Hotels.com, et al., 2-06-CV-020987-PMD (United States District Court, District of South Carolina,
Charleston Division)., The case was removed to federal court on July 21, 2006. The complaint alleges that the defendants have
failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation
of that ordinance, conversion, constructive trust and legal accounting. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On
April 26, 2007, the court consolidated the lawsuits filed by the city of Charleston and the town of Mt. Pleasant. The parties
executed a settlement agreement in October 2010 and the case has been dismissed.

Columbus, Georgia Litigation. On May 30, 2006, the city of Columbus, Georgia filed suit against Expedia, Inc. in state
court and on June 7, 2006 filed suit against Hotels.com in state court. Columbus, Georgia v. Hotels.com, Inc., et al., SU-06-CV-
1893-8 (Superior Curt of Muscogee County); Columbus, Georgia v. Expedia, Inc, SU-06-CV-1794-7 (Superior Court of
Muscogee County). The complaints allege that the defendants have failed to pay the city hotel accommodations taxes as required
by municipal ordinance. The complaints assert claims for violation of that ordinance, unjust enrichment, imposition of a
constructive trust, equitable accounting, and declaratory judgment, and seek damages in an unspecified amount, restitution and
disgorgement. On September 22, 2008, the court issued an injunction requiring Expedia and Hotels.com to collect and remit taxes
on services on an ongoing basis, Expedia and Hotels.com subsequently paid approximately $110,000 in outstanding past tax
amounts demanded by the city and ceased to list Columbus, Georgia hotels on their websites. In June 2010, the parties filed cross-
motions for summary judgment. Plaintiff also filed a motion to require Expedia and Hotels.com to again list Columbus, Georgia
hotels on their sites. On January 28, 2011, the court granted the city’s motion for summary judgment and denied Expedia’s motion
for summary judgment.

Lake County, Indiana Convention and Visitors Bureau Litigation. On June 12, 2006, the Lake County Convention and
Visitors Bureau, Inc. and Marshall County filed a putative statewide class action in federal court on behalf of themselves and all
other similarly situated political subdivisions in the state of Indiana against a number of internet travel companies, including
Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. Lake County Convention and Visitors Bureau, Inc., et al. v. Hotels.com, LP, 2:06-CV-207
(United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, Hammond Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants
have failed to pay to municipalities hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint assetts claims
for violation of those ordinances, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, and declaratory judgment, and
seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On March 3, 2010, defendants’ motion for summary judgment for failure to exhaust
administrative remedies was granted.

28

Supplemental Appendix - 75



Table of Contents

North Myrtle Beach Litigation. On August 28, 2006, the city of North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina filed a lawsuit in
federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. City of North Myrtle
Beach v. Hotels.com, et al., 4: 06-CV-03063-RBH (United States District Court, District of South Carolina, Florence Division).
The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinances. The
complaint assetts claims for violation of those ordinances, as well as a claim for conversion, imposition of a constructive trust, and
demand for an accounting, and seeks unspecified damages. The parties reached a settlement in October 2010 and the case has been
dismissed.

Nassau County, New York Litigation. On October 24, 20006, the county of Nassau, New York filed a putative statewide
class action in federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Nassau
County, New York, et al. v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., (United States District Court, Eastern District of New York). The complaint
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinances to certain New York
cities, counties and local governments in New York. The complaint asserts claims for violations of those ordinances, as well as
claims for conversion, unjust enrichment, and imposition of a constructive trust, and seeks unspecified damages. On August 17,
2007, the court granted defendants’ motion dismissing the lawsuit due to the plaintiff’s failure to exhaust its administrative
remedies. On August 11, 2009, the Second Circuit remanded the case for the district court to determine whether class certification
is appropriate. The district court has ordered the parties to proceed with class certification.

Wake County, North Carolina Litigation. On November 3, 2006, Wake County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in state court
against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Wake County v. Hotels.com, L.P., et
al., 06 CV 016256 (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Wake County). The complaint alleges that the defendants
have failed to pay the county hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation
of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory judgment or injunction, conversion, imposition of a constructive trust,
demand for an accounting, unfair and deceptive trade practices, and agency. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified
amount. On April 4, 2007, the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe County, Mecklenburg County and
Cumberland County lawsuits, On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. On November 19, 2007, the court
granted in part and denied in part defendants’ motion to dismiss the Wake County lawsuit. On November 1, 2010, the parties filed
cross-motions for summary judgment.

Branson, Missouri Litigation. On December 28, 2006, the city of Branson, Missouri filed a lawsuit in state court against a
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. City of Branson, MO v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al.,
106CC5164 (Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the city
hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as
well as claims for declaratory judgment, conversion, and demand for an accounting, and seeks unspecified damages. On
November 26, 2007, the court denied the defendants’ motion to dismiss.

Buncombe County Litigation. On February 1, 2007, Buncombe County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in state court against
anumber of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Buncombe County v. Hotels.com, et al., 7 CV
00585 (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Buncombe County, North Carolina). The complaint alleges that the
defendants have failed to pay the county hotel accommodation taxes as required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims
for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory judgment, and seeks unspecified damages. On April 4, 2007,
the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe County, Mecklenburg County and Cumberland County
lawsuits, On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. On November 19, 2007, the court granted in part and
denied in part defendants® motion to dismiss the Buncombe County lawsuit. On November 1, 2010, the parties filed cross-motions
for summary judgment.

Dare County, North Carolina Litigation. On January 26, 2007, Dare County, North Carolina filed a lawsuit in state court
against a number of internet fravel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Expedia. Dare County v. Hotels.com, L.P., et
al., 07 CVS 56 (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Dare
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County, Notth Carolina). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay the county hotel accommodation taxes as
required by local ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory
judgment, injunction, conversion, constructive trust, accounting, unfair and deceptive trade practices and agency. The complaint
seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On April 4, 2007, the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe
County, Mecklenburg County and Cumberland County lawsuits. On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits.
On November 19, 2007, the court granted in part and denied in part defendants’ motion to dismiss the Dare County lawsuit. On
November 1, 2010, the parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment.

Myrile Beach, South Carolina Litigation. On February 2, 2007, the city of Myrtle Beach, South Carolina filed an individual
lawsuit in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Myrtle
Beachv. Hotels.com, LP, et al., 2007 CP26-0738 (Court of Common Pleas, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, County of Horry, South
Carolina). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by
municipal ordinances. The complaint asserts a claim for declaratory judgment that the accommodations tax at issue is owed by the
defendants, and seeks damages in an unspecified amount.

Horry County, South Carolina Litigation. On February 2, 2007, Horry County, South Carolina filed an individual lawsuit in
state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. Horry County v.
Hotels.com, LP, et al., 2007 CP26-0737 (Court of Common Please, County of Horry, South Carolina). The complaint alleges that
the defendants have failed to pay to the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinances. The complaint
asserts a claim for declaratory judgment that the accommodations tax at issue is owed by the defendants, and seeks damages in an
unspecified amount. Plaintiff has filed a motion for summary judgment, which is scheduled for a hearing on March 8, 2011,

City of Houston, Texas Litigation. On March 5, 2007, the city of Houston filed an individual lawsuit in state court against a
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Hotwire and Expedia. City of Houston v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al.,
2007-13227 (District Court of Harris County, 270th Judicial District, Texas). The lawsuit alleges that the defendants have failed to
pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The lawsuit asserts claims for violation of that
ordinance, conversion, imposition of a constructive trust, civil conspiracy, and demand for accounting. The complaint seeks
damages in an unspecified amount. On January 19, 2010, the court ruled in favor of defendants on their motion for summary
judgment dismissing plaintiffs’ claims with prejudice. The city has appealed.

Mecklenburg County Litigation. On January 10, 2008, the county of Mecklenburg, North Carolina filed an individual
lawsuit in state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. County of
Meckienburg v. Hotels.com L.P., et al., (General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina).
The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance to the
county. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for declaratory judgment, injunction,
conversion, constructive trust, accounting, unfair and deceptive trade practices and agency. The complaint seeks damages in an
unspecified amount. On April 4, 2007, the court consolidated the Wake County, Dare County, Buncombe County, and
Cumbetland County lawsuits. On May 9, 2007, the defendants moved to dismiss the lawsuits. On November 19, 2007, the court
granted in part and denied in part defendants’ motion to dismiss the Mecklenburg County lawsuit. On November 1, 2010, the
parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment.

Cities of Goodlettsville and Brentwood, Tennessee Litigation.  On June 2, 2008, the cities of Goodlettsville and Brentwood,
Tennessee filed a putative class action in federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia,
Hotels.com, and Hotwire. City of Goodlettsville and City of Brentwood v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., 3-08-0561 (United States
District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the cities hotel
accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as
well as claims for unjust enrichment and conversion, and seeks damages in an unspecified amount. Plaintiffs have voluntarily
dismissed the City of Brentwood. Class certification has been granted. Trial is scheduled for November 29, 2011.
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County of Monroe, Florida Litigation.  On June 3, 2008, the county of Monroe, Florida filed an individual action in federal
court against a number of internet travel companies, including hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance.
County of Monroe, Florida v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., 08-10044-CIV (United States District Court for the Southern District of
Florida). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the county hotel accommodations taxes as required by
municipal ordinance. The complaint purports to assert claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for unjust
enrichment and conversion. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. Plaintiff filed its first amended complaint on
May 28, 2010. Defendants’ motion to dismiss the first amended complaint was denied in part and granted in part by the court and
class certification was granted. Settlement was reached in August 2010 and the court granted final approval of the settlement on
January 6, 2011.

Township of Lyndhurst, New Jersey Litigation.  On June 18, 2008, the township of Lyndhurst filed a putative class action in
federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Township of
Lyndhurst v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., 2:08-CV-03033-JLL-CCC (United States District Court for District of New Jersey). The
complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the township hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal
ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for unjust enrichment and
conversion. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On March 18, 2009, the court granted defendants’ motion to
dismiss for lack of standing, Plaintiff’s appeal is pending.

City of Baltimore Litigation. On December 10, 2008, the city of Baltimore filed an individual action in federal court against
a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v.
Pricline.com, Inc. et al., MIG-07-2807 (United Statés District Court for the District of Maryland). The complaint alleges that the
defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts
claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for conversion, unjust enrichment, assumpsit, declaratory judgment,
imposition of a constructive trust, and injunctive relief. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On December 30,
2010, the city filed a motion for summary judgment.

Worcester County, Maryland Litigation. On January 6, 2009, the county of Worcester, Maryland filed an individual action
in federal court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. County
Commissioners of Worcester County, Maryland v. Pricline.com, Inc. et al., 09-CV-00013-JFM (United States District Court for
the District of Maryland). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to pay to the city hotel accommodations taxes as
required by municipal ordinance. The complaint asserts claims for violation of the local ordinance, as well as claims for
conversion, unjust enrichment, and assumpsit. The complaint seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On June 2, 2009, the court
denied defendants’ motion to dismiss. In July 2010, settlement was reached and on July 26, 2010, the case was dismissed.

City of Anaheim, California Litigation. On October 10, 2007, the city of Anaheim instituted an audit of a number of
internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire, for hotel occupancy taxes. On or before May 23, 2008, the
city completed its audit and issued assessments against each of those online travel companies. The online travel companies
challenged those assessments through an administrative appeals process. On January 28, 2009, the hearing examiner issued his
decision, rejecting the online travel companies’ challenges to those assessments, On February 6, 2009, the hearing examiner issued
a decision setting forth the assessed amounts due by each online travel company, including a total of approximately $17.7 million
for the Expedia companies, On February 11, 2009, the online travel companies filed a petition for writ of mandate in the California
superior court seeking to vacate the decision of the hearing examiner and asking for a declaratory judgment that the online travel
companies are not subject to Anaheim’s hotel occupancy tax. Expedia, Inc. v. City of Anaheim, et. al., Hotels.com L.P. v. City of
Anaheim, et. al.; Hotwire, Inc. v. City of Anaheim et. al., (Superior Court of the State of California, County of Orange). On
February 17, 2009, the online travel companies filed a motion asking the court to rule that the city is not entitled to require the
companies to pay the tax assessment prior to commencing litigation to challenge the applicability of the ordinance, commonly
referred to as “pay-to-play.” On March 30, 2009, the court overruled the city’s demurrer to the companies’ “pay-to-play”
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motion, The trial court’s ruling that the online travel companies had no obligation to pay the tax assessments before commencing
litigation was affirmed on appeal. The lawsuit is coordinated with the San Diego, San Francisco, Santa Monica and Los Angeles
matters. On February 1, 2010, the court ruled in defendants’ favor that taxes are not due to the city of Anaheim. The city amended
its complaint and the court again granted relief in favor of the online travel companies dismissing the city’s claims. On

December 16, 2010, judgment was entered dismissing the case. The city has appealed.

City of San Francisco, California Litigation. On May 13, 2008, the city of San Francisco instituted an audit of a number of
internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire, for hotel occupancy taxes. On or before October 31, 2008,
the city completed its audit and issued assessments against each of those online travel companies. The online travel companies
challenged those assessments through an administrative appeals process and in hearings that took place during January 2009. The
hearing examiner upheld the city’s assessments, On May 11, 2009, the online travel companies filed a petition for writ of mandate
in the California superior court seeking to vacate the decision of the hearing examiner and asking for a declaratory judgment that
the online travel companies are not subject to San Francisco’s hotel occupancy tax. Expedia, Inc. v. City and County of San
Francisco, et, al.; Hotwire, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco, et. al., (Superior Court of the State of California, County of
San Francisco). The case is coordinated with the Los Angeles, Anaheim, Santa Monica and San Diego lawsuits. On June 19, 2009,
the court granted the city’s demurrer on the “pay first” issue relating to pay-to-play provisions. Expedia and Hotwire’s appeal of
the “pay first” decision was denied and Expedia and Hotwire paid the assessed amounts on July 13, 2009. A heating on the
Hotels.com assessment appeal was held on August 12, 2009. Hotels.com paid the assessed amount on November 30, 2009. The
total assessed amount paid by the Expedia companies was approximately $48 million. The court has denied the city’s demurrer to
the defendants’ petitions.

City of Jacksonville, Florida Litigation. On July 28, 2006, the city of Jacksonville, Florida filed a putative class action in
state court against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire. The lawsuit was dismissed
for failure to exhaust administrative remedies. In February 2009, the court gave leave for plaintiffs to refile its complaint.
Plaintiffs’ amended complaint was filed on March 10, 2009, City of Jacksonville v. Hotels.com LP, et. al., 2006-CA-005393-
XXXX-MA, CV-B (Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, Duval County, Florida). The complaint alleges that the defendants have
failed to pay to the city the tourist and convention development taxes as required by state and municipal ordinance. The complaint
seeks damages in an unspecified amount. The city did not opt out of the Monroe County Florida class action and this case was
settled on January 6, 2011, as part of the final approval of the settlement of the Monroe County case.

City of Bowling Green, Kentucky Litigation. On March 10, 2009, the city of Bowling Green, Kentucky filed an individual
action against a number of internet travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com and Hotwire. City of Bowling Green,
Kentucky v. Hotels.com, L.P., et. al., Civil Action 09-CI-409, Commonwealth of Kentucky, Warren Circuit Court. The complaint
alleges that the defendants have failed to pay transient room taxes as required by municipal ordinance. On April 8, 2010,
defendants’ motion to dismiss was granted. The city has appealed.

County of Genesee, County of Calhoun, County of Ingham and County of Saginaw, Michigan Litigation. On February 24,
2009, four Michigan Counties (Genesee, Calhoun, Ingham and Saginaw) filed an individual action against a number of internet
travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com and TravelNow.com, Inc. County of Genesee, Michigan v. Hotels.com, L.P.,
et. al., 09-265-CZ (Circuit Court for the County of Ingham, Michigan). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to
pay hotel accommodation taxes as required by county ordinance. Defendants filed a motion for summary disposition on June 29,
2009. On August 21, 2009, the court denied defendants’ motion for summary disposition. On September 9, 2010, plaintiffs filed a
motion for summary judgment.

St. Louis County, Missouri Litigation. On July 6, 2009, St. Louis County, Missouri filed an action against a number of
online travel companies, including Expedia, Hotels.com, Hotwire, and TravelNow.com, Inc. St. Louis County, Missouri v. Prestige
Travel, Inc., et. al., Case No. 09SL-CC02912 (21¢ Judicial Circuit Coutt, St. Louis County, Missouri). The complaint alleges that
the defendants have failed to
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collect and/or pay taxes under the county’s tourism and hotel tax ordinances. Plaintiff’s first amended petition was filed on
September 18, 2009. The court granted defendants’ motion to dismiss on September 8, 2010. The county has appealed.

Village of Rosemont, Illinois Litigation.  On July 23, 2009, Rosemont, Illinois filed an action against a number of online
travel companies including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com and Hotwire. Village of Rosemont, Illinois v. Priceline.com, Incorporated, et
al.1:09-cv-04438 (U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois). The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to
collect and/or pay taxes under the city’s hotel tax ordinances. Defendants’ motion to dismiss the village’s claims for unjust
enrichment and conversion was granted on February 25, 2010.

Palm Beach County, Florida Litigation.  On July 30, 2009, Palm Beach County, Florida filed an action against a number of
online travel companies including Expedia, TravelNow.com, Hotels.com, IAC/Interactive Corp. and Hotwire. Anne Gannon, in
her capacity as Palm Beach County Tax Collector, on behalf of Palm Beach County v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., 50 2009 CA
025919 MB (Circuit Court of the 15" Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida). The complaint alleges that
defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under the county’s tourist development tax ordinances. Plaintiff served an
amended complaint on December 1, 2009. Trial is scheduled for October 11, 2011.

Lawrence County, Pennsylvania Litigation.  On September 8, 2009, the county of Lawrence, Pennsylvania filed an action
against a number of online travel companies including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, Hotwire, and Travelnow.com, Inc. County of
Lawrence, Pennsylvania v. Hotels.com, L.P., et al., Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-01219-GLL (U.S. District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania). The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under state and municipal
hotel occupancy tax codes and alleges conversion and equitable claims. The court granted defendants’ motion to dismiss on
October 25, 2010 and the county has appealed.

Brevard County, Florida Litigation.  On October 2, 2009, Brevard County Florida filed an action against a number of online
travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Brevard County, Florida v. Priceline.com Inc., et. al. 6:09-
CV-1695-ORC-31JGK (U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division). The complaint alleges that
defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under the county’s tourist development tax ordinances. The patties agreed to a
settlement in principle in January 2011 and the case was dismissed on January 12, 2011,

Pine Bluff, Arkansas Litigation. On September 25, 2009, Pine Bluff Advertising and Promotion Commission and Jefferson
County filed a class action against a number of online travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, and Hotwire. Pine
Bluff Advertising and Promotion Commission, Jefferson County, Arkansas, and others similarly situated v. Hotels.com LP, et. al.
CV-2009-946-5 (In the Circuit Court of Jefferson, Arkansas). The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to collect and/or
pay taxes under hotel tax occupancy ordinances. The court denied defendants’ motion to dismiss.

Leon County, Florida et. al. Litigation.  On November 3, 2009, Leon County and a number of other counties in Florida filed
an action against a number of online travel companies, including Expedia, Inc., Hotels.com, TravelNow.com and Hotwire. Leon
County, et. al. v. Expedia, Inc., et. al. Case No: 2009CA4319 (Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida).
The complaint alleges that defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under the county’s tourist development tax
ordinances. Flagler, Alachua, Nassau, Okaloosa, Seminole, Pasco, Pinellas, Hillsborough, Lee, Charlotte, Escambia, Manatee,
Saint Johns, Polk, Walton and Wakulla counties have been added as plaintiffs.

Leon County v. Expedia, Inc., Florida Department of Revenue Litigation, et al Litigation. On December 14, 2009, Leon
County filed an action against a number of online travel companies and the State of Florida Department of Revenue for recovery
of state taxes for hotel occupancy. Leon County v. Expedia, Inc., et al., Case No. 2009CA4882 (Circuit Court of the Second
Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida). Leon County has sued the online travel companies and the Florida State Department of
Revenue for failure to collect state hotel occupancy taxes. This case was originally filed in federal court on July 27, 2006 and
voluntarily dismissed on February 23, 2007. The court denied defendants’ motion to dismiss.
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City of Birmingham, Alabama Litigation. The city of Birmingham, Alabama and eight other cities in Alabama, along with
the Birmingham-Jefferson Civil Center Authority, have brought suit against a number of online travel companies. City of
Birmingham, et al. v. Orbitz, et al., Case No. CV200903607 (Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama). The complaint alleges
that defendants have failed to collect and/or pay taxes under local lodging tax codes. On April 1, 2010, the court denied
defendants’ motion to dismiss, but expressed its preliminary conclusion that the city’s lodging taxes do not apply to defendants’
services.

Florida Attorney General Litigation.  On November 3, 2009, the Florida Attorney General announced a suit against
Expedia, Inc. and Orbitz, Inc. State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs v. Expedia, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 2009 CA (Circuit Court for the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida). The complaint includes one cause of
action for hotel occupancy taxes under the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. In November 2010, the complaint
was amended to include other online travel companies. The complaint has not been served.

City of Philadeiphia Litigation. The city of Philadelphia appealed the administrative decision by its Tax Review Board
holding that Expedia is not obligated to pay hotel occupancy taxes. The Appeal of the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania v. Tax
Review Board, Case Nos. 00764 and 00363 (Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, First Judicial District). On
January 14, 2011, the court of common pleas held in favor of Expedia that taxes are not due on their services, and denied the city’s
appeal.

City of Santa Monica, California v. Expedia, Inc, et al., Case No. 108568 (Superior Court of the State of California, County
of Los Angeles, West District). On June 25, 2010, the city of Santa Monica brought suit against a number of internet travel
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. The city claims that internet travel companies act as independent,
nonexclusive sales agents for hotels and thus are obligated to collect and remit occupancy tax on their services. The complaint
includes claims for conversion, declaratory relief, violations of California Civil Code § 2223, violations of California Civil Code §
2224, imposition of a constructive trust, declaratory relief regarding application of the step transaction doctrine, and liability as
agents under California Civil Code §§ 2343, 2344. This case is consolidated in the Superior Court of the State of California, Los
Angeles with the pending claims by the City of Anaheim, San Francisco, San Diego and Los Angeles. The Expedia companies
were required to pay the approximately $3 million tax assessments to defend against the city’s complaint. Defendant’s demurrer to
the City’s complaint is pending before the court.

Town of Hilton Head Island, South Carolina Litigation. On April 2, 2010, the town of Hilton Head filed suit against a
number of internet travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Town of Hilton Head, South Carolina v.
Hotels.com, et al, Case No. 2010-CP-07-1544 (Court of Common Pleas, County of Beaufort). The Town of Hilton Head claims
that defendants have failed to collect, or collected and failed to remit or pay, beach preservation fees and local accommodation
taxes. The complaint includes claims for violation of the local accommodations tax ordinance, conversion, imposition of a trust
and/or constructive trust, unjust enrichment, demand for legal accounting, unfair trade practices, and civil conspiracy.

Baltimore County, Maryland Litigation. On May 3, 2010, Baltimore County filed suit against a number of internet travel
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Baitimore County v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al., Case No. MIG10CV1104
(United States District Court, District of Maryland, Northern Division). The complaint alleges that the defendants have failed to
pay county hotel occupancy taxes as required by municipal ordinance. The complaint includes claims for declaratory judgment,
violation of the tax code, conversion, injunctive relief, unjust enrichment/assumpsit, imposition of a constructive trust and
damages.

Hamilton County, Ohio Litigation. On August 23, 2010, the counties of Hamilton, Cuyahoga, and Erie brought suit against
a number of online travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Hamilton County v. Hotels.com, et. al, Case
No. A 1007729 (Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County). The counties claim that the online travel companies have failed to
remit occupancy taxes. Plaintiffs assert claims for violation of the counties’ transient occupancy taxes, unjust enrichment, money
had and received, conversion, constructive trust, breach of contract, declaratory judgment and damages.

State of Oklahoma Litigation. On November 2, 2010, the state of Oklahoma filed suit against a number of online travel
companies, including Hotcls.com, Expedia and Iotwire. State of Oklahoma v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al.,
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Case No. CJ-2010-8952 (In the District Court of Oklahoma, State of Oklahoma). The complaint includes claims for declaratory
judgment, right of action for sales tax owed, injunctive relief and damages. The complaint seeks unspecified damages. Defendants
have moved to dismiss the complaint.

State of Montana Litigation. On November 8, 2010, the state of Montana filed suit against a number of online travel
companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. State of Montana Department of Revenue v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al.
Case No. CD-2010-1056 (Montana First Judicial District, Lewis and Clark County). The complaint includes claims for declaratory
relief, injunctive relief, violation of the Lodging Facility Use Tax Statute, violation of the Lodging Facility Sales and Use Tax
Statute, violation of the Rental Vehicle Sales and Use Tax, conversion, unjust enrichment, imposition of a constructive trust, and
damages. The complaint seeks unspecified damages. On January 31, 2011, defendants brought a motion to dismiss,

Montgomery County, Maryland Litigation. On December 21, 2010, Montgomery County filed suit against a number of
online travel companies, including Hotels.com, Expedia and Hotwire. Montgomery County, Maryland v. Priceline.com, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 8:10-cv-03558-AW (United States District Court for the Northern District of Maryland, Northern Division). The
complaint includes claims for declaratory judgment, injunctive relief, violation of Montgomery County’s Transient Occupancy
Tax Code, conversion, unjust enrichment/assumpsit, imposition of a constructive trust, and damages. The complaint seeks
recovery of unspecific damages. Defendants have not been served.

Notices of Audit or Tax Assessments

At various times, the Company has also received notices of audit, or tax assessments from municipalities and other taxing
jurisdictions concerning our possible obligations with respect to state and local hotel occupancy or related taxes. The states of
South Carolina, Texas, Pennsylvania, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, New Mexico, New York, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Kansas,
Colorado, Wyoming, Alabama, Montana, Louisiana, Ohio and Hawaii; the counties of Miami-Dade, Broward, Duvall, Palm Beach
and Brevard, Florida; the cities of Alpharetta, Atlanta, Augusta, Cartersville, Cedartown, College Park, Columbus, Dalton, East
Point, Hartwell, Macon, Richmond, Rockmart, Rome, Tybee Island and Warner Robins, Georgia; the counties of Cobb, DeKalb,
Fulton, Clayton, Hart, Chatham and Gwinnett, Georgia; the cities of Los Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco, Anaheim, West
Hollywood, South Lake Tahoe, Palm Springs, Monterey, Sacramento, Long Beach, Napa, Newport Beach, Oakland, Irvine,
Fresno, La Quinta, Dana Point, Laguna Beach, Riverside, Eureka, La Palma, Twenty-nine Palms, Laguna Hills, Garden Grove,
Corte Madera, Santa Rosa, Manhattan Beach, Huntington Beach, Ojai, Orange, Sacramento, Sunnyvale, Truckee, Walnut Creek,
Bakersfield, Catlsbad, Carson, Cypress, San Bruno, Lompoc, Mammoth Lake, Palm Springs, San Jose, Santa Barbara, Santa
Monica Bishop, Buena Park, Milpitas, Palmdale, Santa Rosa, and Pasadena, California; the county of Monterey, California; the
cities of Phoenix, Scottsdale, Tucson, Peoria, Apache Junction, Avondale, Chandler, Glendale, Flagstaff, Mesa, Nogales, Prescott
and Tempe, Arizona; Santa Fe, New Mexico; undisclosed cities in Alabama; Jefferson County, Arkansas; the city of North Little
Rock, Arkansas; the cities of Chicago and Rosemont, Illinois; the cities of New Orleans and Lafayette Parish, Louisiana; the city
of Baltimore, Maryland, the county of Montgomery, Maryland; New York City; Suffolk County, New York; the counties of
Mecklenburg, Brunswick and Stanley, North Carolina; Hilton Head, South Carolina, the city of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania;
Lawrence County, Pennsylvania; the city of Madison, Wisconsin; the cities of Denver and Colorado Springs Colorado, the
counties of Salt Lake, Weber, Davis and Summit, Utah; Osceola, Florida and St. Louis County, Missouri, among othets, have
begun or attempted to pursue formal or informal audits or administrative procedures, or stated that they may assert claims against
us relating to allegedly unpaid state or local hotel occupancy or related taxes.

The Company believes that the claims in all of the above proceedings relating to hotel occupancy taxes lack merit and will
continue to defend vigorously against them.

Actions Filed by Expedia

New York City Litigation. On December 21, 2009, Expedia, Hotels.com, Hotwire and other online travel companies
brought suit against the city of New York Department of Finance and the city of New York. The
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complaint asserts two claims for declaratory judgment challenging the constitutionality and legality of the law relating to New
York City hotel room occupancy taxes passed on June 29, 2009. The City of New York’s motion to dismiss the online travel
companies’ claim that the city’s newly-enacted ordinance exceeds the scope of its taxing authority has been granted. Plaintiffs
filed a notice of appeal on December 6, 2010.

Broward County, Florida Litigation.  On January 12, 2009, Expedia, Hotels.com, and Hotwire filed separate actions against
Broward County, Florida and the Florida Department of Revenue. Expedia, Inc. et al. v. Broward County Florida, et. al., Case
Nos., 372009 CA 000131, 37 2009 CA 000129, and 37 2009 000128 (Second Judicial Circuit Court, State of Florida, Leon
County). The complaints contest the assessments against plaintiffs on the grounds that plaintiffs are not subject to the tourist
development tax, among other claims. Defendants answered and asserted counterclaims on February 2, 2009. Plaintiffs’ motion to
dismiss defendants’ counterclaims is pending. On May 13, 2009, the court consolidated all cases for all purposes except trial on
any of Broward County’s counterclaims.

Indiana State Sales Tax and County Innkeeper Tax Assessments. On March 2, 2009, Travelscape, LLC (“Travelscape™),
Hotels.com and Hotwire filed petitions in Indiana Tax Court appealing the final determination of the Indiana State Department of
Revenue and seeking to enjoin the collection of the tax. Travelscape, LLC v. Indiana State Department of Revenue, Cause
No. 49T10-0903-TA-11; Hotels.com LP v. Indiana State Department of Revenue, Cause No. 49T10-0903-TA-13; Hotwire, Inc. v.
Indiana State Department of Revenue, Cause No. 49T10-0903-TA-12.

Miami-Dade County, Florida Litigation. On December 18, 2009, Expedia, Inc., Hotwire and Hotels.com brought suit
against Miami-Dade for refund of hotel occupancy taxes assessed against the companies. Expedia, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,
Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Cause No. 09CA4978 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for
Leon County); Hotwire, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, Cause No. 09CA4977 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in
and for Leon County); Hotels.com, L.P. v. Miami-Dade County, Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Cause
No. 09CA4979 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County). The companies moved to dismiss
Miami-Dade’s counterclaims, These cases have been consolidated with the cases brought by other online travel companies for
refund of hotel occupancy taxes. Miami-Dade County’s claims were settled as a part of the Monroe class action settlement.

South Carolina Litigation. On March 16, 2009, Travelscape, LLC filed a notice of appeal in the South Carolina Court of
Appeals appealing the Administrative Law Court’s order of February 13, 2009 relating to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue’s assessment of sales and accommodations taxes. Travelscape, LLC v. South Carolina Department of Revenue, 2008~
ALJ-17-0076-CC (State of South Carolina Court of Appeals). The Supreme Court of South Carolina took consideration of this
appeal and on January 19, 2011 ruled that taxes are due on Travelscape’s revenue.

Pennsylvania Board of Finance and Revenue Litigation. On December 3, 2010, Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwite filed a
petition in the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania challenging the Pennsylvania Board of Finance and Revenue’s finding that
they are liable for state and local hotel taxes. Hotels.com, L.P. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Case No, 875 F&R 2010 (In the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania); Travelscape, LLC v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Case No. 874 F&R 2010 (In the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania); Hotwire, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Case No. 876 F&R 2010 (In the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania). ‘

Osceola, Florida Litigation.  On January 24, 2011, Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire, along with other online travel
companies, filed complaints against Osceola County, Florida and the Florida Department of Revenue challenging the county’s
assessment of taxes. Expedia, Inc. v. Osceola, Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Case No. 2011 CA 000206 (In the
Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County); Hotels.com, L.P. v. Osceola, Florida and Florida Department of
Revenue, Case No. 2011 CA 000196 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County); Hotwire, Inc. v. Osceola,
Florida and Florida Department of Revenue, Case No. 2011 CA 000202 (In the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon
County). The online travel companies have asserted claims that they are not subject to the county tax ordinance,
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Commerce Clause violation, due process, breach of confidentiality, fundamental bias of assessment, and Internet Tax Freedom Act
and Supremacy Clause violation.

Expedia Insurance Litigation. On November 29, 2010, Expedia, Hotels.com and Hotwire brought suit in state court in
Washington against a number of their insurers seeking recovery for occupancy tax cases. Expedia, Inc. et al. v. Steadfast Insurance
Company, et al. Case No. 10-2-41017-1 (King County Superior Court).

State of North Carolina Litigation. In February 2011, Travelscape, Hotels.com and Hotwire, along with other online travel
companies, brought suit in state court in North Carolina challenging the state of North Carolina’s amended sales tax statute that
seeks to tax the revenue generated from the services provided by the online travel companies. Ortbitz, LLC, et al. v. State of North
Carolina, Case No. 11CV001857 (In the General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division). The complaint includes claims for
violation of the Internet Tax Freedom Act, unconstitutional impairment of contracts, violation of the Commerce Clause, violation
of state uniformity clause and federal equal protection, and void for vagueness.

Part IL Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity
Securities

Market Information

Our common stock is quoted on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the ticker symbol “EXPE.” Our Class B common
stock is not listed and there is no established public trading market. As of January 28, 2011, there were approximately 3,943
holders of record of our common stock and the closing price of our common stock was $24.98 on NASDAQ. As of January 28,
2011, all of our Class B common stock was held by a subsidiary of Liberty.

The following table sets forth the intra-day high and low prices per share for our common stock during the periods indicated:

High Low
Year ended December 31, 2010
Fourth Quarter $29.50 $24.84
Third Quarter 29.85 18.30
Second Quarter 26.09 18.69
First Quarter 26.03 20.17
High Low
Year ended December 31, 2009
Fourth Quarter $27.51 $21.95
Third Quarter 25.62 13.52
Second Quarter 17.65 8.82
First Quarter 10.35 6.31
Dividend Policy
In 2010, the Executive Committee, acting on behalf of the Board of Directors, declared the following dividends:
Dividend Total Amount
Declaration Date Per Share Record Date (in thousands) Payment Date
February 10, 2010 $ 0.07 March 11, 2010 $ 20,220 March 31, 2010
April 27, 2010 0.07 May 27, 2010 19,902 June 17,2010
July 26, 2010 0.07 August 26, 2010 19,703 September 16, 2010
October 25,2010 0.07 November 18, 2010 19,251 December 9, 2010
37

Supplemental Appendix - 84



URIGINAL

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22

23

‘SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,

' corporatlon

1IN TI;IE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

EXPEDIA, INC., a Washington corporation; No. 10-2-41017-1 SEA
EXPEDIA, INC.,, a Delaware corporation;
HOTELS.COM, L.P., a Texas Limited Liability | FRROPOSED]
Partnership; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, a Texas
Limited Liability Company; HOTWIRE, INC., | -ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS
a Delaware corporation; TRAVELSCAPE, a STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY
Nevada Limited Liability Company, | AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL
- Plaintiffs, '
V. ' _
: o A . CLERK’S ACTION REQUIRED: -
STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, a ‘ '
Delaware corporation, ZURICH AMERICAN -
INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York
corporation; ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE, a
foreign corporation; ARROWPOINT CAPITAL
CORP., a Delaware corporation; ARROWOOD |

a Delaware corporation; ARROWOOD
INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware

Defe‘ndants, ,

THIS MATTER came befme the Court oh Defendants Steadfast Insurance Company
and Zuuch Amerlcan Insurance Company’s Motion to -Compel DlSCOVCIy -The Court ‘has

con31dered the pleadings herein, including:

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL ATTORNEYS AT LAW
~PAGE 1 901 FIFTH AVENUE » SUITE 1400
- SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164-2050
(206) 689-8500 » (206) 689-8501 FAX
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1. Defendants Steadfast Insurance Company and Zurich American Insurance
Company’s Motion to Compel Discovety, including the Declaration of Joanne L. Zimolzak
and attached exhibits;

2. Plaintiffs’ Response to Motion to Compel Discovery;

3. Declaration of Robert Dzielak in Support of Expedia’s Response to Motion to
Compel Discovety; |

4, Declara'tion‘ of Mark S. Parris.in .Support-of;;E;;.pe_dia’s Respornse to Motion to
Compel Discovery with attached exhibit; and |

5. Defendants Steadfast Insurance Company’s and Zurich American Insurance
Company’s Reply in Further Support of Motion to Compel, including the Supplemental
Declaration of Joanne L. Zimolzak and attached exhibits.

NOW THEREFORE it is hereby ORDERED that Defendants Steadfast Insurance
Company and Zurich American Insurance Company’s Motion to Compel is GRANTED; and

IT IS ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall provide Steadfast Insurance Company and
Zurich American Insurance Company with complete answers and responses, or a privilege log
for any documents claimed to be privileged or subject to the work-product doctrine, to the

following discovery requests within ten calendar days of this Order:

. Interrogatory Nos. 4,5, & 7, 8, 17, 20 and 21) ond é (cc, )

. Request for Production Nos. 1, 6, g29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37 and 39?&7

DONE this 24 day of March 2012,

o M ot S ' T
o (@f: b 5 it mw %Wf{%

1 &O‘m ‘ aotl Judge | KIVBERLEY PROCHNAU
TERo o dl,
:Ih\temnoa,} ém g 3§ +39 lee Suﬁ-;a& o P"W@vﬂ[ﬂﬁ

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDAN 'S STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY FORSBERG & UMLAUK F, P.S.
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL ATTORNEYS AT LAW
—PAGE 2 901 FIFTH AVENUE e SUITE 1400
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164-2050
(206) 689-8500 « (206) 689-8501 FAX

632101/232,0001
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PRESENTED BY:

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.

| certify that | lave mailed/e—mail‘ed
a oop% of this order to all parties.
Date: ’

By: %%M , %74@

Michael P. Hooks, WSBA #24153
Attorneys for Defendants Steadfast

Insurance Company and Zurich
American Insurance Company

MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE, LLP

By: / &'V/M /%é

P

J. Randolph Evans, Georgia Bar #252336
Joanne L. Zimolzak, DC Bar #452035

(admitted pro hac vice)
Attorneys for Defendants

Steadfast Insurance Company and
Zurich American Insurance Company

Approved as to form; presentation waived:

ORRICK & HERRINGTON

By:

" 'Mark S. Parris, WSBA #13870
Attorneys.for Plaintiffs

THORSRUD CANE & PAULICH

By:

Russell C. Love, WSBA #8941
Attorneys for Defendants
Arrowood Indemnity Company

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO COMPEL ATTORNEYS AT LAW

~PAGE 3

632101 /232.0001

901 FIFTH AVENUE » SUITE 1400
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98164-2050
(206) 689-8500 « (206) 689-8501 FAX
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- ® McKenna Long
e & Aldridge..

Brussels Attorneys al Law

Denver

1900 K Street, NW » Washington, DC 20006-1108
Los Angeles Tel: 202.496.7500 » Fax: 202.496.7756
www.mckennalong.com

JOANNE L. ZIMOLZAK
(202) 496-7375

New York
Philadelphia

San Diego

San Francisco
Washington, D.C.

EMAIL ADDRESS
jzimolzak@mckennalong.com

July 12, 2012

ViA EMAIL

Mark S. Parris

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
701 Fifth Avenue

Suite 5600

Seattle, WA 98104-7097

Re:  Expedia, Inc., et al. v. Steadfast Insurance Co., et al.

Dear Mark:

Consistent with the Court’s direction and the parties’ recent stipulated order concerning
the case schedule, the parties are required to confer and report back to the court within the next
two weeks or so with a proposal addressing the prospective case schedule. Zurich’s review and
analysis of the Court’s June 15, 2012 ruling is ongoing, as [ expect is the case on Expedia’s end.
It is clear to Zurich, however, that the parties appropriately may proceed with various activities.
Mindful of our timing issues, certain of these are outlined below.

1. Deposition of Melissa Maher: Zurich seeks to depose Ms. Maher concerning the
contents of her declarations, submitted by Expedia in support of its summary judgment-related
briefing in this case. As Expedia affirmatively prepared and submitted Ms. Maher’s declarations
into the case record, presumably Expedia has no objection to the proposed deposition. Please
advise when Ms. Maher will next be available for a deposition and whether Expedia will produce
Ms. Maher in Seattle or Las Vegas.

2. Late Notice: Issues relating to Zurich’s late notice defense, including when
Expedia provided notice to Zurich regarding the underlying actions and Expedia’s defense of the
underlying actions, do not overlap with the issues being pressed by the underlying plaintiffs.
Accordingly, it is Zurich’s position that discovery regarding these issues may proceed.
Depositions regarding these issues previously were noticed by both parties, and complete
responses to certain of Zurich’s document requests directed to these issues remain outstanding.’

' To date, Expedia has provided a summary of its underlying defense expenses and certain settlement-related
information but has not provided more detailed information about its defense of the underlying actions, including,
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Mark Parris
July 12, 2012
Page 2

Please let me know when you are available to discuss a schedule for proceeding with this
discovery.

3. Filing Dates / Communications With Taxing Authorities: The Court ruled that
requests for information concerning what Expedia knew about its potential tax liability to the
underlying plaintiffs and when Expedia knew it overlaps with the issues in the underlying
actions. The dates on which tax-related lawsuits and audits were initiated by underlying
plaintiffs against Expedia and Expedia’s pre-suit or pre-audit communications with underlying
plaintiffs, however, are already known to the underlying plaintiffs. Thus, there would seem to be
no problem with Expedia providing such information to Zurich in the coverage action; indeed,
Expedia already has done so with respect to many of the 58 underlying actions identified in
Expedia’s pleadings.

Expedia has taken the position that information about the dates on which tax-related
cases and audits were initiated by taxing authorities other than those involved with the 58
underlying actions identified in Expedia’s pleadings in this case (as well as Expedia’s related
pre-suit or pre-audit communications with such authorities) is not discoverable, citing relevance
grounds. Zurich disagrees with this position, which is at odds with Washington standards
concerning what is considered “relevant” in discovery, and is prepared to move to compel the
production of the referenced information. Moving forward in this manner is consistent with the
Court’s directive that the parties should note any disagreements about the potential “overlap” of
discovery for a hearing. Please let me know if Expedia is willing to provide the requested
information or if Zurich should proceed with seeking the Court’s guidance on this point.

4. Pending Motions to Seal: The Court specifically requested that the parties confer
about the pending motions to seal and suggest procedures to ensure that the appropriate, redacted
versions end up in the clerk’s files. Zurich is amenable to the Court’s suggestion that
representatives from each party work directly with the Court to make this happen (presumably by
identifying the documents on site and supervising their further processing).

In light of the upcoming deadline to provide a revised scheduling proposal to the Court,
please give me a call to discuss these matters at your earliest convenience. I have some
availability on each of the following dates: July 13, 16, 17, 18.

e.g., any offers by taxing authorities to forgive Expedia’s past tax obligations in exchange for prospective
compliance.
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ALY
. Zirfolzak

Joanne L

cc: Michael P. Hooks
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING
EXPEDPIA, INC, A WASHINGTON )
CORPORATION; EXPEDIA INC., A - )

DELAWARE CORPORATION; HOTEL.COM, )
L.P., A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY )
PARTNERSHIP; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, )
A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;)
HOTWIRE, INC., A DELAWARE )
CORPORATION; TRAVELSCAPE,A NEVADA )
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, )
PLAINTIFFS, . ) CASE NOg
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

VERSUS
STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, A
DELAWARE CORPORATION; ZURICH
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, A NEW
YORK CORPORATION; ARROWOOD
INDEMNITY COMPANY, A DELAWARE
CORPORATION,

10-2-41017-1SEA

DEFENDANTS.

KING COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

DATED: JANUARY 13, 2012

APPEARANTCE S:

FOR_THE PLAINTIFFS:

BY: MARK PARRIS, ESQ.,
PAUL RUGANI, ESQ.,

FOR THE DEFENDANTS:

Zurich American and Steadfast
BY: MIKE HOOKS, ESQ.,
JOANNE ZIMOLZAK, ESQ.
RANDY EVANS, ESQ., Pro Hace Vice

Arrowood Indemnity Company:
BY: RUSSELL LOVE, ESQ.

Dolores A. Rawlins, FRBplei®iial ApERdi0LFLcial Court Reporter, 206-296-9171
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omissions, because the policy doesn't apply to any
claim. He makes a claim. There is no defense
ocbligation. That is different than the Liability.

The same with the pollution exclusion. The
policy does not apply to any loss costs or expense

arising out of any claim or suit by or on behalf.

Again, Your Honor, the policies ~-- the
plain language says that -- even beyond that, Your
Honor. I think what is important to keep in mind is

our underlying lawsuits are not solely about a willful
violation of the statute.
Again, no courthouse found that Expedia

willfully violates the statute. Each and every one of

-those cases, the plaintiff can prevail in each and

every one of those cases, based on Expedia's negligent
act, error or emission, That is the key point, so
long as there is any possibility that Expedia can be
held liable for its negligent act, error or omission,
coverage kicks in.

THE. COURT% But what is the theory under
which the plaintiff would prevail upon a negligent
act?

You told me before they don't, of course,
have to prove the intent of Expedias But what is a

scenario under which one would conclude that it was

Dolores A. Rawlins, E%ggile%eﬁgw%gﬁdbgfggicial Court Reporter, 206-296-9171
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19|

not purposeful?

It was not a conscious business decision of
Expedia to not remit the amounts of monies that the
municipalities claim that they are owed, but it was
rather inadvertent,

MR, PARRIS: Any number of ways, Your Honor.
First of all, because the plaintiffs don't assert that
there is anything like that.

We auntomatically come within that, 1f there
is any possibility any way -- there is a variety of
ways, again, Your Honor, in which the activity could
be the resulé of negligent or erroneous conduct,

For example, you could have a scenario that
the rate that was passed along by the hotel to the
Expedia was an incorrect rate. They applied the
incorrect rate:

It could be a situation where they did --
Expedia didn't update its web site properly to track
rate changes or otherwise. It could be a situation
where they viewed and read the words and
misinterpreted what the effect of those words are.

Again, there is any number of ways, but the
key, Your Honor, is that they are not required to
establish what that act is.

All that needs happen is that there is a

Dolores A. Rawlins, ﬁgﬂﬁagﬁglA%ﬁﬂﬁﬁf¥icial Court Reporter, 206-296-9171
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14 |

possibility that Expedia can be held liable for
something short of an excluded conduct.

In this situation, again, Your Honor,
setting aside on the liability versus defense
exclusion, they are not being assailed for solely
willful violation of a statute.

THE COURT: How much time does he have?

THE CLERK: He has used about 31 minuteées.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. PARRIS¥ I have a bit to go then, Your
Honor.

Let me turn to the -- actually, before I go
there, I was going to show a couple example complaints
and walk through that, Your Honor, But before that,
let me talk a little bit about some of the cases,

Actually, in my mind the cases that are
most relevant, as you know, there are about 200 cases
that you have been asked to review. We apologize for
that.

Of those 200 cases, .Your Honor, the cases
that are most like us are the RESPA cases, PMI and
Burnett, where the entities involved in real estate
transactions can be exposed to liability under RESPA
for failure to meet RESPA's requirements, even 1f the

failure is negligent or innocent or unintentional.

Dolores A. Rawlins, ﬁ%ﬁweTgﬁaA%§ﬁ¢6f¥icial Court Reporter, 206-296-9171
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The Honorable Kimberley Prochnau

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR KING COUNTY

EXPEDIA, INC., a Washington
Corporation; EXPEDIA, INC,, a
Delaware Corporation; HOTELS.COM,
L.P., a Texas Limited Liability
Partnership; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC,
a Texas Limited Liability Company;
HOTWIRE, INC,, a Delaware
Corporation; TRAVELSCAPE, a
Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiffs,
V.

STEADEAST INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation;
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, a New York Corporation;
ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE, a Foreign
Corporation; ARROWPOINT
CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware
Corporation; ARROWOOD SURPLUS
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Delaware Corporation; ARROWOOD
INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware
Corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 10-2-41017-1 SEA
= Y IS
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRAMNENG
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION AND STAY PENDING
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ORIGINAL

[PEOGPOSED] ORDER GReNEPING MOT. FOR

CERTIFICATION AND STAY: NO. 10-2-41017-1

Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
701 5th Avenue, Suite 5800
Seatile, Washington 98104.7097
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This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Certification and Stay
Pending Discretionary Review. The Court considered the following:

1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Certification and Stay Pending Discretionary Review;

2. Declaration of Mark Parris in Support of Moﬁon for Certification and Stay
Pending Discretionary Review;

3. Any response filed in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Certification and Stay
Pending Discretionary Review and any declarations and exhibits in support of such opposition;

4, Any reply in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Certification and Stay Pending
Discretionary Review and any declarations and exhibits in support of such reply.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Certification and Stay Pending
Discretionary Review is GReMBED. £/e=2 /) EXD

1 aceardance with RARZ3(b)(4), the Court certifies that the Orderse Plaintiffs’ Moftion
to Set Summa;y udgment Hearing Date and fpr Protective Order /éntered by thg Clerk on
August 22, 2012 involves afcontrolling questijon of law as to whjch there is substpntial ground for
a difference of ¢gpinion and that immediate repiew of the Order nhay materially advance the
ultimate termifhation of the litigation.

All fyrther proceedirjgs before this Court are stayed pending a decision/by the Court o
Appeals whither to grant Plaintiffs’ motion for discretionary peview, which wyl be filed in

accordance With the deadines provided by the Cisdl Rudes and the Rules of Appdllate Procedure.

DATED G = 98 -/

The Honorable Kimberley Prochnau
SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

Presented by:

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

o/l m

Mark S. Parris (Bar No. 13870)

[PROPOSED)] ORDER GRANTING MOT. FOR 1 Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
. . . 701 5th Avenue, Suite 5600
CERTIFICATION AND STAY: NO. 10§3p3|1e%1e7nt;l Appendix - 96 Seattle, Washington 98104-7097

tel+1-206-839-4300
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mparris@orrick.com

Paul F. Rugani (Bar No. 38664)
prugani@orrick.com

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 839-4300
Fax: (206) 839-4301

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOT. FOR 2
CERTIFICATION AND STAY: NO. 10-8ufidfirkal Appendix - 67

Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
701 5th Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7097
tel+1-206-839-4300




